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Reading This Book

If, while reading the following pages of this book, the reader will keep these few facts in mind, a much clearer
understanding of the contents will result. The format or style used in this book is known as the Modified
Register System, which has been refined by the National Genealogical Society.

Three types of numbers are used: one to uniquely identify the individual, one to indicate the generation into
which that person falls, and one to denote his or her birth-order within the nuclear family. The identification
numbering system used in this book is called By Generation. The starting person is 1, his first child is 2. All
the children are listed as generation number two, the grand-children are listed as generation number three and
so on. Each person is assigned an ID number in sequential order by generation.

When an individual is introduced in his/her separate sketch, the name appears in boldface letters with the
surnames in all capital letters. The name is preceded by the identification number. The last given name is
followed immediately by a superscript number indicating the number of generations from the starting
individual in this book. In parentheses following the name is a list of direct ancestors back to the starting
individual. Only the given name is listed, preceded by his/her ID number, and followed by the generation
number in superscript.

When the list of children is presented, and ID number is printed. The plus (+) sign indicates that more about
this child will be presented in his/her separate sketch. Next a small roman numeral in front of the name
designates birth-order. The name is followed by the birth and death dates.

The term "stepchild" may have several different meanings: the child may be a stepchild, adopted child, foster
child, or just raised in the home. If there are any other children of the spouse, they will be designated as
stepchildren.

The index is arranged alphabetically by surname. Under each surname, the given names are alphabetically
arranged. The number to the right indicates the page where this name appears. The wife appears under her
maiden name and under her married names with her maiden name in parentheses.
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responsibility. I spent years searching and researching. The challenges of research involve reading faded,
antique documents, deciphering handwriting, dealing with date discrepancies, and struggling with misspelled
names. Experience and patience came slowly.

Then in 2000 when I determined I was going to finish this book, our local Garland County Historical Society,
[which I serve as Director], decided after 40 years, to seek a building for our collections. Many of our members
and the generous, gracious people in Hot Springs donated enough money for us to buy a former 15 room
doctor’s clinic, at 328 Quapaw Avenue. It took another year to get moved in and files in order. Now I can free
some time to finish this volume and hope that each of you, the descendants, will find the book to be of interest.

Much information has been collected from individuals and publications and it has not been possible to check all
of it against primary sources as a good genealogy should be. Some of the data proposed here is tentative and
subject to correction or improvement either by reference to newly discovered sources, such as heretofore
unknown family papers or Bible records, or to a better reading of what has already been examined. Many of the
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acknowledge the help and encouragement I received from the following descendants, who submitted material
for this book: Mary Jane McKinney, Hugh Goodman, Hazel Tackett, Wanda Cooke, Walter Lavon Marshall,
Evelyn Williams, Rexann Margraves Ramirez and the late Winnie Runyan Darden.

The book is not without errors. I must tell you that I began work on this Jones volume some years ago. I put it
aside several times, but determined to finish it in 2002. I have tried to be as accurate as possible, so, when you
read this volume, read for its contributions to the preservation of the genealogical history of this Jones family
and not to count its lapses, for you will indeed find them! I must admit that when the book was finished, I found
I had duplicated information concerning Dr. Charles Alexander Keith. Certainly this man, with his
accomplishments, deserved the space I allotted to him — but TWICE? Had I deleted information concerning him
from either pages 127-129, or pages 184-186, I would have had to do a great deal of additional formatting, and
I’d like to finish this book -- so read them twice if you like, and hopefully enjoy learning about this unique and
exceptional member of our family.

It is my hope that other researchers will work from these records to deepen and extend the knowledge of the
lives in this book and to add ancestors and descendants.

Bobbie Jones McLane, 222 McMahan Dr., Hot Springs, AR 71913
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CHAPTER 1

The Descendants of John Jones 1755-1811
from South Carolina, through Kentucky,

Alabama, Mississippi and Arkansas

Listing 2173 descendants for 10 generations.

1. John' JONES was born ca. 1755. His actual birthplace is unknown. Family lore, with no documentation, says
he was born in Charleston, SC.

Someone in the family in an early letter said that he was a Welshman, and a military man under
the English Governor, and was put under a portion of the Irish that was about to rebel, and was
lenient with them. There were charges preferred against him and he deserted and came to
America before the Revolutionary War. When the War began, John Jones I, was living in
Charleston, SC where our great-grandfather (Andrew Jones) was born. Fearing that he (John
Jones, Ist) would fall into the hands of the English, he went into the mountains of North Carolina
and died there.

The first documented proof we have is thirteen years later when we find him in 1768 in Mecklenburg County,
North Carolina and we know that he died in 1811 in Caldwell County, Kentucky.

Mecklenburg County, North Carolina was formed in 1763 from Anson County, North Carolina and included all
counties west of Anson and south of Rowan County, NC and all or portions of the following South Carolina
counties: York, Chester, Lancaster, Spartanburg, Union, Cherokee (formed from Union), Kershaw, Laurens,
Newberry, and Greenville.

Many of the grants and deeds for this region may be found in North Carolina records (Rowan, Anson,
Mecklenburg, and Tryon Counties) and in South Carolina (royal grants, plats and memorials) as well as other
transactions recorded in Charleston. Until 1785, all South Carolina deeds were recorded in Charleston. After
1785, individual counties began to keep records. Prior to 1785, especially in the Up-County (which included
present day Union, Laurens, and Greenville), in many cases the deeds were never recorded since it was too
difficult for people to make the trip to Charleston. Sometimes, for that same reason, the actual transaction (sale
or purchase) would be recorded years after the fact — 1785 or later — in the newly established county.

It is possible that John Jones was a near relative of Andrew Jones who died ca. 1814, in Caldwell County,
Kentucky.! These families lived in proximity to each other in both South Carolina and Kentucky. In South
Carolina, prior to going to Kentucky, this Andrew Jones and wife, Elizabeth, lived on Little Horse Creek, a
branch of the Reedy River, in Greenville County, South Carolina. The creek and river cross the Greenville and
Laurens County lines. Our John Jones and his wife, Sally, lived on Thicketty Creek in Union County, before
moving to Little Horse Creek in Laurens County. Our John Jones married Sarah JOLLY, who was born before
1755. We believe she may have been a daughter of Joseph Jolly.

! Research by Randy T. Jones of Vienna, VA, 1992
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Mecklenburg County, NC Deed Book 3, pages 52-53 contains a deed dated January 16, 1768 from Joseph Jolly
of Mecklenburg County, NC, cooper, to John Jones, of same, planter, for 20 pounds sterling, land on the south
side of Thicketty Creek, part of a grant to said Jolly dated September 14, 1767, signed by Joseph Jolly.
Witnesses: Henry Clark, Nathaniel Clark, Henry Kar. Nathaniel Clark’s SC Memorial reveals he purchased land
on Thicketty Creek from Andrew and Elizabeth Jones. And, in 1768, he, Nathaniel Clark was a witness on John
Jones’ purchase from Joseph Jolley. According to descendants of John Jones who died 1811/1812 in Caldwell
County, KY his wife was named Sarah “Sally” Jolly. He had a son named Jolly Jones. We think a strong case
can be made that this provides additional evidence to this assumption. Our John Jones, in addition to his son,
Jolly Jones, named a son — our ancestor — Andrew Jones, as well.

Joseph Jolly/Jolley was born about 1720 in Chowan County, NC, and moved with his parents to Pitt County,
North Carolina where he married and purchased land. In 1764 he sold out there and bought land on Thickety
Creek in what he thought was Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, but it turned out to be the old 96™ District
of South Carolina, which at that time covered all of the NW section of the state. His estate records and the will of
his son, Joseph, Jr. (1778) have apparently been filed together in the process of moving papers from court house
to court house in the early days. Then another son died and these papers were added to the same file. The estate
was taking care of the sons and grandson from all three estates. A final deposition wasn’t made until 1813 and by
that time all of the records were so hopelessly mixed it was impossible to separate them.

Through land records, researchers® have pinned down the sons. The daughters have not been so easy. One name
to keep in mind when doing research on this family is Col. Thomas Brandon. All of the Jolley men fought in his
regiment and he was the administrator of these estate papers. In fact, he died before they were settled, which may
have been one of the factors in the delay.

Joseph Jolley and his wife [name unknown] had the following known children: [1] William born 1740 married Francis
Herring [2] John born 1742 married Sarah Palmer [3] Capt. Joseph married Mary [Brockington, not proven] [4] Benjamin died single in
the Revolutionary War [5] James married Sarah [6] Mary born 1757 married Joseph Thomas [7] Ann married Thomas Hughes.

[Our Sarah, born circa 1755 would certainly fif as a daughter.]

Joseph Jolley was awarded a 600 acre land grant by Lord Tyron in Mecklenburg County, NC on 27 April 1767.
He sold two parts of that same land grant on 16 January 1768; one part to William Jolly, his son, for 20 shillings
and the second part to John Jones (his son-in-law?) for 20 shillings. Perhaps that was why the price was so cheap
(20 shillings). Joseph Jolley sold the third and last part of the grant on 20 April 1768, 160 acres for 15 pounds.’

William Jolley and wife Francis Herring had a son William, Jr. who married Nancy Jones, daughter of Lewis
Jones, a Revolutionary War patriot who fought under Col. Brandon. Also there was a Benjamin Jones of Old 96
who fought in his Regiment. Ben was born 1760 and after the war moved to Kentucky, as did our Joneses. Mrs.
Mary L. Henke, a Jolley researcher, has done extensive research in this northwestern section of South Carolina
and says there were no other Jolly/Jolley families in this area in the early days. The area was settled in 1751 and
her research has been followed through from that date.

John and Sarah “Sally” Jones as well as Andrew and Elizabeth Jones, owned land on Thicketty Creek in Union
County, SC before moving to Little Horse Creek in Laurens County, SC, adjoining John Johnson and a Stephen
Jones. (This Andrew Jones served as administrator of John Johnson’s estate in Pendleton District some years
later.) John Jones purchased land in Laurens Co. [formed 1785 out of 96 District] in 1789 from John Mickle.

2 Mary L. Henke, The Joll(e)y Researcher, Eugene, OR, 1991

3 Col. Bob J olly, PO Box 8607, Hot Springs Village, AR
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Union Co., SC Minute Book, published by Brent H. Holcomb, 1979, on page 245 refers to a pending court case
[ca. 1785] involving John Jones who at that time [31 Dec. 1789] is “of Laurens County, SC.” He had moved
from Union County and received a grant of 96 acres on the branches of horse creek on the Reedy River in
Laurens County on the Greenville-Laurens County line on February 19, 1793. According to the plat below, John

Jones’ land (purchased 1789) adjoined Philip Porcher, Patrick Rylery, Samuel Neighbors, John Arnold, and
Hendrick Arnold.

State Plats Vol. 29, page 205

John Jones, No. 11 #AD611
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[Note: John and Sarah Jones’ land bounded on land of Samuel Neighbors. We have a very rough
lineage chart, reportedly made by descendant Malinda Jones Cubage, which indicates members
of the Jones family married into the Neighbors family. From the above, it appears John Jones
held land bordering on Samuel Neighbors.]

Andw. Jones to James Riley for $200., 96 acres on Horse Creek, bordered on Philip Porcher,
Abraham Riley, Saml. Nabours, John Jones, John Arnold, originally granted to John Jones
1792. Wit. Shadrach Box, Adm. Riley. J. Garlington, JP, dower renunciation by Rebecca
Jones, by Benj. Arnold, Justice of the Quorum.4

[This same land granted to John Jones in 1792, was later sold by his son, Andrew Jones and

wife, Rebecca Box Jones, prior to their subsequent move to Livingston and Caldwell County,
Kentucky.]

I had hoped we’d found a relative, possibly a brother of Rebecca Box Jones in Shadrach Box, one of the
witnesses of this deed. However, the will of John Box dated 22 November 1814, names his wife Rachel Box,
granddaughters Rachel and Luisa Box, daughters of Jemiah Box (adj. Lands of Saml. Nabors and Jane Moore);
daughter Jemima Sneed; grandson Elisha Williamson, son Shadrick Box, son Robert Box; sons Abraham
Box, Benjamin Box, daughters Molly South, Rachel Banks and Jemima Sneed. Exr: friend Elijah Williamson.
Wit: Wm. Armold, Robt. Nabours and Jos. McEwin. 5 Feb. 1821. Will proven by Elijah
Williamson. Oaths of Wm. Arnold and Robt. Nabours. [No mention of a daughter, Rebecca Box, though
certainly several of these individuals were associated with Andrew and Rebecca.]

The story told by later descendants of our Jones family and noted in a letter written by John Newton Jones from
Cone, Texas on 14 September 1921 is quoted as follows:

Well, according to request, I will write what I know of the early history of the Jones family. 1
came to Texas in the fall of 1853 and stayed till the summer of 1857, and while in Texas, in
Bastrop County, I got acquainted with an old man by the name of McDay that was the rise of
80 years old that claimed to be raised by my Grandfather [Andrew Jones] He told me more
than I ever heard about the Jones family, and when I got back to Arkansas Grandmother
[Rebecca Box] was alive and she said he had given me a true history of the family.

He said my Great-Grandfather [John Jones] was a Welshman and a military man under the
English Government and was put over a portion of the Irish that was about to rebel and was so
lenient with them there was charges preferred against him, and he deserted and came to
America some time before the Revolutionary War. When the war came up my great-grandfather
[John Jones] was living in Charleston, SC, where my Grandfather [Andrew Jones] was born.
Fearing that he would fall into the hands of the English, Great-grandfather went into the
mountains of North Carolina and died there. When Daniel Boone moved his family to Kentucky
my grandfather came with him, and my father [Robert Jones] was born there—somewhere in
Kentucky. Grandfather was in several Indian fights with Boone. He lived there a few years — till
1811 — then moved to Alabama and settled where the town of Tuscaloosa is now, and cleared
out a farm there. There were eight families of them. It was forty miles to the nearest white
settlement. He fought the Indians up and down the Black Warrier River and was Captain of the

4 DB-J-110, 9/7/1805-10/2/1809, Laurens Co., SC

5 Laurens Co., SC Wills, 1784-1840, Colleen Elliott, 1988
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Militia. He then moved to West Tennessee, then to Mississippi (1831) and died there before the
Chickasaw Indians left there (1837).

Grandfather had 12 children, 6 boys and 6 girls. The boys were Elijah, John A., Robert (my
father), Willis, Abraham, and Jolly. Uncle John once represented Tippah County, [Mississippi]
in the Legislature. He died on the Saline River in Arkansas [near Benton] on a return trip from
Mississippi to his home near Alpine, Arkansas. Uncle Willis represented Pike, Polk, and
Montgomery Counties in the Arkansas State Senate. [Records of the Arkansas Secretary of State
shows Willis Jones as a Representative from Pike County.] He died in Little Rock while a
Major in the 4" U. S. Cavalry Regiment.

I don’t think my father [Robert Jones] ever held any office. He had very little education. He had
ten children, 5 boys and 5 girls. The boys were Alfred, Willis C., John N., Joseph, and Robert.

My grandmother on my father’s side was a Box [Rebecca] and several years younger than
grandfather. McDay said he lived with Grandfather several years before he married, and that
Grandmother was of a very aristocratic and wealthy family and the family was opposed to
grandfather.

My mother was a Ewing. They were English, settled first in Virginia, then went to Middle
Tennessee. Her father was a first cousin to Finis Ewing, the founder of the Cumberberland
Presbyterian Church. Mother had four half-brothers: John, Reuben, James and William Ewing,
and one own brother, Alfred Ewing. They fought through the war of 1812. Reuben once ran for
Governor of Illinois. James died at the Alamo, in Texas, with Crockett’. Uncle William Ewing
died in Arkansas near Curtis. Alfred Ewing died near Elm, Arkansas. My mother lived to be
very old. She only lacked from 5" of March to the 10" of May being 96 years old. [Born 10 May
1806, died 5 March 1902] She was buried at Dallas, Polk County, Arkansas.

There are a number of inconsistencies in John N.’s family story. There is no documented evidence that John
Jones ever lived in Charleston, SC. He did not “go into the mountains of North Carolina and die there.” We have
proof that he and his wife Rebecca were living in Laurens County, SC in 1785 - that they moved to Livingston
County, Kentucky, which area later became Caldwell County, KY where John Jones died about 1811.

According to John Filson, in the Adventures of Colonel Daniel Boone, written by Daniel Boone himself - on
May 1, 1769, he left his family on the Yadkin River in North Carolina to wander through the wilderness of
America in quest of the country of Kentucky, in company with John Finley, John Stewart, Joseph Holder, James
Monay and William Cool. Some time after March 1771, he returned home to his family with a determination to
bring them as soon as possible to live in Kentucky. On 25 September 1773, he says they proceeded on their
journey to Kentucky in company with five families and 40 men who joined them in Powell’s Valley, which is
150 miles from the now settled parts of Kentucky. He remained with his family on the Clinch river until 6 June
1774 when he and Michael Stover went to Ohio. He returned to Kentucky to where “Boonsborough now stands”
on the 20" of March 1775.

Deed records in Laurens County reveal John and Sarah Jones lived in South Carolina when they sold their
property in 1792. It appears John could have been in Kentucky in 1797. A John Jones signed the following in
Livingston County Order Book A, indicating he was in Livingston County, Kentucky [Order Book A], as early
as 1803:

6 See Chapter on Ewing Family, page 298
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The commissioners appointed to take depositions to perpetuate Testimony concerning the entry of David Sutton
made the following returns, to wit, The deposition of John Jones of lawful age taken in the garden grove on the
9™ of Nov. 1803 in Livingston County, this deponent deposeth and saith that some time in March 1797 he thinks
about the 16™ he, the deponent, believes he saw this same improvement where he now stands and further at this
time it’s a plain and visible improvement and appears to have been made as early as March 1797, which is the
time he was here and declined unproving the land on account of the same. Sworn to before me.

John Jones.

Test: Joseph Reed, Charles Mercer.

There is no verification that any of our Jones family went to Kentucky prior to 1792, more than 20 years after
Boone went to that area the first time from NORTH Carolina, and 17 years after Boone went to Kentucky with
his family the second time.

In fact, our Jones family is listed in the 1800 census for Laurens County, SC, which shows various people
connected with our family on page 43 of this census: John Dorough, James Dorough and William DORROUGH
Andrew Jones is listed with one male under 10 years of age, and one (Andrew) 16-26, with one female 16-26.
Also listed on this page is John Jones, with one male 10-16, 1 male 16-26, and he is listed at 45 years and
upward

One Andrew Jones is listed in the 1802 Kentucky Tax List, East Side Livingston Creek, Skinframe. By 1810 the
following families were listed in Livingston County, Kentucky: Andrew Jones, Robert Box, and John Dorsch
“orroh?] Our Jones family apparently lived in the area of Livingston County, KY, which became Caldwell
County, [on 31 January 1809] until 1811. John Jones apparently died here late in that year, or very early in 1812.

The sale of John Jones’ estate in Will Book A, Caldwell Co., KY is dated Jan. 28, 1812. John Jones, wife: Sally
(Sarah Jolly) Administrators: Andrew Jones, Jolly Jones Buyers of Estate: John Dorroh, Samuel Glenn,
Christopher Hammond, Jolly Jones, David Williams, Eligah Bennett, Aquilla McElroy, Robert Duff, Thomas
Jarrett, John Hamilton, William Ford, Sally Jones, James Mitchell, Andrew Jones, Stephen Sullivan, Daniel
Crider, John Crider, David Doom, Charles Miller, Moses Moore, James Maxwell, Henry Doom, and Samuel
Brown.

Caldwell County, Kentucky, Will Book A, page 41: Agreeable to an order of Court from the January Term 1812,
we the undersigned have proceeded to appraise the estate of John Jones dec’d and do make the following
inventory to wit: (list follows:) Signed Isaac B. McElroy, Elijah Burnett, John Jones, Stephen Burnett and
William McElroy. Certified by G. Robinson, JP, on the 8™ day of Jany. 1812, noting that appraised amount was
$425.89.

Caldwell County, Kentucky Will Book A, page 64: Sale of the Estate of John Jones, deceased. January 28, 1812:

John Dorroh 1 bed & furniture $15.00
Ditto 1 wagon 41.50
Samuel Glenn 1 grindstone 1.75
Moses Mond 1 frow 1.25
Christopher Hammonds 1 bay mare 42.00
Sally Jones one sorrel horse 10.00
Ditto, two cows 10.00
John Dorroh one heifer 7.50
David Williams one cow and calf 8.50
Elijah Bennett one cow 6.00

Acquila McElroy one cow 7.00
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Robert Duff one steer

Thomas Barrett 13 sows and 29 pigs

John Hamilton 4 burrows & one sow

William Ford 2 __ of apple trees

Do Do

Sally Jones one Ewe

Acquila McElroy 3 Ewes

John Bridges one plow shear

James Mitchell one plow

Do one coteller

Jolly Jones one plow

Andrew Jones one kettle

Stephen Sullivan 1 spinning wheel

Jolly Jones 1 ---

Do Two barrels

Daniel Crider one ---

David Dourn 5 planks

John Crider 1 table

Charles Miller 1 --

Wilson Long 1 pot 2.53, Sally Jones 2 pots 3.33-1/2
Ditto 1 hatten chain 50 ctc Stove $1.25

1.70 & John Crider 1 pott 1.10

Andrew Jones 1 ba..$2.50,David Mitchell 1 ba...$2.75
Moses Moore 1 dish 75 cts,Isaac McElroy %2 doz plates
Danl Vaughan crockery ware 76 ctc. Aquila McElroy 1 set
Cups & saucers $1. 4 glass tumblers 1.12

Robert Duff 8 spoons 1.00 Moses Moore 1 dish 1.00 -
James Maxwell candlestick & snuffers .50

Aquilla McElroy 1 pepper box &...lock

Moses Moore 1 dish 1.00

Aquilla McElroy % dozen plates & tea spoons

Daniel Vaughan 5 cups .75 ct. Jolly Jones 1 wedge 1.50
William Harris 1 ch/owel 36 cts Jolly Jones 1 shovel plow
Jolly Jones 1 saw auger chessels & draw knife

Aquilla McElroy shovel and tongs

5.50
20.00
7.25
4.50
4.15
1.00
7.00
2.00
1.37-1/2
75
3.50
8.50
1.75
1.50
62-1/2
1.25
1.25
1.01
3.50
5.86
1.75
2.80
5.25
2.50

2.88
2.00

.50

25
1.00
1.22-1/2
2.25
2.36
9.00
2.37-172

William Brown 1 barr of iron 1.42-1/2 David Mitchell 1sas.. .50

Stephen Bennett Jur. 1 stramer w/ladle

.60

Daniel Crider 1 toislure 31-1/2 cts. Aaron Highate one allow.

David Mitchell one waster, Elisha Duvall 2 sickles
Do 1 round sh. .69 Christopher Hammond 1 tea kettle
Daniel Crider Knife box

James Mitchell 1 bottle and Piggin

75
94
1.50
1.25

Andrew Jones 1 grubbing box 1.321 Stephen Sullivan 2 load 1.81
Aquila McElroy Stool 50 cts Dan’l Crider 1 basket sundries 2.56

John Mitchel one scythe and cradle

Sally Jones one title..and one, Henry Dorn 1 tub & tray
Daniel Crider 2 riddles .80 John Crider 1 salle .80
Henry Dorn 1 pall 50 cts. Daniel Crider 1 Shugar tub
Robert Duff 1 sugar tub 75 cts. Henry Dorn 1 church .50

2.10

1.60
1.25
1.25
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Jolly Jones 1 saddle 5.00 William McElroy one .50 5.50
Do 1 powdering tub .50 Andrew Jones 1 box & shumakers tools 3.00 3.50
Samuel Brown 1 ... and ... 1.60
Sally Jones one tub 25 cts Elisha Duvall 1... 1.43
Jolly Jones 1 skillet 1.32, Isaac B. McElroy 1 butter pott 2.95
John Dorroh 1 piggin 30 ct. Sally Jones 1 chair .25 .55

Do 1 bed & furniture & trunk 10 cts. Henry Dorn 4 chairs ~ 2.00
Benj. Hammock 1 looking glass 1.25 Thomas Bennett 1 glass .17

Robert Duff 1 hide, Isaac McElroy 1... 4.50
Andrew Jones 1 hide 1.30, Samuel Glenn phials 37-172
Moses Moore 1 cagg .50 John Day 1 rifle gun 9.50 10.00
Sally Jones 2 pr of chairs 2.50 Elisha Duval 1 hide 2.25 5.75
William McElroy 1 calf Jolly Jones 1 kettle 5.75 7.00
John Dorroh 1 sifter Andrew Jones 1 pr sheep shears 3.58
James Harmon 1 claw hammer 4-1/2

Sally Jones 1 pot rack and cup, Jolly Jones 1 pr. of goods  1.87
100 cents Andrew Jones 1 pair of----?

John Dorroh 1 bres. 12-1/2 cents
Jolly Jones 1 ft.. break
Sally Jones 2 smoothing irons 1.00

Signed Andrew Jones, Jolly Jones, Admrs.

The above sale of the estate of John Jones in Caldwell Co., K, Will Book A, page 64-66, dated Jan. 28, 1812 shows
John Jones, wife: Sally (Sarah Jolly) Administrators: Andrew Jones, Jolly Jones

Buyers of the Estate: John Dorroh, Samuel Glenn, Christopher Hammond, Jolly Jones, David Williams, Elijah
Bennett, Aquilla McElroy, Robert Duff, Thomas Jarrett, John Hamilton, William Ford, Sally Jones, James Mitchell,
Andrew Jones, Stephen Sulliven, Daniel Crider, John Crider, David Doom, Charles Miller, Moses Moore, James
Maxwell, Henry Doom, and Samuel Brown.

There follows a copy of the original document on the sale of the estate of John Jones in Caldwell County, KY, Will
Book A, page 64-66, dated January 28, 1812.
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John Jones married Sarah Jolly. She was born before 1755.

Known children of John are:
+2. i Andrew JONES, born 1776, died 9 July 1840.
+3. ii. Jolly JONES, born 1788, died 1859/1860.
+4. iii. Rebecca JONES .born 27 Aug. 1770, SC, died 4 Aug 1852
5. iv. Rodah JONES. She married Aquila McCELROY 19 November 1808 in Livingston County, Kentucky.’
Marriage Bonds with Parental Consent - from the original bonds at Smithland, Ky. 19 Nov 1808 -
McElroy, Acquilla - Rodah James (JONES) Sec:Jolly Jones, by Terah Tamplin
6. v. Milly JONES . She married John NEIGHBORS. A hand-drawn family tree made by someone in the
family of descendant Melinda Cubage reflects the name Milly Jones as a daughter of John Jones and
states she married John Neighbors.
7. vi. John Newton Jones in his letter of September 14, 1921, stated that his grandfather Andrew Jones had

two brothers, John and Jolly and that John never married. His birth and death dates are unknown.

There were possibly two other daughters: Elizabeth, who married John Neighbors, Jr. and Harriet, who
married a McDonald.

! Trigg Co. Handbook “Gateway to the Jackson Purchase” by Eurie Pearl Neel, 1961, Livingston Co., KY



CHAPTER 2

2. Andrew’ JONES (John') was born 1776 in Laurens County, South Carolina. He was the son of John JONES
and Sarah JOLLY. Andrew died 9 July 1840 in Pontotoc County, Mississippi. A grandson of Andrew Jones,
Willis Cornelius Jones, before the Dawes Commission in Oklahoma in 1903, stated that his grandfather was
named “Billy” Jones.

Descendants today are using the name “William” Andrew, or Andrew “William” Jones, but all contemporary
records, including census records, and the disposition of his father’s estate, reflect the name “Andrew Jones” as
well as the Family Bible record of his death. This Bible record shows his name as “Andrew Jones, “Seinor.”
Andrew Jones apparently married prior to 1800 as he appears in the 1800 Census of Laurens County, SC, age
16-26, with one male under 10, and one female 16-26.

His name was found in Livingston County, KY Order Book A, 26 August 1800: Ordered that Ezekiel Norris,
Samuel Kinkade, Andrew Jones, Isaac Parker and James Miller be appointed to view and mark a way for a road
from Ezekiel Norris’ to Eddyville and made report to our next Court. In this early day, each adult along a road
was required to provide a certain number of “man hours” of work on the road that ran by his property each year.
One person from the community was appointed by the county court as the “road overseer.” He set the day of the
road work and saw to it that each person required to work showed up and worked. Those who did not show up
were fined by the courts.

Andrew Jones is in the 1810 Census, Livingston County, KY, with the family listed as one male, age 26/45, one
male 10/16, and three males under ten years of age, one female age 26/45, and two females under ten years of
age. The Livingston County Tax Lists of 1810, 1811, 1812, and 1814 list Andrew Jones with 100 acres on
Livingston Creek, though it is not known if this was our Andrew Jones, or the older Andrew Jones previously
mentioned. =

Andrew and Jolly Jones, sons of John, came to the area of Tuscaloosa County, Alabama. J olly Jones stayed in
Tuscaloosa and died there. Our Andrew moved to Hardeman County, TN and subsequently to Pontotoc County,
MS. Many of the family of Andrew Jones, our John’s contemporary, also followed this same route

The 1830 Censﬁs, Hardeman County, Tennessee reflects the household of Andrew Jones with males, age 5/10,
10/15, 15/20, 20/30, 30/40 and 50/60, and females under S, 10/15, 15/20, and 40/50.

In the 1840 Pontotoc County, Mississippi, page 384, Andrew Jones’ family is shdwn with one male 60/70, one
female 60/70, one male 15/20, one male 30/40, and one female 15/20. :

In the notes of Melinda Jones Cubage she states that Andrew Jones said they moved from Smithland, Livingston
County, Kentucky to Alabama and cleared up a farm where Tuscaloosa now stands. After living there a few
years, they went to Hardeman County, Tennessee, and from there into Pontotoc County, Mississippi, where
Andrew died in 1840.

Andrew had married Rebecca BOX about 1804 in South Carolina. She was born 1782 in South Carolina. She is
listed in the 1850 census of Pontotoc County, MS, page 180, Dwelling 1665, as age 68, farmer, born in SC.
Living with her was her daughter, Elizabeth, age 22, born inTN, and next door was her son Willis Jones, age 38
born in KY. Rebecca is listed in the 1860 census of Pike County, AR in White Township, Dwelling 556, age 82,
born in SC, with her daughter Elizabeth, age 27, and Mary, age 4, near her sons, Willis and A. J. Jones.
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Rebecca died after 1860 near Missouri Mill, Pike County, Arkansas. We believe she was buried in “Star of the
West” in an old cemetery with other members of her family in Pike County, Arkansas, in an unmarked grave. In
the fall of 2001, descendant Billy Jones and other descendants had a tombstone erected in this cemetery in her
memory. She was described as half-Indian by her granddaughter, Fannie Highsmith; however, members of the
family appearing before the Dawes Commission in Muskogee, OK in 1903 claimed she was one-fourth Choctaw
Indian.

Jones Family Bi
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In a letter to her son, Granville Cubage, dated May 22, 1940, Melinda Cubage wrote:

Answering your recent inquiries about family history, I think I have told you about seeing my
great-grandmother Jones at the home of my grandfather Robert Jones (near Point Cedar,
Arkansas). She was dark and very wrinkled. Uncle John N. Jones (father’s brother) and his first
wife were there. They were newly-married folks and I was more impressed with them than my
old grandmother. I think now that this visit of ours was made purposely to meet both of them
(Uncle John and great-grandmother) for the first time since their recent arrival. Uncle
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John had just recently returned from Texas and great-grandmother Rebecca Box Jones,
(grandmother of my father and of Uncle John) had just moved to this part of Arkansas from
Mississippi.

If Uncle John is right (in his letter written to me on Sept. 14, 1921), and the date of his return
from Texas was 1857, then I was only 3 years old at the time of this visit, but since he had had
time to get married, he could have been back a year before we saw him . This would fit in with
my recollection that I was 4 years old at the time of the visit to see my great-grandmother.
Alfred Mitchell says she came here from Mississippi in 1 858, which would also confirm the fact
that I was 4 years old at the time. At that time he says that she settled above the mill crossing at
Star of the West, Pike County, Arkansas, and that his grandfather David Mitchell, who married
Rebecca Jones, daughter of this great-grandmother Rebecca Box Jones, came with them from
Mississippi and settled farther down the Little Missouri River, near where the town of Daisy is
now located. In 1858 I was four years old (Oct. 19), and I am sure it was something new to have
great-grandmother there. I think it was a Sunday and a crowd of kin were there. Uncle John
and his new wife were sitting on the table; chairs were scarce for so large a crowd.

I had heard of the Indian blood quite a good ways back, only by casual mention, but
Grandmother Melinda Jones, daughter-in-law of great-grandmother Rebecca Box Jones, talked
a great deal about it when she was with us last at Amity, Arkansas in 1901. She said that the old
lady was very partial to Uncle Dock (W. C.) Jones when the children were small, because he
was dark and resembled her. I do not know where Rebecca Box Jones died, or when, but
suppose it must have been near Star of the West, Arkansas, in Pike County.

Known children of Andrew are:
+8. i Annis JONES, born 1805, died July 1860.
~+9. ii. John A. JONES, born about 1806, died 29 January 1850.
+10. iii. Robert JONES, born 1808, died May 1860.
1. iv. Elijah J. JONES, born 1810 in Tennessee. He is listed in the 1850 census of Clark County, AR, Caddo
Township, Dwelling 180, with wife Rebecca, age 38, born in NC. He is also on the 1851 tax list in
Clark County, AR, and is probably the other male listed in the household of his brother Willis in the
1840 census of Pontotoc County, MS. "Lige" was named by Jay H. Jones as his uncle, a brother of
John Marion Jones, both sons of Andrew Jolly Jones.
+12.  v. Willis JONES, born 1811, died 30 April 1865.
+13. vi. Catharine "Katie" JONES, born 1813, died January 1852.
+14. vii. Rebecca JONES She married David MITCHELL.
15. viii. Abraham JONES, born 1820/1830, died 29 June 1850. He is listed on the 1840 Pontotoc County, MS
census.
+16. ix. Andrew Jolly, called "Jolly" JONES, born 12 December 1823, died 1 April 1882.
17. x. Sallie JONES. She married Thomas "Tom" DEAN .
18. xi. Mary "Polly" JONES. She married Martin JOHNSON. Mary died about 1905.
+19. xii. Elizabeth "Betsy" JONES, born 1827/1828 in Tennessee. She married George GASKILL. She was

named by Jay H. Jones as an aunt.

3. Jolly* JONES (John') was born 1788 in Laurens County, South Carolina. He was the son of John JONES and
Sarah JOLLY. Jolly died 1859/1860 in Tuscaloosa County, Alabama.

He married Mary “Polly” CRIDER 3 July 1809 in Livingston County, Kentucky. She was born 1790 in
Laurens County, South Carolina, the daughter of Daniel Crider.
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A book entitled “Descendants of John Michael Kreider of Montgomery County, PA Crider Families of Virginia,
Kentucky and Tennessee by Rebecca L. Blackwell, states that Daniel Crider took his family to Greenville
County, SC before 1800 and about 1806 they relocated to Caldwell County, Kentucky. He married Nancy
Bennett March 31, 1790 in Pittsylvania County, VA and their oldest child was Mary “Polly” Crider, born 1791
in Pittsylvania County, VA, who married Jolly Jones 28 July 1809 in Livingston County, K. Daniel Crider
consented to her marriage. Jolly Jones was in Tuscaloosa County, Alabama as early as 27 November 1819 with a
deed to property. He was a Justice of the Peace and performed many marriages in Tuscaloosa County.

The newspaper Flag of the Union Tuscaloosa, Ala. June 21, 1837 "Jolly Jones, Candidate to represent
Tuskaloosa Co. in Legislature." Garrett's Public Men in Alabama, published 1871 reflects that Jolly Jones served
in Legislature in 1833-1834.

Jolly Jones testified as to the character of Reuben Jones, Revolutionary Pensioner of Tuscaloosa. Reuben Jones
was born 1766 in Craven County, SC, 20 miles from Camden on the Charleston.

The 1850 Census of Tuscaloosa District 1 lists Dwelling No. 14: Jones, Jolly, age 62, farmer born SC, Mary, 60
born SC; Jolly 17, born Ala; Mary J. 16 born Ala. and Dwelling 29 - Andrew J. Jones 30 born Ala., wife
Margaret 28 Ala; Mary C. 8 Ala; David C. 6 Ala; Eliz. 4 Ala; and Martha J. 2 Ala

Tuscaloosa County Orphans Court Book 1859-61 p. 428 Jolly Jones' estate Oct. 22, 1860. Heirs: widow Polly
Jones, sons Wm. F. and Jolly Jones, over 21, residing in Tuscaloosa Co. Daniel Jones residing in Mississippi,
over 21; Sallie, wife of E. D. Mitchell; Rebecca, wife of Isaac Mitchell; Mary J., wife of W. Hays, over 21,
Tuscaloosa Co.; Nancy, wife of John M. Blaylock, over 21, residing in Mississippi. Children of John Jones,
dec'd, who was a son of Jolly Jones, to wit, Edwin Jones and Alva Jones over 21, residing in Tuscaloosa County,
Children of Andrew J. Jones, dec'd, who was a son of Jolly Jones, to wit Mary C. Jones, wife of Alva Jones,
Elizabeth V. Jones, Martha J. Jones, Cynthia C. Jones, Margaret A. Jones, all residing in Tuscaloosa County,
Ala. the said David C. (no mention of him previously), Eliz. V., Martha J., Cynthia C. and Margaret A. are
minors. Publication in newspapers notifying Daniel Jones and Nancy BLOCKER (Blaylock before) and husband
~ John M. BLOCKER, non-residents. A few pages later, the name is again written Blaylock instead of Blocker.

The Democratic Gazette & Flag of the Union newspapers had two mentions of Jolly Jones: June 21, 1837: Jolly
Jones, candidate to represent Tuskaloosa Co. in Legislature. November 23, 1842: Administrative Notice: Land
belonging to estate of Lewis J. Hendrix deceased advertised for sale by Seth Brown, Jolly Jones and Alexander
Kyle, commissioners. [Marriage, Death and Legal Notices from Early Alabama Newspapers 1819-1893], by
Pauline Jones Gandrud, 1981.

Known children of Jolly are:

+20. i Daniel JONES, born 1816, died November 1869.
21. ii. John JONES, born about 1817, and was deceased by 1859, as noted in the settlement of his father's
estate, Tuscaloosa County, Orphans Court Book 1859-61, p. 428. He married Emily Mitchell, 26
January 1832 (2 Feb.) by Jas. Dorrah, JP, Book 1?, page 258, Tuscaloosa Co., AL. This John Jones is
buried on the banks of the Black Warrier River near Searles, AL. Emily, his wife, is buried at Mt. Zion
Cemetery at Mt. Zion Baptist Church, Duncanville, AL. They had the following children:®
(1) Jolly Jones married 6 Oct 1858 Caroline Herring, buried in Old Coaling Cemetery, Coaling, AL:
children: Wilse Jones, Bill Jones, John Jones b. 1859, Rush Jones, Emma Jones, Alice Jones, “Sis”
Jones, and Columbus “Tink™ Jones.

8 Information on family of John Jones & Emily Mitchell furnished by Mrs. Grace Jones, Broken Arrow, OK
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+22.
23.

24.

25.
+26.

iii.
. "Sallie" Sarah JONES, born 1816 in Tuscaloosa County, Alabama. She married Edwin MITCHELL

Vi.
vii.

(2) Edwin Jones

(3) Alva Jones born 1838, died 1922, Coaling, Tuscaloosa County, AL; Private Co. H, 43" Alabama
Infantry Regiment (Gracie’s Brigade) 1862-1863: married 30 June 1860, Tuscaloosa County, AL
Mary Caroline Jones born 1842, died December 1891, Coaling, AL; first cousins. Both Alva and
Mary Caroline are buned in Old Coaling Cemetery along with Alva’s 2™ wife, Katherine Howell.
No issue from this 2™ marriage. Children:

@)

(ii.)
(iii.)

Andrew Jackson Jones, born 20 June 1861, Tuscaloosa Co., AL died October 1946,

Dallas, Texas. Married 27 March 1887, Cottondale, AL Beulah VanBuren

Thompson, born 12 August 1870, Scottsdale, Bibb County, AL, died 13 December

1935, Dallas, Texas. Jack Jones moved to Birmingham, AL after his marriage, where

he edited a small weekly paper, the West End Banner, while reading law. He was

licensed to practice law on June 11, 1895. In 1897 he moved to Erath Co., TX where
several of the other Jolly Jones descendants had moved several years earlier. After
three years trying to make a go of it in farming, they moved to the Dallas County
area where they lived the rest of their lives. They were members of the Christian

Church.

Collier Foster Jones, died in the 1940s in Texarkana, Arkansas. He was an engineer

on the Missouri-Pacific Railroad. He married three times, but had no children.

John Teneadous(?) Jones, born 1866, died 1947, farmer and saw mill operator,

married (1st) Laura Hester McElroy (1873-1917), married (2nd) Pearl Perry. All are

buried in Old Coaling Cemetery, Tuscaloosa County, AL.

Children of John T. Jones and Laura Hester McElroy:

i. Claud Collier Jones (1890-1968) married Winnie and had Johnnie Lauren and

Claude Jones, Jr.

ii. Clarence Foster Jones (1893-1967) married Mae Brown, living in 1977. They
had a daughter Martha Lou Jones who married Kenneth Riddle, and had three
sons, were living in Rome, GA in 1977.

iii. Mabel Jones (1895-1898)

iv. George Paul Jones, born 1899, living 1977 mamed and had ﬁve ch11d1 en.
~v.—Emmett Earl- Jones (1902-1917) : '
vi. Raiford Jones born 1907; living 1977 married Pearl Rivers and had three

children.

vil. Willie Ruth Jones born 1910, living 1977 in Tuscaloosa, AL married 1% Frank
Caffee and 2" Al Guthrie.

viii. Herbert Jones, born 1912 married Lucille and lived in Live Hull, AL. They had
children Nina Joe Jones and Richard Jones.

ix. Herman Jones born 1914 married Ruth and lived in Newbern, AL. They had
children Ronna Dale and James Neal Jones.

John T. Jones married 2™ Pearl Perry and had a son Harold Jones, who died ca

1974.

Andrew Jackson JONES, born 1820, died before 1859.

16 January 1833 in Tuscaloosa County, Alabama. He was born 1813 in South Carolina. Sarah, age
26, is listed with her husband Edwin Mitchell age 37 b. SC in the 1850 Census of Tuscaloosa Co., AL,
Dist. 1, Family 34, with children Willis P., age 12 and Drusilla age 9, both born in Alabama. The
family is also listed in the 1860 census of Tuscaloosa Co., AL, Pitcher Beat No. 11, in Dwelling 1208.
Sarah is shown as age 41, "Seamstress", with their son Willis, age 22, farmer, born AL. Edwin
Mitchell is shown as age 47, a D.D. Miss. Baptist, born in SC.

William F. JONES, born 22 January 1828 in Tuscaloosa, Alabama William died 16 April 1899 in
Tuscaloosa, Alabama.

Rebecca JONES. She married Isaac MITCHELL 18 January 1838 in Tuscaloosa County, Alabama.
Nancy JONES, born 1813.



THE FAMILY OF JOHN JONES 1755-1811 19

27. viii. Jolly Lee JONES, born 24 July 1833 in Tuscaloosa County, Alabama. He married Caroline HERREN
4 October 1858 in Tuscaloosa, Alabama. the daughter of William Herren and Harriet Mathews. Jolly
died 2 March 1905, and was buried in Coaling Cemetery, Tuscaloosa County, Alabama. "Tombstones
Along the Old Huntsville Road" compiled by James H. Walker, Jr., 1983, lists Jolly Jones with birth
and death dates buried at the Coaling Cemetery in Tuscaloosa co., AL, also listed with a Confederate
Veteran marker. A partial list of Military Tombstones lists him as Jolly (Lee) Jones.

28. ix. Mary Jane JONES, born 1834 in Tuscaloosa County, Alabama. She married William M. HAYS
1 January 1855 in Tuscaloosa County, Alabama. William M. Hays married Mary Jane Jones 1 Jan.
1855 (10 Jan) by Rev. Edwin Mitchell at residence of Jolly Jones, both of age. (Book III-B, page 105)

5. Rebecca’ JONES (John') was born 27 August 1770 in Laurens County, South Carolina. She was the daughter of
John JONES and Sarah JOLLY. Rebecca died 4 August 1852 in Brookwood, Tuscaloosa County, Alabama. She
married John DORRAH. He was born 16 March 1769 in Co. Antrim County, Ireland. John died 23 November
1851 in Tuscaloosa County, Arkansas. He was the son of James and Jane Dorrah, of Ireland. Information on this
family was researched by the late Gearldean Horton Musgrave of Erlanger, KY.

Known child of Rebecca is:

29. 1. James DORROH, born about 1795 in Pickens County, Alabama, buried in Dorroh Cemetery,
Kennedy, AL. He married Elizabeth Sullivant 7 December 1815 in Caldwell County, KY. She died
about 1855 in Pickens County AL and is buried in the Dorroh Cemetery in Kennedy, Lamar Co., AL.




CHAPTER 3

GENERATION NO. 3

8. Annis’ JONES (Andrew’, John') was born 1805 in South Carolina. She was the daughter of Andrew JONES and
Rebecca BOX. Annis died July 1860 in Arkansas.’” She married Coleman DRAPER, born 1798 in South
Carolina, the son of Philip and Sarah Draper. Philip was the son of Thomas Draper and Lucy Coleman, born in
1771 in SC, and died in 1856 in Smith County, TN. Coleman died February 1860 in Pike County, Arkansas.

They are listed in the 1840 and 1850 [p.180] Census of Pontotoc County, MS. Apparently the family came to
Arkansas between 1850 and 1860. Coleman is listed in the 1860 Arkansas Mortality Schedules as having died in
Pike County, Arkansas in February of inflamation of the bowels.

Known children of Annis are:

+30. i. Andrew J. DRAPER, born 1824 in Tennessee. He is listed in the 1850 Census of Pontotoc County, MS

p. 180, Dwelling 1670, with wife Caroline, age 20, born in GA, and son John, age 3, born in MS, in the
dwelling next to his parents. In 1860, he is in Pike County, AR, age 36, with wife E[llen] C. age 33,
born GA, with children: J.J. male age 12, born MS; M[ary] A., 10, born MS, L. J.male, age 7 born AR,
and J[ames] L., age 1, born AR. Andrew J. was apparently deceased by 1870 as his wife Caroline, age
44 is listed in Red Land Township, Pike County, AR with children: Mary A. 19, born MS, Lewis S. 16
born MS, James L., 11, born AR, and Andrew J. 8, born AR [page 243, 1870 Pike Co., AR Census]

31. ii. Mary DRAPER, born 1833 in Tennessee.

32. iii. Elizabeth T. DRAPER, born 1837 in Tennessee. She is listed in the household of her brother, Willis,
age 23 in 1860 Pike County, AR census, Antoine Township.

33. iv. Willis DRAPER, born 1839 in Mississippi, age 21 in 1860 Pike County, AR census, with wife Mary,
age 26. She may have been married before, as a six year old child, J. H. McCrery is living with the
family in 1860.

"~ 34, v. Sarah DRAPER, born 1841 in Mississippi, age 19, born in MS in 1860 Pike County, AR census

Antoine Township with brother Willis.
+ 35. vi. Catherine DRAPER, born July 1844
36. vii. Minerva DRAPER, born 1846 in Mississippi, age 15 in 1860 Pike County, AR census living with
brother Willis.

9. John A.* JONES (Andrew?, John') was born about 1806 in Kentucky. He was the son of Andrew JONES and
Rebecca BOX. John died 29 January 1850 in Saline County, Arkansas.

There is a note in old family records of Mrs. Melinda (Jones) Cubage [daughter of Alfred, granddaughter of
Andrew] to the effect This John A. was the father of Frank Jones, who lived two miles down the Arkadelphia
Road from Amity. He later lived at Jones Hill near Alpine, Ark. and died in Saline County on return from a visit
to his old Mississippi home. This man was supposed to have represented Tippah County, Mississippi in the State
Legislature [also according to a family tale], but in checking some years ago with the Mississippi State Archives,
they had no record of a John Jones serving in the State Legislature from ANY county.

In 1837 in Lafayette County, MS, John A. Jones signed a deed on 18 Oct for Willis Jones’ sale of property in
Pontotoc County, MS.

% She is not listed in the 1860 Mortality Schedules for Arkansas.
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Descendants of Benjamin Franklin Jones born in 1849 know that he was a child of Mary Ann Jones and
unknown husband. They had been told that Benjamin Franklin Jones was born AFTER his father died. The John
Jones in the family Bible record died Jan. 29, 1850 and Benjamin Franklin was born Mar. 6, 1850. This means
John Jones died prior to the 1850 census, taken in June of that year, and his widow Mary, age 37 is living with
her son Andrew J. Jones in Cedar Township, Clark County, Arkansas in the 1850 census.

Marriage Record in Hardeman County, TN of a John Jones to Polly Ann Martin on 26 October 1826 is assumed
to be this couple. Polly was often used as a nick-name for Mary, and Robert Jones, brother of John N. married
Malinda Ewing in 1827 in Hardeman County, TN.

Mary “Polly” Jones is listed in the 1860 census as a widow, age 50 in Alpine Township, Clark County,
Arkansas.

Known children of John are:
+37. i Andrew William JONES, born 8 December 1823/1830, died 11 April 1862.
+38. ii. Robert JONES, born 1831, died 28 January 1862.
+39. iii. George M. JONES, born 1833/1835.
40. iv. James Wyatt JONES, born 3 June 1836 in Mississippi, died 9 November 1862 in the Civil War, Clark
County, Arkansas. The family Bible record reflects that James Wyatt Jones, born June 3, 1836 died
November 9, 1862.
41. v. Mary Elizabeth JONES, born 1 January 1845 in Mississippi. The family Bible Record reflects
"Elizabeth Jones born Jan. 1, 1845"
+42. vi. Benjamin Franklin JONES, born 16 March 1850, died 1 October 1913.

10. Robert® JONES (Andrew’, John') was born 1808 in South Carolina. He was the son of Andrew JONES and
Rebecca BOX. Robert died in May of 1860 in Point Cedar, Cedar Township., Clark County, AR at age 53, of

Melinda EWING 2 April 1827 in Hardeman County, Tennessee. She was born 10 May 1806 in Smith County,
TN, the daughter of James EWING, Jr. and Ladovesy DILLARD. Melinda died 5 March 1902 in Mena, Polk
County, Arkansas.

[See Chapter 10 for Ewing family]

Robert Jones and his family are listed in the 1830 Census, Hardeman County, TN; 1840 Census Pontotoc
County, MS; 1850 Census Clark County, AR , and his widow Melinda is the head of the household in the 1860
Census of Clark County, AR. Church records of Bethel Missionary Baptist Church, Pike County, AR, formerly
Clark County, AR, reflect Malinda Jones was admitted to the church on January 2, 1850.

In 1850, the Agricultural Census reveals that Robert Jones was living in Cedar Township, Clark County,
Arkansas. He had thirty acres of improved land with a cash value of $200 for his farm. The value of the farm
implements and machinery was $10. He had three horses, five milch cows and 15 other cattle, 30 swine, with a
total livestock value of $300. He had 100 bushels of Indian corn, two bushels of peas and beans, 20 bushels of
sweet potatoes, 30 pounds of butter and 30 pounds of cheese. The value of his home-made manufactures was
$25.

The 1860 Agricultural Census for Alpine Township, Clark County, Arkansas reflects the value of Robert Jones
farm implements and machinery was only $5. He had four working oxen and the value of his livestock was
$150. He had 150 bushels of Indian corn, sixty pounds of sweet potatoes, fifty pounds of butter and the value of
his homemade manufactures was $80.

one day’s illness, according to the Arkansas Mortality Schedule for 1860 Clark County, AR. Robert had married
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Fannie Jones Highsmith, in her Memories of a Pioneer Woman [see page 111] described her grandfather, Robert
Jones, as tall, thin, and dark and said he could neither read nor write. Grandpa thought it made one lazy to sit
around with a book and none of that for his children! He had come from Tennessee, and settled at Point Cedar,
not many miles from Grandpa Clingman’s home. He was a cooper by trade.
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- In the 1940s, Robert Jones* granddaughter, Melinda Jones Cubage, in completing a form for WPA records stated
her grandfather Jones [Robert] was a cooper and lived seven miles east of Amity. He manufactured everything
that could be made of wood, from wagons to bread spoons. As early as 1859, he had his own workshop equipped
with a turning lathe and all kinds of wood working tools. He made cedar buckets and pails. Pails and water
buckets were the same size, the water buckets having a bail and the pails having a handle made by the curving of
one of the staves. Some had brass hoops and some had iron. They were much better buckets than can be bought
today as he was a master at his trade. He had a storage house over a small creek large enough to store a wagon
load of his wares at one time. The moisture from the creek kept the wares from drying out. He also made churns
and churn-dashes and rolling pins. When he had made a wagon load of these wares, he put them on his wagon
and started out to trade them for meat, lard, corn or any farm produce as he was not a farmer.!°

Melinda, in a letter to her son, Granville, dated May 22, 1940, described her Grandfather Robert Jones. She said
he was tall, dark, and spare, more like Uncle Dock [Willis Cornelious Jones — BJM] than father. In that old

- account book, where father drew the family tree, he says that his Grandfather Andrew Jones, husband of great-

grandmother Rebecca Box Jones, died in 1840. [We have now verified this year since the copy of the old Jones
Bible record was found.]In the 1860 Census of Clark County, AR, Robert’s widow Melinda is listed at age 50,
born in TN, with her children: Sarah 16, Melinda A. 14, William R. 12, and Rhoda age 10, all born in Arkansas,
in Dwelling 115, Cedar Township.

Melinda sold to her son-in-law, W. F. M. Carpenter, husband of her daughter Sarah Agnes Jones, [Deed dated 10
November 1869] for $155 land in Clark County described as NE ¥ of the NW ¥ of Sec. 20 in Township 5 South
of Range 22 West in the district of lands subject to sale at Washington, AR together with that part of the SW %
of the SE %4 in Section 17 in the same township, commencing at the spring and running south to the section line
dividing sections 17 and 20, also all of the estate right title interest dower and right of dower property. Witnesses
to Malinda signing her mark were L. Campbell and G. C. Cooper.

Melinda, age shown as 63 born in TN, was living in the household of S. N. Carpenter, husband of her daughter
Malinda, and two children in the 1870 census. Her daughter Rhoda, age 19, was also in this household in

~Aantioch Township, Hot Spring County, AR. Melinda is listed in the 1880 census of Palo Pinta County, Texas,

[page 12, ED-157] with the family of her daughter, Rhoda (Mrs. Robert) Weddle. She is shown as age 72,
mother-in-law, born in TN, with both parents born in VA. There is no listing for her in the 1890 census. As all
genealogists know, at least 99% of the 1890 census for the entire country was destroyed by fire in Washington,
DC in 1921.

A school paper written by Minnie Veteto, entitled An Early History of Elm Community, published in The Amity
Owl newspaper, at Amity, Clark County, AR December 17, 1936, reads: The following information concerning
our community was given to me by my grandfather, James H. Dillard, in the winter of 1930. My teacher at that
time made a suggestion that my English class prepare a brief early history to be made into book form and placed
in the Elm School Library. Lack of sufficient material prevented this being done, and as I feel sure many of the
readers of The Owl will be interested, I am submitting my manuscript to the paper for publication. The first
settlers in EIm community were Dillards, Ewings and Joneses. They were all related for Oran W. Dillard''and
Bob Jones married two Ewing sisters.'?

19 WPA Historical Records Survey, MS H62, University of Arkansas, Fayetteville, Special Settler Questionnaire of Mrs. Melinda Jones
Cubage.

" Oran Dillard’s wife was Sarah Ewing, daughter of James Ewing and his wife Ladovesy of Smith County, TN

12 Robert Jones’ wife was Melinda Ewing, daughter of James Ewing and his wife Ladovesy, of Smith County, TN
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The three families already mentioned were brought up in middle Tennessee, but after the
government made a treaty with the Indians for Mississippi, they moved into that region and
settled near Boliver. They had been there only a short while when they had trouble with the
Indians. Mubby, the chief, attempted to stab Willis Jones and Willis shot him. It was then
necessary that all of Willis® relatives leave Mississippi, for if the Indians failed to scalp the
offender, they will take his nearest kin."” They left Boliver and some of them came to Arkansas.
[Actually Boliver, Tennessee is where they lived prior to going to Pontotoc County,
Mississippi. — BJM] They settled on the Black River in Arkansas in the northern part of the
state. In those days the lowlands and rivers, or creek bottoms were very unhealthful and it was
necessary for Jones and their kindred to leave Black River about 1830. They settled in Carrol
County near the Missouri line. They soon left this location in search of new land and better
-~ hunting grounds. Billie and Alfred Ewing and Bob Jones made their way to Clark County with
their ox-drawn wagons, their only way of transportation. As they had not learned to dig wells,
they settled near streams of water if no springs could be found. Bob Jones settled in the Pea
Ridge community and later, on the Wiley Small place. Billy Ewing settled on the northern bank
of the Caddo River near the Hot Springs ford. Alfred settled north of the Sugarloaf Creek by the
main road. All were near springs.

In the year 1848, Orin W. Dillard came to this county and settled on 80 acres of land where
Shiloh Church now stands. A large oak tree now marks the spot about fifty yards north of the
spring where Dillard built his first home. It was just a shed with ridge polls, covered with board
held down by poles which took the place of nails. He placed more boards around the sides to
keep out the rain and wind. When Oran moved to this county, he brought one step-son, Wayne,
one son, John, and three daughters, Olive, Sarah and Virginia. On November 8, 1849, James
Henderson was born, later known by his friends as Jim. The same year of Jim's birth, his father
~ builtatwo room house of logs covered with 4 foot boards where the V. L. Massey home now

stands. He also cleared twelve acres of land where the church now stands and planted a peach

orchard there. Later he cleared ten acres including a cemetery plot. As most of his cattle and his
two yokes of oxen died, Oran had to farm with one small pony. At that time the chief farming
tool was a short, thick bull-tongue plow attached to a homemade plow stock.

While Jim was a very small boy, Mathew Whitfield came to Clark County and soon married
Olive. The next year he moved onto a place later owned by Joe Burchfield. About this time,
Alec Maynard built a log cabin on a bluff by the Sugarloaf creek half a mile north of
Whitefield’s home. Later he moved out and James Ewing taught the first term of school in Elm
community in this little cabin on the bluff in 1854. The second schoolhouse was built on the
Joshua Box place near Albert Lambert’s present home. It was built of logs hewn on both sides
and had a board roof and a plank floor. The door was cut in one end of the building and never
framed. The seats were constructed of split logs with peg legs and no backs. The first teachers
of this school were Mr. Hawkins, Bill Alford and Joe Ketchum.

At that time the studies, sports and discipline differed from our schools of today. The old blue
backed speller was the only book used. When a pupil became sufficiently advanced he dropped

13 Actually, Willis Jones stayed in Pontotoc Co., MS, where he was listed in the 1860 census, while many members of the family were in
Arkansas by the 1850 census?
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the study of spelling and studied arithmetic. Most of the studying was done outside the house in
the shade of a tree. They had only three months of school each year and a student paid $1.50 per
month to attend. Their chief sports were games of cat and bull-pen, when the boys tired of these,
they played marbles. Before there were any churches in this section, there were Baptist churches
at Phillippi and Shady Grove (now Bethel) and Methodist churches at Amity and Mazarn
Chapel. Box school house served as our first church and Joshua Box was its pastor although
others occasionally preached there. The first roads in this community were the Hot Springs and
the Murfreesboro-Rockport known now as the Point Cedar Road. They were here when Dillard
moved in and forked where they do now. Later he and Whitfield blazed a road to the Mazarn
Creek north of Bonnerdale.

Dock Jones [Willis] kept our first store on the hill two miles east of the forks of the two roads

by the Murfreesboro-Rockport. The next store was kept by Crow and later by Muse on the same
road near the Sugarloaf creek. Very few things could be bought at these stores. They were run
chiefly for selling strong drinks which cost about 25 cents per gallon.

All of the clothing was made at home. When a woman got a calico dress and a white bonnet for
Sunday, she had to care for them and make them last a year. The cotton lint was separated from
the seed by hand and the women spun it into thread. They then dyed it with indigo, shumach,
moss or walnut hulls, placed it in desired patterns by hand, wove it into cloth on the old hand-
loom. Wool was made into lindsey for women and childrens’ clothing and jeans cloth for men.
The men tanned cowhides with ashes and water and fashioned shoes for all the family, using
wooden pegs for nails.

For a time the nearest grist mill for both corn and wheat was on the Big Mazarn. There were
flour mills at Caddo Gap and on the Ouachita River at the Dallas crossing. Later Wayne Dillard,
~Sr., operated our first grist mill and saw mill on the Sugarloaf creek north of the Herd place. At -
first the nearest blacksmith shop was west of mud creek on what is no No. 70 highway. It was

owned by Bob Montgomery. Later the Dillard brothers put up a shop at their home.

However, all of this took place before our community was named. Oran Dillard sold his farm,
and it was later owned by Berry Lambert, Sr., who built a post office and store house north of
the spring. He wished to call the post office Big Elm, for a large elm stood near it. The Post
Office Department would not permit the double name and it was called Elm. That tree was
blown down during a storm about 1915.

Rhoda Jones Weddle dictated the following to her son and daughter-in-law Mr. and Mrs. Charles L. Weddle,
entitled Pioneers in Four Different States.

My mother, Miss Malinda Ewing, was born on May 10, 1810, near Boliver, Tennessee. She was
the daughter of James and Ladufsa (LADOVESY Dillard) Ewing. She was married to my
father, Robert Jones, who was born April 5, 1805. They moved to Mississippi about 1836. Here,
their house burned while they were away building on another place. It was said to have been
burned by Indians.

They moved to Arkansas about 1840. My brother, J.N. Jones, came to Texas and joined the
Texas Rangers about 1850, and later worked on the Christian Ranch. While he was in the
Ranger Service, the Indians would often make raids on the settlements and the Rangers would
chase them to their hiding places. On one occasion, they were in hot pursuit when they spied
some deer close by, and Brother and another Ranger got permission to try to kill a deer. About
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~ the time they shot the deer, they heard firing that indicated that the fighting had begun with the
Indians, so they didn’t take time to get the deer, but hastened on to join their company, and soon
put the Indians to flight.

Father died in 1860, and Mother and I came to Stiner Farms, three miles west of Fort Graham,
Hill County, Texas in 1874. Here I was married to R. S. Weddle in December 1875. We moved
from there to Hico in 1877, stayed there only a short while and moved to Palo Pinto County.
The drought of 1886 was so severe, we traded our place for stock and moved to Montague
County. Here, we traded part of the stock for feed to feed the rest. We lived there only one year
and moved to Red River County. So, you see, my family have been pioneers in four different
states. And many interesting stories of pioneer life in the states mentioned have been handed
down from one generation to another.

~ Mother often related incidents of the War of 1812 that had been handed down to her. Two of

which were connected with the battle of New Orleans: A wealthy merchant had some baled
cotton which General Jackson was using to build his breastworks when the owner objected, and
was promptly told that if it were his cotton, no one had a better right to defend it than him, and
for him to take a gun and help defend it.General Packingham was killed and his body was put in
alcohol and shipped back to England for burial. An Irishman on the same ship got drunk and
when questioned about where he got his whiskey, said he had “tapped Packingham.” She said
that the British were so displeased with Packingham’s generalship, they would not let his body
be buried on British soil.

Known children of Robert are:

+43. i Alfred JONES, born 24 December 1827, died 17 December 1891.

+44. ii. Willis Cornelius JONES, born 3 August 1829, died 11 January 1908.

+45. iii. Ladussey JONES, born 1833.

~ +46. iv. John Newton JONES, born 4 February 1835, died 31 January 1922.
47.  v. Joseph JONES, born 1838 in Pontotoc County, Mississippi. He married (1) at age 20 on 12 April 1857
Lucinda “Ginna” Markham at the residence of James Markham."* He is listed in the 1860 Clark
County, AR census, Dwelling 116, Cedar Township, at age 22 born in MS, with his wife Lucinda J.
age 19, born in MS, and son Jas. R., age 2, born in AR. A narrative written by his brother, John N.
Jones entitled and published under the name “You Can’t Get All the Coons Up One Tree” by his
descendant Leona Parrish Carver, indicates that Joseph was ambushed and killed a few miles from his
home. He had slipped into the area to try to check on his family, some of whom were ill with smallpox.
He had served some time in the Confederate Army, but not willingly and had gone over to the Union
side with his brother John N. Jones. [Joseph was not listed in the Union 4" Arkansas Cavalry, as was
John Newton Jones, but would go on scouts with John N.’s unit. The ambushers were known to him as
they had all lived in the same area before the War.]
48. vi. Mary Ann JONES, born 1840 in Pontotoc County, Mississippi. She married H. G. MAYS 19 October

1856 in Clark County, Arkansas.

+49. vii. Sarah Agnes JONES, born 18 September 1843, died 16 May 1870.

+50. viii. Melinda Adeline JONES, born 15 December 1845, died 30 May 1877.

+51. ix. William Robert JONES, born 1847, died before 1870.

+52.  x. Rhoda JONES, born 7 September 1850, died 21 January 1944.

11. Willis’ JONES (Andrewz, John') was born 1811 in Caldwell County, Kentucky. He was the son of Andrew
JONES and Rebecca BOX. Willis died 30 April 1865 in Little Rock, Pulaski County, Arkansas.

14 Marriage Book D-17, Clark County, AR
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Willis and his family were in Pontotoc County, MS listed in Dwelling 1666, in the 1850 census, next door to his
mother, Rebecca (Box) Jones. His age is shown as 38, born in Kentucky, and his wife, Mary, age 34, born in
South Carolina. The following children were also listed: Nancy 10, Amanda 8, William 5, and John 3, all born in
Mississippi.

Willis Jones came with his family to Star of the West, Pike County, AR where he operated the old "Water Mill"
northwest of Murfreesboro, which stood on the bank of the Little Missouri River, and is now submerged under
the northern edge of Lake Greeson, between Daisy and New Hope.

The old “Water Mill” at Star of the West on the Little Missouri River

Here, a ledge of rock, some four feet high, cuts across the channel of the Clear Fork of the Little Missouri and
forms a “most perfect rock dam.” A visitor in 1879 described it as “certainly wonderful, complete, and as natural
a dam as can possibly be found.” It is reminiscent of the rock formation at Natural Dam in Crawford County.
The first settler in the area was William Stone, a Tennessee native, who came to Arkansas about 1839. He was
the first to acquire lands at Star of the West in 1852. Shortly afterwards he sold the property to William M. Hays,
a recent South Carolina immigrant. He became the partner of a wealthy Methodist clergyman and “builder and
contractor,” Moses Hill, who himself had just arrived from Laurens District, South Carolina. They formed the
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firm of “Hays and Hill” and began construction of a gristmill near where the Murfreesboro to Centerville Road
crossed the Clear Fork. Although the exact nature of the relationship is unclear, evidence suggests that Hays
and Hill employed Willis Jones, a newcomer to Star of the West to manage their new mill. A visitor to the area
in 1859 commented that Willis Jones, Esq. has a wheat manufacturing mill that is hardly surpassed by any in
the west. Within a short while, a small trading center grew up beside the site. Jones established a post office
for the new community in 1860 and named it Star of the West. He was appointed postmaster of that community
in 1856. As was the case with many of his predecessors, Jones’ association with the milling industry catapulted
him in politics. He was elected to the Arkansas General Assembly in 1860. However, at the beginning of the
Civil War, Jones, whose sentiments lay with the Union cause, was forced to flee the area. In December of 1863,
he was in occupied Benton assisting in setting up Arkansas’ Unionist government. He later served as a Major in
the Union Army"

In the census of 1860, Willis Jones is listed in White Township, Pike County, AR in dwelling number 558, as
age 49, born in Kentucky with his wife, Mary, age 40, born in South Carolina: children: W. H. 14,J. T. B. 12, A.
J.10, J. L. 7, and M. A. 4, all born in Mississippi, living near his mother, Rebecca, age 82 born in South
Carolina.

Willis Jones served in the Union Army 4th Arkansas Cavalry, Cos. F & S, enlisting 20 Jan. 1864 at Little Rock,
AR, showing his age as 53. He was mustered in per order of Major General F. Steele to fill an original vacancy
caused by mustering four full companies into the Service of the United States. Appointment to February 27,
1864, in command of a detachment of the 4™ Arkansas Cavalry at Dardanelle, Arkansas. Officers Casualty Sheet
reflects Major Willis Jones discharged 5 October 1864. His widow, Mary Butler Jones, filed for pension
Certificate No. 272873, on 14 April 1905, which contains the following information:

On the 14th of April 1890, near Star of the West, Pike County, Arkansas, Mary Jones, claimant, states: "My age
s about 67 years. Occupation, none. My P.O. address is as above, Star of the West. I am the identical Mary
Jones, widow of Willis Jones, late Major, 4th Arkansas Cav. and I claim a pension on account of my husband
dying of disease contracted while he was in the Army, by exposure. He died April 30th 1865 at Little Rock,
Arkansas. I was married to Willis Jones as near as I can get at it in 1837 on the Tallahatchie River in Lafayette
County, Mississippi near the junction of the Tallahatchie and Tipper Rivers by the Rev. Wm. Hale, a Missionary
Baptist preacher. My maiden name was Mary Butler. My father was John Butler, a farmer and brickmason.
Neither Mr. Jones nor I had been married before. There was present at our marriage a Mr. and Mrs. Coleman
Draper, my father and mother, John and Betsy Butler is their names, some of the girls and boys of the
neighborhood, I cannot now remember who they were, my sister Lizzie Weaver now in Texas, Sulphur Spring,
Hopkins County. She is the only one now living who was present at my marriage. [ had a family Bible with my
whole record in it, but during the war my house was destroyed by the Rebels. I then lived some 2 miles from Star
of the West P. O.

After our marriage, we moved to Pontotoc County, Miss. on the Tallahatchie River within a mile of Rocky Ford.
My husband had a gin mill and a farm there. We lived there up to 1857 or 1858, as near as I can tell by my
children's ages, my daughter Mary Fant was just 5 weeks old when we left Miss. and came here to Arkansas. 1
had 12 children by my husband Willis Jones. (See chart) These dates are from a general talk I have had with my
children and son-in-law, Allen Meeks. Mr. Meeks married my daughter Nancy and he put his age in the Bible
and from her age I can trace the rest of them. The day of the month I get from my own memory. They are right. I
may be mistaken in the year of some of them, but the dates are pretty near correct. I never had any doctor with

15 Russell Baker, Arkansas History Commission-State Archives, The Gems, Pike County, AR Vol. XII No. 4, Fall 2001
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any of them and the midwifes I had in Miss. are dead. Their names were: Mrs. Wylie, Mrs. Draper, Mrs. Jackson
and others. They were old people then and are dead now. Mrs. Wylie was with me here in 1862 when Victoria
was born. Mrs. Wylie died here some years ago. Now the only one that I know besides my folks here that might
know of the birth of my children is Polly Ann Jones, wife of Jolly Jones, a farmer. She is a widow now and lives
somewhere near Amity, Clark County, Ark.

I cannot furnish any other or better evidence of my children's births. I furnished my attorney with a statement of
their births but I may have made some mistakes in that as he never questioned me so closely or followed me so
patiently as you have and then now with you, my children are here and they have kept my memory straight and
helped me out.

Previous to the war and after we came to Arkansas, Mr. Jones enjoyed pretty good health, except an occasional

attack of malaria such as the people of this country usually had in the spring and fall, but he never was confined
to his bed at any time. He took the usual fever remedies, never went to any doctor. He worked at the mill and at
his farm. He got into politics about the time of the war and went to the Legislature and was a strong Union man
and against secession of Arkansas, and that winter he took sick with pneumonia and came very near dying. I
don't know what doctor attended him then. I was here and did not see him then. I know he was sick some little
time and then he got well and came home and remained some little time recruting up his health and then the
Rebels came and took him prisoner. He joined their company and they let him stay at home for a short time till
they wanted him and when they came to get him he had gone away to the mountains, where he stayed some 12
months or more and then he went and joined the Federal troops at Benton, Ark. and was made Major of the 4th
Ark. Cavy. He was well then and __?___till some time in 1864, when he was discharged from the Army. I
know when I was with him he was sick, not well, was complaining of the malarial fever and chills and pains in
his bones. We then moved on a farm some 3 miles from Little Rock and the boys took charge of the farm and he
was on the Grand Jury and came out to stay with us occasionally, but he remained in town mostly. I know he
complained all that fall and winter of the fever and chills and just took home remedies, never went to any doctor.
1 remember he came home one Thursday and remained overnight with me and when he went away the next
morning he complained of feeling badly and Sunday morning I got word to come to him, he was sick. I went in
town and found Mr. Jones dying at Mr. L. M. Matley's house. He only lived a few moments after I got to him.
Dr. Green and Dr. Jennings attended him in his last illness. They told me he died of a congestive chill, but what
caused it I don't know. We buried him the next day. When I got my crop in that fall, I returned again to these
mountains were I have remained a widow ever since, never remarried. I think I am entitled to a pension. My
lawyer Capt. Stall of Murfreesoboro, Pike Co., will go with you to see my witnesses here, the others you can see
yourself. I understand your questions and I am truly recorded herein. Mr. Jones was a man who seldom drank
anything in his life. He never goton __?___, was a regular man in his habits. Mary (her X mark) Jones. Witness:
Allen Meeks and Wm. Warren White. Later records show Mary Jones was last paid at $25. to 4 Aug. 1904 and
was dropped from the pension rolls because of death on 4 Oct. 1904.

Family history says while living in Mississippi in 1831, an Indian tried to stab Willis Jones and Willis shot him.
Supposedly the entire family had to leave their homes and they moved to Arkansas. The Indians later burned the
home of Robert Jones in retaliation. Several family members DID move to Arkansas; however, as noted above,
Willis and his family were still in Pontotoc County, MS, in the 1850 census.

An article in the Amity Owl newspaper, dated 17 Dec. 1936, concerning an early history of the ElIm community,
stated that the first settlers of that community were Dillards, Ewings and Joneses. They were all related for Oran
W. Dillard and Bob Jones married two Ewing sisters. These three families were brought up in middle Tennessee,
but after the government made a treaty with the Indians for Mississippi, they moved into that region and settled
near Boliver. They had been there only a short while when they had trouble with the Indians. Mubby, the chief,
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attempted to stab Willis Jones and Willis shot him. It was then necessary that all of Willis' relatives should leave
Mississippi, for if the Indians failed to scalp the offender, they will take his nearest kin."® they left Boliver and
some of them came to Arkansas. They settled first on the Black river in the north part of the state, before moving
to Carroll Co. near the Missouri line and later into Pike and Clark Cos. AR.

Willis Jones was elected to the Arkansas State Legislature in 1860, 1862 and served during the Civil War years.

In 1902 before the Dawes Commission in Muskogee, OK, Captain George T. Epperson made an affidavit stating
he became acquainted with Willis Jones in 1858 and that the said Willis Jones in that year ran for State Senator
of Arkansas and that Willis Jones in his presence stated that he had Choctaw Indian blood. Epperson stated he
was acquainted with a family by the name of Box in Pike County; that they were Indians and claimed to be
cousins of Willis Jones. He further stated at one time he and Jones were walking along the street and met some

———————Indians and Jones said "there is some of my kin." Epperson said Jones favored the Indian, that his business was——

selling goods in Mississippi part of the time. When asked if Jones ever held a state office, he replied that he was
a member of the legislature in 1861.

Major Willis Jones

Willis Jones married Mary BUTLER 1 March 1837 in Lafayette County, Mississippi. She was born 1818/1820
in South Carolina, the daughter of John and Betsy Butler of Lafayette County, MS. Mary died 4 October 1904 in
Hawthicket, Pike County, Arkansas, and was buried in Hurah Cemetery, Pike County, AR.

Known children of Willis are:

53. i. William JONES, born 7 March 1838 in Pontotoc County, Mississippi, died in childhood 1843.
+54. ii. Nancy E. JONES, born 16 October 1840, died about 1900.

16 We've always heard that Willis Jones killed “Mubby” the Indian chief, though it appears that Willis and his mother were the only two
families who were in MS as late as the 1850 census, while the rest of the family left prior to 1850 at which time they were in Clark County,
Arkansas.
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+55. iii. Amanda JONES, born 7 January 1842, died 25 July 1933.
+56. iv. William Howard "Bud" JONES, born 30 January 1844, died after 1880.
+57. v. John T. B. JONES, born 10 March 1846.
58. vi. Andrew Jolly "Andy" JONES, born 10 August 1848 in Pontotoc County, Mississippi, He never
married. He died 9 May 1909 in Pike County, AR. Chancery Record Book C, p. 28, Pike County, AR
in a case between Amanda Meeks etal. Plantiffs vs. Joseph Jones defendant. On November 1, 1896,
Mary Jones [Mother] conveyed land by deed to Andrew J. Jones, which was recorded in Book C,
page 392 in Pike County, AR. Andrew J. Jones was unmarried and died without issue and intestate on
9 May 1909, the plantiffs are brothers and sisters, nephews and nieces of Andrew J. Jones; and
children and grandchildren of Mary Jones. The Court case related the Court finds the said Andrew J.
Jones was at the time of his asszgnmg of said deeds to Joe Jones and has been from his birth an idiot,
not have sufficient intelligence to understand the nature of his
act in executing a deed and that the two deeds executed by the said Andrew J. Jones to the defendant
Joe Jones are void. The lands were divided between Amanda Meeks, John T. Jones, Mary Fant, Allie
Williamson, Sanford Jones, Otis Jones, Frances Morgan, Victoria Young, Nevada Neal, Phoebe
Garner, Alex Meeks, Joe Jones and J.O.A. Bush to be sold at the front door of the court house in
Mourfreesboro to the highest bidder. 1t is further ordered that the plaintiffs have and recover all cost of
this suit from the defendant Joe Jones. [Abstract No. 977, Sheet No. 0032]
+ 59. vii. James Lee JONES, born 24 February 1853, died 1926.
+ 60. viii. Mary Jane Jones, born 24 February 1855, died 1 January 1944.
61. ix. AdaJones, born 24 Febmary 1858 in Pontotoc County, MS, died in infancy about March 1859.
62. x. Thomas JONES, born 1860 in Pike County, Arkansas, died in infancy 1861, in Pike County, AR.
63. xi. Victoria JONES, born 4 March 1862 in Pike County, AR, died in childhood 1864.
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Nellie Jane Meeks, daughter of Major Willis Jones

(From Left to Right) Front Row: Francis Morgan, and unknown lady

Middle Row: Lizzy Robison Tedder, 3" wife of James; Victoria Young, Victoria Blevins, Mary Fant, Amanda Fant, Martha Cox Jones, Alice
Jones, Houston Fant

Back Row: James Tedder, husband of Lizzy, Mary Meeks Walston, Allen Young, Gus Blevins, Aleck Meeks, Will Fant, Unidentified, Sally White
Meeks, Nanny Young, John Allen Meeks, and W. J. “Jake” Young.



THE FAMILY OF JOHN JONES 1755-1811

XM

Amanda

fe,

i

Jim Jones and wi

ﬁ
|
|
|
|

Mary Walston and Francis Morgan




- THE FAMILY OF JOHN JONES 1755-1811 _ - ] _ i - 35

13. Catharine® "Katie" JONES (Andrew?, John') was born 1813 in Alabama. She was the daughter of Andrew

JONES and Rebecca BOX. Catharine died January 1852. She married Benjamin F. DAVIS. He was born
1813 in South Carolina. They married in Hardeman County, TN, Bond made September 1, 1831 by Benjamin
Davis and Willis Jones, Solemized September 1, 1831 by Thomas Deen, JP. Benjamin and his family are listed
in the 1850 census of Pontotoc County, MS p. 180, Dwelling 1671. His occupation is shown as Mechanic.

Known children of Catharine are:

64. i. Rebecca DAVIS, born 1832 in Tennessee.
65. ii. Margaret DAVIS, born 1834 in Tennessee.
66. iii. Annis DAVIS, born 1836 in Mississippi.
67. iv. William DAVIS, born 1840 in Mississippi.
68.—v. Elizabeth DAVIS, born 1842 in Mississippi

14.

16. Andrew Jolly [called "Jolly"]* JONES (Andrew”, John') was born 12 December 1823 in Alabama. He was the

69. vi. Mary DAVIS, born 1844 in Mississippi.
70. vii. Charity DAVIS, born 1846 in Mississippi.
71. viii. Nancy DAVIS, born 1849 in Mississippi.

Rebecca® JONES (Andrew, John) was born 1819 in Alabama. She was the daughter of Andrew JONES and
Rebecca BOX. Rebecca died before 1860. The census of 1850 for Pontotoc County, MS, page 179 lists Rebecca
with her husband David Mitchell (born 1813 KY) and five children, Sarah 13, John 10, Andrew 8, Nancy 6, and
Rebecca 1, all born in MS. David is listed in the 1860 Pike County, AR census with five of his children: John,
age 19, A. J. 17, both males, N. E. 13, R. J. 11, and M. A. 6, all females. All the children were born in
Mississippi.

72. i John MITCHELL, born 1841 in Pontotoc County, Mississippi.

son of Andrew JONES and Rebecca BOX. Andrew died 1 April 1882 in Amity, Clark County, Arkansas.

Named by Jay H. Jones as his grandfather, he is in the 1850 census of Clark County, AR, Dwelling 65, Tucker
Township as Andrew "W." Jones age 26, with wife Mary Ann age 21, William T. 1, and Mary Jane 11 months.
He and his family are listed in the 1860 census of White Township, Pike County, AR, living next door to his
mother, Rebecca Jones, age 82. 1 have not found him in the 1870 AR census, but in 1880, he is listed at Amity,
Clark County, AR with his wife Mary A., daughter Addie Tucker and granddaughter Katie Tucker.

Jolly Jones served in the 4" Arkansas Union Cavalry during the Civil War. He enlisted as a Private in Co. A, 3
Regt. at age 41, on November 9, 1863 at Benton, AR. He was discharged on 28 March 1864. His widow, Mary
Ann (Davis) filed for a widow’s pension, No. 602389, based on his service, in 1894. Persons who signed
affidavits on the pension appliction were John Lightfoot, Robert W. Johnson, John H. Jones, age 63 and A. G.
Mays, age 65.

W. C. Hays, age 42, stated he had known Polly A. Jones since the war of the Rebellion.  was also personally
acquainted with Andrew J. Jones up to his death. He was commonly known and called by everybody Jolly Jones.
They lived near us during the war and Polly A. Jones staid at our house and cared for us children when Mother
was necessarily absent and my father and Jolly Jones were personal friends and neighbors for years.

Jolly married Mary Ann "Polly" DAVIS 1 March 1847 in Rocky Ford, Pontotoc County, Mississippi. She was
born 13 April 1829 in Tennessee. Mary died 20 April 1901 in Amity, Clark County, Arkansas, and was buried in
Jones Cemetery, Amity, Clark County, AR.

Known children of Andrew are:
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73. 1. William Thomas "Bud" JONES, born 14 August 1848 probably in Pontotoc County, Mississippi, died
1896 in Amity, Clark County, Arkansas. He married (1) Nancy M. OSBORNE 11 August 1871 in
Clark County, AR [Book F-57]. She was born 1854 in Saline County, AR, daughter of Jesse W. and
Elvira Osborne in Dwelling 276, Alpine Townshp 1860 Clark County, AR census. They had a son
who married a Miss Lightfoot and died about 1904. Another son was Thomas Jones. William married
2" Naomi E. Wilson 5 February 1880 in Clark County, AR [Book 1-135]. She was born 1862. They
had a son Willie Jones. An interesting item appeared in The Southern Standard newspaper of October
11, 1879, p. 158, c. 1, which reads: We are informed this week by a gentleman from Amity, that last
week on the Antoine, in Pike County, a party of youngsters had gathered together to have a party.
Young Cole, of Polk County, a brother to John, who was lately killed in Polk county, with a Texas
man named Green, appeared at the party drinking, and raised a fuss with Bud Jones, son of Jolly
Jones of Amity, and in self-defense, Bud Jones had to shoot Cole with a double-barrel shotgun, and
i
to the ground. Both are badly, if not fatally wounded. Jones was not hurt, and it is reported also by our
young friend, James Hawkins, who happened to see all the parties, that Green recovered enough to be
able to escape. We hope all guilty parties will be punished by the law.
74. -ii. Jesse JONES, born 1852 in Arkansas. He married Thursey A. MERCER 22 February 1877 in Clark

County, AR [Bk. G-331]. She was born 1847 in Mississippi. She was first married at age 21, to Jacob
H. Lightsey on 23 January 1868 [Bk. E-210] in Clark County, AR. She is listed in the 1880 census at
Amity, Clark County, AR with her second husband, Jesse Jones, and her children, Henry, James and
William Lightsey. Jesse Jones, age 28, is listed in the 1880 census of Clark County, AR, with his wife
Terisa, age 33, born in MS, and stepdaughter Jenny Lightsey.

+75. iil. Mary Jane JONES, born 2 March 1850, died 7 June 1929.

+76. iv. John Marion JONES, born 11 February 1855, died 8 November 1946.

+77. v. Martha Adeline "Addie" JONES, born 21 May 1858 in Amity, Clark County, Arkansas. She married
James "Jim" ALEWINE 25 November 1880 [Bk. 1-245, Clark County, Arkansas.] He was born 1858.

Martha died 9 February 1904 probably in Boswell, Choctaw County, Oklahoma. They had three

children: Ralph at Brownsville, TX, Vince at Shamrock, TX and Inis married a Mr. Ross at Boswell.

78— vi.~Dickey JONES; born-8 December 1860 -in-Amity, Clark County, Arkansas;-died -in-childhood
31 August 1866 in Amity, Clark County, Arkansas, and was buried in Jones Cemetery at Amity.

+79. vii. Alice A. JONES, born 15 May 1866/1867, died 17 September 1910.
80. viii. Lou Ella JONES, born 27 May 1869 in Amity, Clark County, Arkansas. She married Jess M. BAILEY
11 November 1894 [Bk. J-173, Clark Co., Arkansas]. He was born 18 October 1871. Jess died

23 June 1924, and was buried in Jones Cemetery, Amity, Clark County, AR. She later lived with Lou
Annie and Thomas Shaha family. Lou Annie was the daughter of Lou Ella's sister, Alice Jones Garner.
Lou died 19 January 1961 in Hot Springs, Garland County, Arkansas, and was buried in Jones
Cemetery, Amity, Clark County, AR.

20. Daniel’ JONES (Jolly?, John') was born 1816 in Kentucky. He was the son of Jolly JONES and "Polly" Mary

CRIDER. Daniel died November 1869 in Newton County, Mississippi. He was living with his family in Newton
County, MS when the 1860 census was taken. Daniel appears in the Mortality schedules of the 1870 census, as
having died in November 1869, of flux. His age is given at that time as 64, which would indicate a birthdate of
1805?

He married Miriam Melissa BRUNER 7 November 1837 in Tuscaloosa, Alabama, by Hiram Kyle [Bk. 1, p.
41]. She was born 4 December 1823 in Georgia. Miriam died 18 September 1909 in Purves, Erath County,
Texas, and was buried in Carlton, Hamilton County, Texas.

The September 24, 1909 issue of the Stephenville Empire has the following: Mrs Melissa Jones, that saintly old
grandmother down in the Fields neighborhood of whom mention has frequently been made in these columns, is
no more. She passed away last Saturday at 4 o'clock in the afternoon. After having spent 86 years 9 months and
14 days in this vale of tears, old grandma has gone to the mansion which has been waiting for her ever since she
accepted Christ 76 years ago. She died at the residence of her son Jasper Jones. Mrs. Jones was born in Alabama,
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but had lived in Texas 28 years, all the while in the community in which she died. She had nine children, 51
grandchildren, and 85 great grandchildren, a total of 145, of whom 123 are living and are citizens of this state.
The Empire cannot wish for these descendants a better thing than they should live as nearly like grandma as
possible. Known children of Daniel are:

81. i John W.JONES, born July 1839 in AL/GA, died 27 December 1903 in Mills County, Texas, where he
is buried. He married 20 July 1859 Sarah Flanagan, daughter of Wiley Madison Flanagan and Lucretia
Jane Canady.

82. ii. Elbert JONES, born 1842 in Alabama.

83. iii. Cynthia JONES, born 22 March 1845 in Alabama. She moved with her family to Mississippi when a
child. She married Drury Pierce, 8 March 1864 in Newton County, MS. He was born in Newton
County 31 January 1842. Drury served in the Civil War in Company D, 39th Mississippi Regiment.

i udson, LA and at Altoona Mountain Georgia. He lay in prison

nine months at Camp Chase, OH. Drury and Cynthia had eight boys and two girls. In 1914, when they
celebrated their 50th wedding anniversay, seven of their sons were still living, with two girls and one
boy dead. They had twenty-two grandchildren and one great-grandchild at that time. They were both
members of the Missionary Baptist Church for over 50 years. They lived near Livingston, Polk
County, TX when the census was taken 14 June 1870. They resided in Santo, Palo Pinto Co., TX in
1914. Their known children were Melissa Pierce born ca. 1866 in Texas; Jeremiah Pierce born ca.
1868 in Texas, Mary Pierce born ca. January 1870, probably in Polk Co., TX; Samuel D. Pierce born
May 1882 in Erath Co. TX and Drewry F. Pierce born February 1885 in Erath Co., TX.

84. iv. Mary Elizabeth JONES, born 16 June 1848 in Mississippi, died 18 November 1930 in Lubbock,
Texas. She married 15 November 1866 Willis McGehee Flanagan.

85. v. Newton JONES, born July 1853 in Mississippi. He married Emma Kate McCarty, born April 1858 in
MS. The 1900 census of Comanche Co., TX reveals they had at that time nine children, all born in
Texas: Ben F. Jones b.Dec. 1879; Bessie D. Jones b. May 1882; Maggie B. Jones b. Nov. 1884; Flora
Jones b. Dec. 1886; Lossie Jones b. Jan 1888; Ona Jones born July 1891; Ada Jones b. Feb. 1894;
Nora Jones b. Nov. 1895; and Thomas Jones b. Jul 1897.

~vi.Jasper Jones, born 1 May 1856 in Newton, MS married Sarah E. “Lizzie” Horne, died 28 May 1922 in
Frederick, Tillman County, OK and she died there 6 Feb 1939. Lizzie was born 8 June 1857 in
Newton, MS. In the 1900 census they had eight children, but she indicated she was the mother of ten,
nine of whom were still living. The children were: (1) Robert Lee Jones born 24 September 1877 in
Hamilton County, TX; (2) William Franklin Jones born 24 December 1879 in Hamilton County, TX,
died in 1934; (3) John Daniel Jones born 18 Jul 1882 in Hamilton Co., TX, d. 1891 in Vernon, TX (4)
Emma Estell Jones born 10 January 1885 in Hico, TX md. James Charner Allen b. Slate Springs, MS,
d. 13 August 1974 in Frederick, Tillman Co., OK. They raised a family in or near Frederick, OK. (5)
Joseph Edward Jones, M.D. born 4 November 1887 in Hamilton Co., TX married Luda Laird,
daughter of Thomas Laird. They lived in Waxahachie, Ellis Co. TX where he died 1 September 1955.
(6) Mattie Leona Jones born 21 May 1890 in Hamilton Co., TX married John Floyd Warren of Dublin,
TX. One of their children was Charlene Warren born in Dublin, Erath Co., TX married a Rutherford,
living in Broken Arrow, OK in 1975 (7) Alva Jones, born 7 June 1894 in Hamilton Co., TX died 23
July 1921 in Frederick, OK (8) Dalton Jones born 12 April 1897 in Hamilton Co., TX died 5 June
1939, married Vesta Cloud and has a son Artel Jones born ca. 1918 and daugher Vondell Jones born
ca. 1919 in Oklahoma. (9) Leo Jones born 31 May 1900 in Erath Co., TX (10) Marion Selby Jones
born 22 December 1892 in Hamilton County, TX died 15 March 1893 at Carlton, Hamilton County,
TX, and (11) Herman Jones, born 28 January 1904 in Erath County, TX.

v. Ann Jones born 1859 in MS.

vi. Nancy Jane L. Jones born January 1862 in MS, married Jeff Pierce. They were in the 1900 Census of
Comanche Co., TX with children, all born in Comanche County, TX: (1) Ollie V. Pierce born August
1880 married Owen Adams (2) Rosa M. Pierce born March 1883 married Jim Stephens (3) Newt G.
Pierce born August 1885 (4) John L. Pierce born March 1888 (5) James F. Pierce born Sept. 1889;(6)
Lena M. Pierce born February 1893; (7) Pearl Pierce born December 1894; (8) Nora Pierce born May
1899
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22. Andrew Jackson® JONES (Jolly’, John') was born 1820 in Tuscaloosa County, Alabama. He was the son
of Jolly JONES and "Polly" Mary CRIDER. Andrew died before 1859.

Andrew J. Jones married Margaret WALSER, 28 August 1841 (1 Sept) by Elder J. P. Thompson (Book 17, p.
54, Tuscaloosa Co., AL), and was deceased by 1869 as so noted in the settlement of his father's estate
(Tuscaloosa County, Orphans Court. Bk. 1859-61, p. 428) He, his wife, and children Mary C., David C,,
Elizabeth and Marth J. are listed in the 1850 Census of Tuscaloosa Co. Alabama Dist. 1, Family #29.

Known children of Andrew are:

86.  i. Mary Caroline JONES, born 1 September 1842, died 15 June 1891.
87. ii. David C. JONES, born 1844 in Tuscaloosa, Alabama.
88. iii. Elizabeth JONES, born 1846 in Tuscaloosa, Alabama

89. iv. Martha J. JONES, born 1848 in Tuscaloosa, Alabama.

26. Nancy® JONES (Jolly’, John') was born 1813 in Alabama. She was the daughter of Jolly JONES and "Polly"
Mary CRIDER. Nancy, age 47, and her husband, John Blaylock, 53, a blacksmith, are listed in the 1860 Newton
Co., Mississippi Census, page 6, Dwelling 33, with their children, whose birth years are reflected in this record,
based on their recorded ages in 1860.

She married John BLAYLOCK 5 March 1833 in Tuscaloosa County, Alabama. He was born 1807 in
Tennessee. John M. Blaylock, over 21, husband of Nancy Jones, daughter of Jolly Jones, is identified in the
settlement of Jolly Jones' estate (Tuscaloosa Co. Orphans Court. Bk. 1859-61, p. 428) as both John M. Blaylock
and BLOCKER, non-residents. Their marriage record (Book marked 4-26-1823/2-6-1845) Tuscaloosa Co., AL
has the name BLALOCK, John to Nancy Jones, 5 March 1833 (5 Mar.) by James Lockhart, JP, p. 354)

~ Known children of Nancy are:

90. i. Mary BLAYLOCK, born 1836 in Tuscaloosa County, Alabama.
91. ii. David? BLAYLOCK, born 1841 in Tuscaloosa County, Alabama.
92. iii. Emily BLAYLOCK, born 1843 in Mississippi.

93. iv. Martha BLAYLOCK, born 1845 in Mississippi.

94. v. Sarah BLAYLOCK, born 1847 in Mississippi.

95. vi. John BLAYLOCK, born 1849 in Mississippi.

96. vii. Jane BLAYLOCK, born 1851 in Mississippi.

97. viii. Laura BLAYLOCK, born 1853 in Mississippi.




"CHAPTER 4

GENERATION NO. 4

30. Andrew Jackson DRAPER (Annisl, Andrew?, J ohnl) was born 1824 in Pontotoc County, Mississippi. He was

the son of Coleman Draper and Annis Jones. Andrew died 1861 in Pike County, Arkansas. He is listed in the
1850 Census of Pontotoc County, MS page 180, Dwelling 1670, with wife Caroline, age 20, born in GA, and
son John, age 3, born in MS, in the dwelling next to his parents.

A. J. Draper, age 36, born TN is listed in the 1860 Census of Pike County, AR, White Twp., with his wife E.

(. age33,born GA, and children, J. J. male, age 12, and M. A, female, age 10, both born in MS, and L. J.

35. Catherine’ DRAPER (Annis’, Andrew?, John') was born July 1844 in Pontotoc County, M1351551pp1 She was the

male, age 7, and a male age 1, both born in AR. His son, Lewis J. Draper, testified before the Dawes
Commission in 1902 and said that his father had died in 1861. He apparently died prior to 1870, as Caroline E.
Draper, age 44, is listed in the 1870 census of Pike County, White Township, page 243, with children, Mary A.
19, Lewis J. 16, both born in MS, and James L. 11, and Andrew J., age 8, both born in AR. He married Ellen
Caroline in Mississippi. She was born 1826 in Georgia.

Known children of Andrew are:

+98. i.Mary A. Draper, born 1851.

+99. ii. Lewis James Draper, born 4 September 1850, died 18 September 1943.
100. iii. James L. Draper, born 1859 in Pike County, AR
101. iv. Andrew J. Draper, born 1862 in Pike County, AR.

37.

daughter of Coleman DRAPER and Annis JONES.

Catherine Draper gave the following information before the Dawes Commission, Muskogee, Oklahoma on
December 18, 1902. She said she was 58 years old the prior July. Her residence for a short time was Toskana
[Texarkana?] Arkansas. Prior to this she had lived in Lamont, Arkansas for four years and prior to this in Little
Rock, Arkansas for five years. She was born in Pontotoc County, Mississippi and lived there until age 9. Her
father was Coleman Draper and her mother was Anice Jones. Catherine's husband was J. B. Billings. [File #
MCR 6462]

She married John B. BILLINGS.

Known children of Catherine are:

+102.  i. James BILLINGS, born 1870.
+103. ii. Fannie BILLINGS, born 1875.

104. iii. John C. BILLINGS, born 1878 in Yell County, Arkansas. John C. Billings gave the following
information on March 4, 1903 before the Dawes Commission in Muskogee, Oklahoma. He said he
was 25, his father was John B. Billings and his mother's name was Catherine. His residence for six
years was Little Rock, Arkansas. He was born in Yell County, Arknasas and his wife was named
Belle. [File #MCR 6815]

Andrew William* JONES (John3 , Andrew?, John') was born 8 December 1823/1830 in Tennessee. He was the
son of John A. JONES and Mary "Polly" Ann MARTIN. Andrew died 11 April 1862 in Clark County,
Arkansas.

I cannot explain why he is listed in the 1850 census of Clark County, AR, Dwelling 104, Cedar Township as
Andrew J. Jones with his wife Rebecca, and apparently the same man is listed as A. W. Jones in the 1860 Clark
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County, AR census, Dwelling 289, Alpine Township, with wife, Rebecca, next door to Mary A. Jones, widow,
and her other children, Mary E. 14, and Benj. F. age 12. The microfilm of these census records plainly reflects
the initial J. in 1850 and initial W. in 1860.

He married Rebecca Jane DAVIS 12 September 1849, [Bk. C-127] Clark County, Arkansas. She was born in
1834 in Tennessee. Rebecca died 1870/1880. She was the daughter of Jesse R. Davis and his first wife, Priscilla
Kennedy.

Known children of Andrew are:

+105. i Cincinnati "Nattie" JONES, born 30 August 1850, died 7 July 1930.
106. ii. John P. JONES, born 1853 in Clark County, Arkansas. He was called “P”, was unmarried, lived with
hlS 31ster Nattle and her husband George Howell He was also known as Uncle “Peavine.”

108. iv. Drusﬂla Parlee JONES bom 1856 in Clark County, Arkansas died May1869/1870 in Clark County,
Arkansas of consumption.
109. v. James M. JONES, born 1858 in Clark County, Arkansas, died in childhood about 1862.
+110. vi. Mary Adeline JONES, born 10 October 1859, died 9 July 1903.

38. Robert' JONES (John3, Andrew’, Johnl) was born 1831 in Hardeman County, Tennessee. He was the son of

John A. JONES and Mary "Polly" Ann MARTIN. Robert died 28 January 1862 in Alpine, Clark County,
Arkansas.

The family Bible record reads: "Robbert Jones kild 28 Jan 1862" The following account of his death was related
by family members Tinnie West and her sister, Mary W. Jones, daughters of George A. Jones, son of Robert and
Louisa Jones.

During the civil war the family lived at Amity, Arkansas. Several men, Robert among them, were hunting an

escaped slave. Each man was given a certain place to stay and was not supposed to move. Robert eventually

moved from his post, and another man in the group thought the movement was the escaped slave, shooting and
killing Robert Jones.

He married Louisa Rebecca CHAMPION. She was born 28 May 1832 in Tennessee. Louisa died 15 October
1900 in Linden, Cass County, Texas.

After the death of her husband, Louisa and her children went to St. Augustine, TX in a covered wagon. Louisa
said on the trip they could hear the noise of the battle of Mansfield, LA which was fought in March or April
1864. She stayed around St. Augustine until 1893, when she, her son, George A., and his family moved to
McCurtain County near Tom, OK. Some time before 1900, they moved to Cass County, Texas where she died.
Louisa and George A. are buried in Linden, Cass County, TX. As far as the family knows, neither Louisa nor her
children ever lived in Clark County, AR again.

Known children of Robert are:

111. i John JONES, born 1855 in St. Augustine, Texas. He married Mary WEBB. Mary died, and was buried
in Las Cruces, Dona Ana County, New Mexico. John died, and was buried in Tom, McCurtin County,
Oklahoma. John Jones and his wife, Mary Webb had the following children: Fannie; Ludie; Emma
[born August 1870 at St. Augustine, TX, married Toba Spraberry, died 1972, buried Evergreen
Cemetery, Miller County, AR.]; Sam buried Tom, OK; Anna; Wyate; Mary; Rodah; Edith; John(nie)
+112. ii. Mary Edna JONES, born February 1857.
+113. iii. George Anderson JONES, born 1 April 1860, died 1 January 1929.
114. iv. Martha "Mattie" JONES, died in St. Augustine, Texas.



. THEFAMILY OF JOHN JONES 1755-1811 i - _ Y | |

39. George M.* JONES (John3, Andrewz, Johnl) was born 1833/1835 in Tennessee. He was the son of John A.

JONES and Mary "Polly" Ann MARTIN. He married Mary Elizabeth JONES 4 July 1854 [Bk. C-313, Clark
County, Arkansas]. She was born 1832 in Tennessee, the daughter of Samuel B. Jones and his wife, Etha L.
The family is listed in the 1880 census of Clark County, AR 173-179, at Amity, AR. Their Marriage Record
shows her age as 22 on 4 July 1854, "at residence of S. B. Jones."

Known child of George is:

+115. 1. John Samuel Benton JONES, born 8 November 1856, died 1 October 1901.

116. ii. Melinda JONES, born 1860 in Arkansas is listed in the 1880 Census of Clark County, AR, Amity, 173-
179.

117. iii. Drucilla JONES, born 1862 in Arkansas.
+118. iv. James “Jim” JONES, born 1867.

119.  v. Wilham *Willie” JONES, born 1866 in Arkansas.
120. vi. Nancy Louella Jones, born 1872 in Arkansas.

42. Benjamin Franklin* JONES (John®, Andrew?, John') was born 16 March 1850 in Clark County, Arkansas. He

was the son of John A. JONES and Mary "Polly" Ann MARTIN. Benjamin died 1 October 1913 in Amity, Clark
County Arkansas, and was buried in Jones Cemetery, Amity, Clark County, AR.

He married Sarah Elizabeth GRANT February 1874 in Clark County, Arkansas. She was born 20 March 1852
in Georgia, the daughter of Richard George Washington Grant and his wife Clarinda Hewitt. Sarah died

12 February 1916 in Amity, Clark County, Arkansas, and was buried in Jones Cemetery, Amity, Clark County,
AR.

~ The 1880 census for Clark County, AR lists Benjamin Franklin Jones, age 31, born TN, wife Sarah Elizabeth,

age 28, born AR, with son James T., age five, and daughter Mary E. age one. The family is listed in the 1910

census of Clark County, AR page 36, Dwelling 228, Amity Township with his wife Sarah and children: Georgia

43.

27, Kalib 19, Edward 16.
Known children of Benjamin are:

+121.  i. James Thomas JONES, born 15 June 1875, died 21 April 1955.
+122. ii. Mary Elizabeth "Mollie" JONES, born 7 November 1877, died 24 September 1958.
123. iii. Georgia Clarenda JONES, born 27 November 1880 in Clark County, Arkansas, died 26 February 1962
in Nashville, Howard County, AR, and was buried in Jones Cemetery, Amity, Clark County, AR.
Georgia Clarenda Jones married Ukel Couthen
124. iv. Tillman Duke JONES, born 14 September 1884 in Clark County, Arkansas, died in infancy
25 November 1884 in Clark County, Arkansas.
+125.  v. Alfred Benjamin Willis JONES, born 28 March 1885, died 13 February 1972.
+126. vi. Lewis Calip JONES, born 5 November 1890, died 28 May 1971.
+127. vii. Ederd Franklin JONES, born 4 October 1893.

Dr. Alfred* JONES (Robert3, Andrew?, Johnl) was born 24 December 1827 in Hardeman County, Tennessee.

He was the son of Robert JONES and Melinda EWING. Alfred died 17 December 1891 in Amity, Clark County,
Arkansas.

Alfred Jones was born at home on the Purdy Road, 17 miles from Bolivar, Tennessee and came to Arkansas with
his family about 1840. When Alfred was grown he went to work for Dr. Alexander B. Clingman and entered into
a written contract concerning his employment, for which he was to receive the sum of $140 per year and to make
good all time lost. That old contract in their handwriting in an old account book is still in the hands of
descendants. While living in the home of Dr. Clingman, Alfred studied medicine under him and in the course of
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time, became a doctor. On the first day of January 1854, Alfred married at Dr. Clingman’s house on Caney
Creek, five miles east of Amity, AR , his daughter, Jane Poindexter Clingman.

[Information on this family was given by Malinda Ann Jones Cubage with the help of old family records, and
furnished by Mary Jane McKinney, 2106 Cabrini Ave., Alexandria, LA 71301 in August 1993.]

Alfred Jones’ name was found in a book of Amnesty Oaths 1865-1866, in the file of Circuit Court Book A in
Montgomery County, AR. The oaths were recorded between September 19 and October 26, 1865.

Dr. Alfred Jones represented Montgomery County, AR in the State Legislature 1874-75 and was County
Treasurer of Montgomery County from 1860 to 1868. Although a Confederate soldier, who served in part of the
rebellion, he held the office and was elected again after the war.

———A-newspaper clipping in—the Southern Standard newspaper of -April-29, 1876 reads:—
Montgomery County. We take the following extract from a private letter to us from Dr. A.
Jones, of Caddo Gap, Montgomery Co., Ark., dated April 11th: Spring backward, and crops
late - in fact, but few have planted corn in Caddo Cove yet. Peach fruit all killed. Apples not
much injured - Wheat looks fine so far - not enough sown, however. Some pneumonia, and
generally fatal. We lost one of our best and most useful citizens on the first day of April, Maj.
Jas. A. Farr, who died of pneumonia, after an illness of 10 or 12 days. Mr. W. A. Hicks is very
low at this time with the same disease. Mr. Owen Robbins had his store at Crystal Hill robbed
and burned last week. Loss about $2000. The County Convention recommended Garland for
Senator and Miller for Governor. No recommendation for other State officers. The dog law
rendered me unpopular, and I didn't vote for it either, but they say I should have guessed at it
and voted against it. We are sorry that our friend Jones has gotten in bad oder with his people
on such a slight cause. He made an excellent representative, and it will be hard for the people
of his county to select a better.

Another clipping (undated) from the Southern Standard newspaper at Arkadelphla reads: Dr Alfred Jones, now
a resident and practicing physician of Amity, called to see us this week. The Doctor seems to be in excellent
health and in good spirits. He is almost persuaded to be a ‘free trader,” which is evidence that he is drifting
with the right tide.

This branch of our Jones family were very adept in the written word. They were apparently well-educated and
well-read. I had heard that Dr. Alfred Jones had written an article, which was published by the Smithsonian
Institute and located the following article published in the Annual Report of 1881. The article, on page 541 under
the subject Miscellaneous Papers Relating to Anthrpology, reads as follows:

Mounds and Other Remains in Independence County, Arkansas
By A. Jones, M.D., of Caddo Gap, Ark.

In the fork of White and Beach Rivers, Independence County, Arkansas, is a collection of
mounds 2 or 3 miles each way in extent. They are 4 or 5 feet high, and laid out in rows in a
semicircular form, about 4 miles above Jackson.There is another group south of Suspension
Rock, half a mile south, laid out in the same way.

On section 17, townshp 5 south, range 21 west, are two mounds 7 or 8 feet high, sunken at the
top. Near by are depressions whence the earth for the mounds was taken. These have never been
explored. They are on a piece of upland that has been cultivated and each had large trees
growing on the summit. They stand about 2 miles from the Caddo River. There are two shell-
beds near by, constructed of the common mussel, in which the coarse clay and shell pottery is
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found. Four miles north of Amity, section 17, township 5 south, range 23 west, are several
shell-heaps on a high and second bottom of the Caddo, entirely above overflow.

Another mound is in the Caddo Cove, 2 miles west of Black Springs, on the old Major Farr
place, now owned by Dr. Gray. It is 5 feet high and has been explored. A depression 80 yards
distant is the only spot in the vicinity whence the material of the tumulus could have been
derived. There are several shell-heaps on a high table-land bordering on the Washita in this
county, 4 miles southwest of Cedar Glades, on the land of Robert Hansley. Fragments of pottery
occur about the heaps. The beds are 40 feet above high water, indicating that the shells must
have been carried to the spot.

On the south fork of Washita, section 24, townshrp 2 south, range 26 west near Mount Ida and

were burred ina recumbent posture the head to the west The bones were too frlable for
preservation, the teeth alone remain firm. Forty years ago the ground was covered with a dense
growth of cane. The bottom is a high one and above overflow. Many human remains have been
plowed up in the vicinity. The cemetery must be about 200 to 300 yards long, and 75 yards
wide. Near by, running east and west, are several small mounds, in the largest of which, a
former owner, Mr. Powell, was buried.

Three miles east of this point, in a bottom-land owned by Reuben McKenney, were plowed up
the remains of a very large man. Pottery has also been found in the same vicinity.

On section 9, township 4 south, range 24 west, is an outcrop of novaculite or flint of a very
tough quality and of various colors. From this material large quantities of arrow-heads, &c.,
have been formed. The ancient artisans went down on the south side of the outcrop, which is a
ledge 700 or 800 feet above the adjacent valley, and carried away immense quantities. The
material is the same as that of arrow-heads from Tennessee, Mississippi, and westward.

There is on Capt. R. S. Burk’s farm, section 17, township 5 south, range 23 west, evidence of an
extensive workshop in arrow-heads and cutting implements. The arrow material was taken from
the quarry above described, although ten miles away. The cutting instruments were of the
hatchet kind and made from a species of iron ore. There is another afelier near my home,
section 7, township 4 south, range 24 west, Montgomery County, Arkansas.

In the library at Samford University in Birmigham, Alabama, a letter was found on microfilm published in the
Birmingham Age Herald, August 15, 1909 (p. 13, colum 1-2-1.4) concerning Volume XXIX Pioneer Days by
Mary Gordon Duffee, which I believe directly relates to our Jones family, and states in part:

When General Coffee’s mounted detachment of troops on their invasion of the Creek Indians
marched through Brown’s Valley and Blountsville Valley on their way to Old Town, and thence
farther southward it enabled the Tennessean an opportunity to view the wonderful beauty and
fertility of the region that was afterward known as Jones’ Valley. So charmed were they that
when the warfare ended many of them returned to make it their permanent home. Among those
deeply impressed and who planned for rest and peace amid its solitude, but whom fate called
elsewhere to win imperishable fame, was the immortal hero of the Alamo, David Crockett.

Of his part in this campaign David Crockett, in the history of his life as written by himself prior
to his removal to Texas, says on page 83, in reference to the destruction of Black Warrior Town
in October 1813: “We pushed on till we got to what was called Black Warrior Town, which
stood near the very spot where Tuscaloosa now stands. This Indian town was a large one, but
when we arrived we found the Indians had all left it. There was a large field of corn standing
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out and a pretty good supply in some cribs. There was also a quantity of dried beans, which
were very acceptable to us and without delay we secured them, as well as the corn, and then
burned the town to ashes, after which we left the place.”

After peace, in the year 1815, many Tennesseans came out to inspect the region lying along the
line of their march, some with a view toward buying land and others to locate their military
land warrants. The United States acquired a right to the country in August 1814, but the whites
were not permitted to take general possession until 1816, when John Jones and his brother-in-
law, Caleb Freyley moved down from Madison County, Alabama, bringing the first immigrant
wagon to Blount County. Mr. Jones located at what is now known as Jonesboro, giving his
name to it and the world famous Jones Valley. Mr. Freyley located at Bearmeat Cabin named
Jor an Indian chief, and now Blountsville...........

Of this visit to Alabama in the year of 1815, Colonel Crockett writes in page 128 of the same
history of his life already quoted: “We passed through a large rich valley, where several
families had settled, and continued our course till we came near the place where Tuscaloosa
now stands. Here we camped, as there were no inhabitants, and hobbled out our horses for the

”»

From all I can learn, it is my belief that John Jones came from Greenville District, South
Carolina. In a letter received from Dr. Andrew Jones [I believe this to be Dr. Alfred Jones —
BJM] of Amity, Clark County, Ark]., and dated Dec. 18, 1886, in reference to my sketches of
the valley, then being published in the Birmingham Age, he says: “As my ancestors were the
settlers of that valley, and gave it its name, of course it would be interesting to me. The stories
of my father [Robert Jones — BJM] and grandfather [Andrew Jones — BJM] are yet fresh in
my memory about the stirring times in the settlement there. John Jones and Mr. Roupe settled
there in 1816. This John Jones was a cousin of my grandfather [Andrew Jones — BJM] and

wore the unenviable name of “Devil John” to distinguish him from the many others of the same
name, and because of his wild habits. My grandfather went there in 1817, and lived there six
years, some Indians being there at the time. Some years after his settlement he was followed by
his brother, Jolly Jones, who settled near Tuscaloosa, and lived and died there. Soon after,
others came in and settled. Mr. Friley, General Woodward, the Hanbys, Mark Goodin, the
Mitchells, McDuffs, McElroys, and Mr. Durrah. All of the above having come and settled there
prior to the year 1825, at which time he left Alabama and went to West Tennessee [1830
Census Hardeman Co., TN — BJM] and to his old occupation of cane-braking for others. I
remember to have heard him say that he left Greenville District, South Carolina, in the year
1799, and headed a caravan of movers to the Southern district of Kentucky, and stayed there
until 1816, then went to Hickman Co., Tennessee, thence in 1817 to Jefferson County. About the
time he went to the valley, John Jones had a fight with Mr. Roupe which resulted in the favor of
Jones, and Mr. Roupe sold out and went in the next valley below and settled, and took the name
of Roupe’s Valley. I am glad to hear of “that garden spot of creation” as my grandfather was
wont to call it. I may add that I was born in Hardeman County, Tennessee, in 1827, [Dr. Alfred
Jones, son of Robert, grandson of Andrew, and great-grandson of John, was born in
Hardeman County, Tennessee 24 Dec. 1827 — BJM] and in 1835 went with the old pioneer to
Pontotoc County, Mississippi, where he died at the age of 64. [Andrew Jones died in Pontotoc
County, Mississippi in 1840, at 64 years of age. — BJM]

[Notes in Bold Italics made by Bobbie Jones McLane — 1990)

Alfred Jones was described by his younger brother, John Newton Jones, as one of the most moral boys I ever
saw. His great aim was to do right and learn all he could. He got every book on history he could and idled no
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time away. Many a load of pine knots have I helped him carry for him to study by, while the rest of us were
Jfooling our time away. I have often wished I was as good a man as he, and had the same control over my temper
and had that forgiving spirit.

The Arkansas Historical Records Survey was established in 1936. When state sponsorship became mandatory,
the College of Arts & Sciences of the University of Arkansas and the Judges of Arkansas Counties became co-
sponsors of this project. Upon termination of the project in 1942, the unpublished materials were deposited in the
Library at the University of Arkansas. One of only three questionaires completed in Montgomery County,
Melinda Jones Cubage gave the following information to questions asked by the representative of the Survey in
Montgomery County: Evelyn Vaught Chapman. Melinda stated she was a Postmistress, Teacher and Housewife
and a genealogist. She was born October 19, 1854 near Amity, in Clark County, Arkansas and had lived in
Arkansas all her life. She goes on to say:

My first home was located in Mount Ida, Arkansas. The building was constructed in 1850, of
lumber purchased at the local sawmill and was planed by hand. The chimney was built of brick
and stone and is still standing on the old home site. Our first lights were wicks placed in a vessel
of grease. Then later came the tallow candles, which were poured at home in our own molds.
Many of my Saturday afternoons were spent molding candles. I still have the old family molds.
Then came the oil lamps — one of the stores in Mt. Ida had received a few lamps. My father,
being eager to be among the first to try out new inventions, purchased one of the lamps and
brought it home. He filled the bowl of the lamp with oil, set it in the hall and before lighting the
wick had the entire family move into the yard for fear of explosion.

Electric lights were first introduced into our community in 1921. A little Delco was purchased
by several individuals in the community. I turned out my first electric bulb at a hotel in
McAlister, Oklahoma. Wood was used for fuel as no other fuel was available and wood was
plentiful.

Most of our meat supply came from squirrel and quail. However, we did try to fatten a few hogs
each year for meat and lard. As our acerage was small and we only raised enough corn for our
bread supply, we depended entirely upon the acorns to feed the hogs. When I was seven years
old, there happened to be a shortage of acorns in our community that year. My father decided to
take a herd of hogs to Point Cedar where acorns were plentiful, a distance of 35 miles. Several
days and nights were required to make the trip as we traveled on horseback. Our first night was
spent at Dale Springs as the guests of Judge Strawn. While there, I saw my first sewing
machine. It was the first one ever brought to Montgomery County. Later, at the death of Judge
Strawn, my father purchased the machine. The next morning we journeyed on and reached
Point Cedar on the third day of our journey. We left our hogs there and returned home. In about
three months, we returned to Point Cedar and drove the fattened pigs home. Our first cook stove
was bought just before the Civil War. It was a queer looking stove the first box being six inches
below the upper part of the stove.

Our clothing was all home spun. The cotton was picked from the seed by hand. Then carded,
then to the spinning wheel, then to the loom, all in our home. There was usually a shoemaker in
the community who made the shoes for the family after the leather was prepared at our home. In
reply to the question “Were there any interesting customs or incidents connected with early
courtships?” Malinda answered: “The Infare which consisted of supper at the brides’ home.
Then several days feasting at the home of the groom. I served as “waiter” at four prominent
weddings.” Whiskey was sold at 25 cents a quart. My grandfather’s old account book dated in
1835 registered accounts from Hollywood in Clark County to Oden in Montgomery County.
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People were more willing to share during the Civil War days. I remember there was once a
shortage of salt in our community. My father hitched up his team and drove down into Saline
County and brought back a supply of salt for the entire neighborhood. On one occasion, he
made a trip to Star of the West and brought back woolen rolls for the community. Early
cultivated crops consisted of corn, cotton, wheat, and potatoes and garden vegetables. Early
chores including chair making, loom making, reels and wheels. [Here she states her grandfather
Jones was a cooper — see page 23]

Some of the native wild plants were dandelion, woolen britches, lambs quarter, for greens wild

lettuce and thistle. As my father was very progressive, we had spinach many years before it was

introduced as greens. No one ever hired a hog killed. A fellow would tell his neighbor just what

day he intended to kill hogs and they would all come in and help. The same applied to house-
~raising and log-rollings, etc. The early methods of combating fires were sweeping traiisand

water pail fire brigades, all unorganized.

The origin of place names evolved such as Smith and Colliers Creek named for old settlers who
lived on same. Caddo River and Caddo Gap from the Caddo Indians and the position of the
mountians.

The first Boarding House was operated at Mt. Ida, Arkansas by a Mrs. Garrett and her husband,
Sheriff J. B. Garrett, who always kept the court. Later a hotel was built by Captain Oliver
Overstreet. The first school I attended was a private school, taught by a northern lady by the
name of Lathrope. We studied McGuffy’s Reader and a Blue Backed Speller. Some of our early
reading matter was Goddies Ladies Book, and the Gazette. She owned and played a melodeon.
She often made us wear a dunce cap. The school building was located one mile down the creek
from Mount Ida and it was constructed of logs.

Gap, Arkansas. I saw my first automobile In 1905 at Amity, Arkansas. The car was purchased
by my son-in-law J. F. White at the St. Louis World’s Fair and driven to Amity via: Oden, Mt.
Ida, and Caddo Gap. This car only traveled five or six miles an hour and it took several weeks to
make the trip. I saw my first train at the crossing of Cove Creek between Hot Springs and
Magnet Cove in 1887, and the first airplane I saw was in 1920.

When asked about any early historical character seen, Malinda named Nicholas Cabler, who
was a delegate to the Arkansas Constitutional Convention.

Early tombstones noted was her grandfather Clingan, born in 1786? Died 1881. The cemetery
was located on the old Arkadelphia Road. This plot of ground was then in cultivation and the
tombstone was dragged out and placed beside a tree. Uncle Billie Browning, a prominent
citizen in Arkadelphia in his time was buried in the same cemetery.

She remembered a bank robbery at Amity, Arknasas. One morning a dead man was found
sitting against a tree on Colliers Creek. The only clue that could be found was a paper in the
pocket of the corpse with Paris, Texas written on the back of it. My father immediately wrote to
the Postmaster and was informed that a man by the name of Andrew Jacks had left Paris with a
company of three men. His companions had murdered him, taking his money and horse. They
were caught in Missouri and hanged. I witnessed the hanging of John Cox who had murdered
his sister-in-law. A very brutal murder. Pieces of her hair and scalp were found over the yard
where they had been dug out with a grubbing hoe. This occurred about 1863. Cox was tried by
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civil authorities and hanged where Norman, Arkansas is now located. The same day, Hugh P.
Williams was caught and hanged by a mob.

When asked about the Ku Klux Klan or similar organizations, Malinda said that two young men
who came from Georgia organized the Ku Klux Klan for the purpose of bringing them from
under such drastic reconstruction program, which was really worse than the war.

As far back as 1874, “I belonged to a Temperance Organization. I have fought for temperance
down through the years. I was the head of a branch of a Temperance Organization at Amity,
Arkansas. We united forces for prohibition until it was accomplished.”

She named the following 8 children, 9 grandchildren and five great-grandchildren: Children:
John Granville Cubage, Oklahoma City, OK; Mrs. Jessie White, Caddo Gap, AR; Mrs. Winnie

Martocello, Dennison, TX; Mrs. Lois Klein, Four Oakes, NC; Grandchildren: James Fred
White; and great-grandson James Fred White, Jr. of Marshall, IL; Russell Jobe and great-
grandson Nesbit Jobe, both of Donaldson, AR; Paul White and Francis White, great-
granddaughter of Washington, DC; Barbra Gene Skiller, great-granddaughter of Hot Springs,
Arkansas.

When asked to tell of any books, journals, or newspaper articles she might have written, she
replied that she had written newspaper articles “Memories of Montgomery County” and “Civil
War Days”

Alfred Jones married Jane Poindexter CLINGMAN Sunday, 1 January 1854 in Amity, Clark County,
Arkansas. They were married at the Clingman house on Caney Creek, five miles east of Amity, AR. She was
born 7 February 1837 east of Amity, on the Caddo River in Clark County, Arkansas, the daughter of Alexander
Brandon CLINGMAN and Ann Martha CLINGMAN. At one time Jane had a millinery store at Amity “Mrs. J.
P. Jones, Millinery.” Jane died 8 November 1913 in Amity, Clark County, Arkansas. [See photograph, page 114]

Dr. Alfred Jones represented Montgomery County, Arkansas in the Legislature in 1874 and 1875. He was
County Treasurer of Montgomery County from 1860 to 1868. Although a Confederate soldier and serving in part
of the rebellion, he held the office and was elected again after the war.

Known children of Alfred are:

+128. i. Malinda Ann JONES, born 19 October 1854, died 4 February 1948.
+129. ii. Frances Arvazena "Fannie" JONES, born 3 September 1856, died 1953.
+130. iii. Mary Ladussa JONES, born 28 February 1859, died 1949.
+131. iv. Granville Whittington JONES, born 22 April 1861, died 2 November 1929.
+132.  v. Dr. Isaac Jarratt JONES, born 23 November 1863, died 28 December 1932.

133. vi. Robert Alexander JONES, born 11 March 1866 in Amity, Clark Co., Arkansas, died in childhood

1872.

+134. vii. Lee Julia JONES, born 15 March 1868, died 19 October 1959.
+ 135. viii. "Mattie" Martha Ida Jane JONES, born 18 July 1870, died 1956.
+136. ix. Alfred Willis Arthur JONES, born 18 July 1870, died 1 January 1935.
+137.  x. Clauselle Lanier JONES, born 17 August 1872, died 1954.
+138. xi. Minnie Grace JONES, born 2 November 1874.
+139. xii. Guilford Lavender JONES, born 25 November 1877, died 1969.

140. xiii. Delia Clingman JONES, born 21 June 1880 in Amity, Clark Co., Arkansas, died in infancy 16 August

1881.
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Alfred Jones

As-a-young-man

Alfred and Jane Jones
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Children of Alfred Jones and Jane Poindexter Clingman

Back Row: Claude, Granville, Guilford, Billy Diffie, Jim Cubage, Arthur, Isaac Jones

Front Row: Mattie Chandler, Fanny Highsmith, Melinda Cubage, Lee Chandler, Grace Palmer, Mary Diffie, Jeanette Jones, Ella
Jones
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About 1921, the five brothers and six sisters, sons and daughters of Alfred and Jane Clingman Jones, gathered
with children and grandchildren at the home of sister Melinda Cubage on Caney Creek in Amity, AR for their
first family reunion. The children had not been together in over forty years and all eleven were there. A couple of
years later, a permanent meeting place was needed and in 1923, the eleven “elders” bought a secluded valley of
200 acres, one quarter mile wide and five quarters long, lying up and down the then Carter Creek by the Gap
Mountain in Montgomery County near their old home near Caddo Gap for a permanent family campground. The
land was purchased from J. R. Vaught September 3, 1923. The family formed a corporation so that this land
could be used as a permanent reunion ground and recreation retreat. The leader of the purchase at a cost of
$10,000 ($50/acre) was Granville Jones who built the first cabin in 1925, later named the Hill Billy. It was a log
house with a “dog-trot” down the middle and a long porch on the front.Though those dollars may sound pretty
good today, it was a great sacrifice in 1923. Many have their last resting place in the family cemetery located
there on a gentle hillside. These were not wealthy people, and with the great depression just around the corner, it

was a struggle to make the payments and pay taxes. During hard times, the valley was always a refuge. Perhaps
that is why so many of the children attended the Caddo Gap School; the families were regrouping, struggling to
get back on their feet. The property is deeded in perpetuity to the descendants of Alfred and Jane Clingman
Jones. This Jones Valley reunion ground has indeed been a meeting place to bring the family closer together and
as a place of refuge and repose for its members. It is a lasting memorial to those brave pioneer ancestors who
toiled in this wilderness to establish standards of education, decency and morality'’. The Jones family meets here
still, planning another “reunion” in 2003.

A newspaper article dated in 1949, by Marge of Sunrise Mountain Farm, Eureka Springs, AR in the Chicago
Tribune, describes Jones Valley as a 300 foot ravine between high mountains, which is in a darkening glen most
of the time. In the noonday stillness, not a leaf stirred on the trees and even the long feathery fronds of the
restless willows were quiet. She goes on to say....

for a moment it seemed that I had wandered into a great stage setting, flooded by a golden light that
' and_highlighted the backdrop of towering green
mountains that touched an azure sky. It was a sleeping valley and my footsteps clumped loudly on the
rickety wooden bridge that led from the circled turn of the driveway to the cluster of buildings at the bend
of the stream.

An uninhabited valley, so quiet and remote, is not unusual in Arknasas, but in Jones valley you come upon
a dozen buildings after you have traveled a mile thru the forest. The buildings, mainly of native stone and
logs, are set at random in the valley and on the lower slopes of the mountains, and the lack of clearing
and fences indicates the love of nature that is part and parcel of every Jones. The story of Jones valley
goes back to 1920 when the five sons and six daughters of Dr. and Mrs. Alfred Jones held their first
Jfamily reunion.

It was quite a gathering, for these sons and daughters brought children and grandchildren, and even tho
Sister Malinda’s home at Amity was capacious, anyone could see it would soon be outgrown. Someone
suggested the secluded valley near their old home as a permanent meeting place. Could it be purchased?
It could, and soon the Jones family became owners of the valley, 300 feet wide and five miles long,
centered with a never failing brook, a few miles from Caddo Gap, Arkansas in the Ouachita mountains.
The deed specified 200 acres, but some of those acres probably stand on end, so abruptly do the
mountains rise from the valley floor. In another year the Joneses had built sleeping quarters, several
stone and log houses, snug and comfortable with water piped in from the stream, and a big screen sided
building to serve as dining room and kitchen for their family get-togethers. They had also built a dam

17 Glenwood Herald, Sept. 6, 1979, p. 19
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across the stream and in the rapidly forming lake they had planted fish, for fishing must be included in
every Arkansan’s holiday.

Each year the Jones descendants have made this annual pilgrimage to their beloved valley. What times
they have had, catching up on the family news and retelling old tales so that even the tiniest Jones is
familiar with family history. Eleven of the good doctor’s 13 children lived beyond the half century, three
of them serving the world as ministers of the gospel and one a physician like their father and grandfather,
who had been both physicians and ministers.

In the family strong box they still have the old contract, dated long before the Civil War in which Alfred
Jones agreed to go into the home of Dr. A. B. Clingman, who had emigrated to Arkansas from Tennessee
in 1835, to study medicine and work for one year for $140.

Young Alfred married his teacher’s daughter and the oldest of their children were good sized youngsters
when the war came along and Dr. Jones was almost hanged in one of the wartime blunders. However, he
lived to tell the tale to a dozen grandchildren and now that he has long since gone, it is being retold to
great-grandchildren at every family reunion.

Occasionally, just for fun, the Joneses stage pageants that would draw great crowds if outsiders were
admitted. One pageant that will never be forgotten, depicted the settlement of the region, when the
pioneers found the Tulu Indians, a subtribe of the Caddoes, making pottery and tanning their deer hides
in the beautiful valley.

The eldest Jones son, Dr. Granville Jones, a member of the state senate and famous Chautauqua lecturer,
took the part of the Tulu leader and his magnificent appearnace as a savage chieftain is still recalled.
Perhaps the fact that the Joneses are one-sixteenth Indian led brother Granville to put more zip into his
family performance.

As the years went on, three of the sisters came to live in the valley, each in her own cottage. Threeyears
ago, one sister died at the age of 93 and was the first to be buried in the little family cemetery in the valley

where seven, including brother Granville, now lie. The second sister, Aunt Fanny Highsmith, has now
reached 93, but life is still a great adventure to her. She is full of bright quips and jokes and raises an
excellent garden each year. The third sister, Mrs. Lee J. Chandler, a lively 82, was canning tomatoes in
her home during my recent Visit.

To the valley also came one of the sons, the Rev. Claude L. Jones, and his bright faced wife, Annie, who
thought they were retiring after 27-1/2 years in the Christian church in Shreveport, LA. But the need for
such spiritual leaders was too great. After several more years of church work in Hot springs, the little
stone cottage they had built in the valley became their headquarters as the Rev. Jones went out on
evangelistic work.

Now they are home to stay, but each Sunday finds the Rev. Jones preaching at the little stone mission in
Caddo Gap. Then, thruout the week, death, illness or trouble, of any kind, always brings a call for the
parson. In fact, the road to the little stone house at the head of the valley is as well traveled as any farm to
market road, but somehow, little Mrs. Jones finds time for her poetry and has published two books.

Time never hangs heavy on the hands of the inhabitants of Jones valley, yet they are not too busy to meet
advancing age with dignity and graciousness. Friends and neighbors come to call, four little grandsons
who live in Shreveport take turns visiting, and each year there is that grand reunion of all the kinfolks.
Their world in the valley is filled with the song of birds and running water, with natural beauty that
begins with the violets and yellow-green willows in spring and goes on thruout the lush green of mid-
summer to the autumn climax, foretold in late July by the yellowed leaves of the wild cherry and the
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flaming scarlet of the sumac. Winter storms miss the sheltered little valley and trees grow straight and
tall, with woodbine and Virginia creeper clambering to their tops. This is indeed Peaceful Valley, where

one may look back over the years without remorse or regret, and look forward with confidence to that
next Valley of Peace.

The Jones family, descendants of Dr. Alfred Jones still meet [2002] in July each year at Jones Valley,
located between Glenwood and Caddo Gap, Arkansas.

44. Dr. Willis Cornelius* JONES (Robert’, Andrew?, John') was born 3 August 1829, fifteen miles east of Bolivar
in Hardeman County, Tennessee. He was the son of Robert JONES and Melinda EWING. Willis died 11 January
1908 in Amity, Clark County, Arkansas, and was buried in Jones Cemetery, Amity, Clark County, AR. [His date
of birth, as quoted in Goodspeed’s History of Central Arkansas, published in 1889, is given as 3 September 1830
in Tennessee, however, this item also says he married “Rachel” Wright in Alabama, when he actually married

Mary Adeline Wright in Clark County, Arkansas.]

Dr. Willis Cornelius Jones
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In his testimony before the Dawes Commission in 1903, Willis Jones himself testified when asked his age 7o the
best evidence I can get, I will be 77 next August. He had one older brother, Alfred, whose birth date has been
established as 24 December 1827, so we assume the 1829 date is more nearly correct.

He lived for a while after the death of his wife with her relatives Miss Mary Wright and her brother, on Hobson
Avenue in Hot Springs, but was in Amity with his daughter, Nancy Jones Wright, at the time of his death on 11
January 1908 and was buried, so we are told, at Jones Cemetery in an unmarked grave. On a visit to this
cemetery in the fall of 1964, Emma Howard, step-daughter of Goodin Deaton, whose first wife was a
granddaughter of Willis C. Jones, told me that she had been with Goodin Deaton many times as a young girl
when he mowed and kept up the family graves at the cemetery. He told her that a grave immediately adjacent to
those of his immediate family, marked with an upright rock, was the grave of the Jones who, he had been told,
gave the land for the cemetery; that this Jones was related to the family, and it was assumed it was the grave of

our W. C. Jones.

Several descendants thought Willis Jones was the founder of Jones Cemetery, but this appears to be incorrect.
His grave was marked at this site by his great-granddaughter Sybil Jones Shirk and great-great-granddaughter
Bobbie Jones McLane with a Confederate marker in the summer of 1992.

Willis Jones is named in the Christian Church Ministers in Arkansas, in the 1897/99 Year Books of the Disciples
of Christ 1892-1904 in the Court House, Hot Spring County, at Malvern, Arkansas.

He came to Clark County about 1843 with his parents. The family is listed in the 1850 census of Cedar
Township, with Willis> age shown as 19, born in Tennessee. Later, he erected a quarter section of land which
was covered with timber. Erecting a log house, he commenced the practice of medicine, being truly a pioneer in
that county.'®

By the time of the 1860 census, he had married and had four children listed in Dwelling 114, Cedar Township,
Clark County, Arkansas. In 1870, he was still living in Cedar Township when the census was taken on 18
August, where he was listed as a physician, living in Dwelling 65, with his wife and seven children By 1880 the
family is in Valley Township, Hot Spring County, AR.

Chores for the females in the family in these early years made for little spare time. They made all the clothes,
including underwear, as well as shirts, and nightshirts. They made sheets, pillowcases and towels from
unbleached domestic. Cooking was done on a wood-fired stove for which wood must be carried. Clothes were
washed with water heated outside in an iron pot. They were scrubbed by hand on a rub-board with homemade

18 Biographical and Historical Memoirs of Central Arkansas, (The Goodspeed Publishing Co.:Chicago, Nashville & St. Louis, 1889) 552
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lye soap, rinsed through two tubs of cold water, then starched stiff as a board, hung on a line to dry, and later
ironed with irons weighing from five to 10 pounds each, which had to be heated first on the stove. The suds were
not thrown out, but were used to scour the kitchen floor. The wash water had to be carried from the creek, or
well, some distance away, if there was not enough water in the rain barrels with which to wash.

Willis served for some time as hospital steward in the Confederate Army. He enlisted at Wayside, Hot Spring
County in the spring of 1861 and served until the Confederate Army was disbanded. He served in Harrison’s 4*
Arkansas Infantry and later in Hanson’s, Proctor’s and Burke’s Company under Col. J. R. Shaler and Captain R.
Maxey. His application for pension No. 5385, filed on 15 June 1901 states he served in the 4™ Arkansas Infantry
Battalion, in Proctor’s Company, Wesley Battalion, Burks Company and remained until disbanded.

STATE OF ARKANSAS, |

Z .._/é . OQ 2L do solemnly swear that I
" gerved as a soldier in the army (or sailor in the navy) of the Confederate States, being a mem-

. bet OSAQM.QZ__ZW/};(G H;%@R;giqent 05%3\‘1‘,27% q.ec..“; A

Numbec o Rogimcp oc natme of Colonsl.

)

7 ofrdo 'ghe State ofe‘MW__;-o;'a momber-of the crew of the sixip

; that I was honorably (iischarged (paroled orreleased)

j‘f,._ij‘;m' ;uéh servico on or aboyt the day pf ~.{.186.2
R o < S IV A PR I &Y S ) zwﬁf’fﬁ*‘*(é« '
1 ocard el

{;d_did not desezft the samo; tlmt&i am now, and for the past twelve monthshave been, a bona

\ ﬁdpl resident of this State; that I do not myself, nor does my wife, nor do we both together,
. own property, real or porsonal, or both, or monoy or choses in action in excess of tho ?alﬁe of

MQO.QO (oxclusive of household goods and wearing apparel), nor has either of us conveyed

- ‘title to any property to enablo n_xe' to draw a ponsion; and that mneither I nor my wife is in

receipt of any income, anuuity, pension or wages for any services, tho emotuments of an offico
) ’

[

in excess of $150.00 per:yc:u'.; that I am incapacitated to porform manual labor in‘any of tho

ordinary avocations of life (or am totally blind), and that such incapacity (or disabi]ity) is tho

°~

result of wounds received in the service, being._ X Al AA ). L

Here deaccibe same geacraiiy.

or of ago, accident or discase, and that such disability is not the result of my own vicious

habits still persisted in, so-help me God. :
(Signature) M M
Subscribed and sworn to boforo me, this ./ S dayof . M rana 2. 190.]
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Che United States of Ameri

T0 ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME. GREETING:

Homertesd Certificale No. [ £ -‘Lﬁc_.b _ '
eplcet _2_&__/;4 } $herens, There has been deposited In the GENERAL LAND O
the Unlted States a CERTlFiCATE of the Register of the Land Office al.ﬁgﬁm%r A3
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20th May, 1862, “to secure Homesteads to Actual Settlers on the Public Domain.” and the acts supplementa
the clalm of ol

jgﬂhz' and duly co ;lé—ei\m:::zonfomuy to law, for the % %W

according to the Official Plat of the Survey of the said Land, retumed to the GENERAL LAND OFFIC
SURYEYOR GENERAL:

éjaw know e, That there is therefore granted by the UNITED STATES unto the said.m

e tract of Land, above described, TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the sqid tract of Land, with the appurtenance:
unto the said %/ »eﬂ A 24 W

Yg“‘&-——-—-— heirs and assi forever.
I festimony wheeeof, &, / A

PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, have caused these letters to

Patent, and the seal of the GENERAL LAND OFFICE to be hereunto affixed.

@iven under my hand, at the CITY OF WASHINGTON, the LA&£2 L1

m day of .)3

Erecered hundred and [ A

, in the year of our Lord one thou:

.. and pf the Independence of the Unit

the one hundr

By the Prosfdent: o
ﬁ % A K r
By '—t —_ Y. g"’\——\————, Secr:

—m - ’é <vvy Racorder of the Genersl Land Office.
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The Civil War had a devastating effect, even in this part of southwest Arkansas. You will see that members of
this Jones families served in both Confederate and Union armies. On September 2, 1864, A. Jones [presumed to
be Alfred Jones] wrote from Caddo Valley in Clark County, Arkansas the following letter':

Dear Sir: Presenting our best respects, we proceed to inform your excellency that a portion of Capt.
Dyers old company are committing many depredations upon citizens in various places, particularly
in Point Cedar country. Notwithstanding many have gone Fed, these are some good and loyal men
who have suffered, having all their horses taken and they are now driving off their oxen, cows &
calves, robbing their houses, etc. and these men say they will take all the property. They drive down
the military road and sell it at auction, and pocket the money. So you see the more they can get
reported, the more the money. The following men are some of the sufferers:

and 4 yoke of oxen, and his house robbea’ leavzng him wzth a Iarge famzly and no means to prosecute
his business.

Willis C. Jones, now operating with Capt. Burkes company, has lately had his house pillaged, lost
the most of his medicine, even taking his combo, ribbons and syringes.

Widow Fowler who has lost 3 sons in the Confederate service, has had the only mare or horse of any
kind taken from her by these men. Many women now have to work in the field ploughing, hoeing, etc.
and when the last horse and yoke of oxen are taken, the prospect is gloony.

Alfred Ewing, [brother of Melinda Ewing Jones — BJM] an old man, has had his house robbed at
different times by these men and clothing and various articles taken, and a horse in the spring, by
other men and in June lost a fine horse by Dyers’ men. Leu. Newton, Allens, Jim & Jo Hardridge
and a man by the name of Beason were along. Others havng suffered much do not think it worth
while to complain.

Old Mr. Lambert has had all his horses taken. He is a highly respectable man and now left destitute
in his dotage. These men are not acting under any proper authority, have been ordered to
headquarters and refuse to go.

The following are some of the men who are guilty of those crimes: John T. Thornton, Yank Thornton,
Conley Sulivan, Leu. Dick Newton, Bill Blakely, Old Man Newton, Joseph Allen, ___ Beason, Leak
Sullivan, John C. Thornton, Anderson Thornton, Robert Key, Hiram Biglow, Bill Yansey. [Insert on
side of letter reads: “One Parlee bad man’’]

We have heard that some say these men do not belong to any co., but are making up an independent
co. Some say Capt. Dyers company in his lifetime acted tolerably well, and some yet may be good
men, we deem an investigation indispensably necessary. Very respectfully,

A. Jones of Capt. Burkes Co. By: A. B. Clingman

When Willis Jones applied for a Confederate pension, he stated on his application that he was incapacitated by
reason of old age “seventy-two years.” The evidence of his physician, Alex H. Holt, stated he was personally
well acquainted with W. C. Jones of Ussery and that his physical condition was very feeble attributable to old
age, signed by J. M. Ketchum, JP, [his son-in-law]. Witness for his proof of service was his brother-in-law, R. A.
Wright, of Bismarck, Hot Spring County, who swore he had been acquainted with W. C. Jones for about 50
years. Wright said Jones had enlisted in the 4™ Arkansas Hanson’s Regiment of Infantry, from the spring of 1861,

19 Kie Oldham manuscript collect at the Arkansas History Commission — State Archives, Little Rock, Arkansas
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later on, he joined Proctor’s Company and was discharged in 1862. His statement was also sworn to before J. M.
Ketchum, JP, on 25 June 1901. An Auditor’s Office, State of Arkansas, Receipt No. 3020 reflecting $34.50 was
due W. C. Jones, was marked Cancelled — Dead — January 11, 1908.

Willis C. Jones and his brother, Alfred Jones, both practiced medicine, and a descendant of Alfred, Granville
Cubage told me some years ago that Willis Jones was quite noted in this area as a diagnostian. He said that
Uncle Doc was one of the most educated men he’d ever known, though he was unschooled and said he was one
of the best baby doctors in this part of the country. He remembered him as being about 5°9” tall, neat and as well
dressed as possible for the times — saying he was considered a professional man and dressed accordingly. In later
years, Willis C. had an abundant growth of silvery white hair and beard. Granville said that his Uncle Doc was
also quite a hunter. At one time he had over 22 dogs. He said his wife, Aunt Polly, was no great beauty, but was
very kind and that folks used to say one of the reasons Uncle Doc married her, he knew she would be good to hlS
ogs! scendent o ed Jones, said at one time at one o
cottages at Jones Valley near Caddo Gap, there had been a diary kept by Willis C. Jones when he went alone on
a bear hunt to Colorado, but the diary had disappeared long ago.

He was also a minister of the Christian Church [Disciples of Christ] for over twenty years. This Protestant
religious body founded early in the 19™ century in the United States held that the Bible alone should form the
basis for faith and conduct and that individuals should interpret the Bible for themselves. In the late 1800s the
group split into the Churches of Christ and the more liberal Disciples of Christ, which is formally known as The
Christian Church (Disciples of Christ).” Willis* credentials as a Minister of the Gospel are recorded on 18
August 1868 in Marriage Book 4, page 71, Malvern, Hot Spring County, Arkansas:

State of Arkansas, County of Clark, Nov. 17" A.D. 1867 — to all whom it may concern — Greeting
— Know ye that we the undersigned acting by authority of and on behalf of the Christian Church
do set apart our approved and well beloved Brother W. C. Jones to the work of the ministry, and
we do recommend him to the faithful in Christ Jesus wheresoever the work of an Evangelist in the

advancement of the Kingdom of our Lord may impel him.” Signed by W. L. Harrison, Evangelist
C.C. H. T. Merrell. Filed and recorded August 18, 1868 by A. H. Bassett, Clerk.

On 12 April 1884, the Southern Standard newspaper at Arkadelphia reported newly discovered gold mines in
Hot Spring County and A.S.D. Greene was quoted as follows:

Being one of the number who left Arkadelphia last Thursday for the newly discovered gold
mines in Hot Spring County, and having remained several days to make investigations, have
concluded to write a few items in regard to the discovery.

We landed at the mines about 4 o’clock the same day, a distance of twenty-three miles from
Arkadelphia [centered between Arkadelphia and Hot Springs on and around a hill called Trap
Mountain, near Bismarck. Later articles described the area as about ‘ten miles south and west
of the Ouachita River, at the headquarters of a creek emptying into the Ouachita’ and in the
‘toe of the boot of Hot Spring County, not far from the line of Garland County.’]. Found about
one hundred persons camped in and around the region. The discovery was made by Dr. Willis
Jones, who was an old school-mate of mine forty-two years ago. I was shown a piece of gold
that was taken out of the ground near the spring. I pronounced it gold.

The sun having disappeared behind the mountains, we pitched our camp by building a fire on
one side of a large log, with the starry firmament for a covering. Our crowd numbered eleven,

2 The Concise Columbia Encyclopedia, 1995, Columbia University Press
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all from Arkadelphia. By midnight our number increased, making nineteen from the same place.
The next morning four or five of our number left for home about 9 o’clock. Having scanned the
mountains and forcheluke [Fourche a Loupe] creek by moonlight, they came to the conclusion
that no gold existed, and the whole concern was a humbug. About 11 o’clock another squad left
better satisfied, having taken with them several small pieces of gold, that were panned out by
your humble servant. Having only five or six years’ experience in the mines of California, and
not willing to pronounce the same a humbug, I concluded I would remain for a few days. A. M.
and J. W. Crow, being of the same opinion, also remained.

I returned yesterday. I panned out several pans while in the mines, and found gold in eight out
of ten. It was found in a radius of 100 yards from the spring in which it was discovered. I know
it is gold and pooh at the idea of it bezng salted. 1 found the gold about one foot below the

gun. [ have seen gold that was taken out of three or four miles north of camp, southwest twelve
miles and west about three miles; pretty large space to be salted. I am fully satisfied that there
is gold, and hope the same will be developed soon. I have laid claims with A. M. and J. W.
Crow, and feel assured that the same will prove a success. I will leave for the mines next week
and expect to spend the next four months in prospecting. No one has commenced work yet. Men
are all through the mountains looking for claims. Claims were taken up twelve miles west, six
miles east, three or four miles north and two or three miles south, when I left.

Dr. Willis Jones I found to be a very jovial gentleman, and willing to give any information
desired. He will by next Monday be able to accommodate visitors, and also feed for their
horses. No better water can be found than the spring in which the gold was first discovered. It is
mineral water of some kind. 1 know it gave me an appetite to eat anything with a relish. Dr.
Jones will commence working next week. If I owned the claim, I think I could pan out $10 per
day, judging from the few pans I tried A.S.B. Greene

Apparently there was gold taken from the earth at Trap Mountain. But it is hard to separate truth from fiction in
the many articles that were written about it in the newspapers. One man whose word would have carried a lot of
weight in Arkadelphia in that day was R. W. Huie, a man who left many footprints in the history of Clark
County. A miller and ginner by trade, Mr. Huie went on to become the President of the Citizens’ Bank when it
was formed in 1890. Huie personally went to the area, and apparently without a guide chose a spot near to where
the first nugget had been found and went to digging. His efforts produced a few small nuggets or flakes which he
took to Arkadelphia to S. A. Rudisell, a jeweler. Rudisell examined the specimens and declared them to be 24
carat pure gold.”!

The bulk of the reports of the richness of the strike, though, are surely exaggerations. One man claimed to have
found an area which produced gold in eight or ten pans on an average. Tales such as this soon had their effect
and over five hundred men were combing the Trap Mountain area, looking to stake claims. News articles from
Arkadelphia touted the town as being the best embarkation point for the gold fields. Daily “hack” runs were
made to the fields, and no doubt local merchants did a booming business selling picks and shovels.

Whether the Trap Mountain gold strike was a “hum-bug” or not wasn’t revealed in any of the numerous articles
written about it. All talk of it just died a natural death, suggesting that in the end it too, was just “much ado about
nothing,”?

2! Daily Arkansas Gazette, April 6, 1884, Little Rock, AR

22 0ld Time Chronicle, March 1991, Vol. 4, No. 3
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Mary Adeline [Wright] Jones

1834 - 1904
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Willis C. Jones married Mary Adeline "Polly" WRIGHT February 1853 in Clark County, Arkansas®. She
was born 9 February 1834 in Georgia, the daughter of Richard WRIGHT of South Carolina, Alabama,
Mississippi and Arkansas and Elizabeth "Betsy" Plyler. The Wright and Jones families had probably known each
other for many years. Both families are listed in the 1840 census of Pontotoc County, MS, where the Wrights
stayed until after 1850 and most of the Jones families came into Arkansas prior to that time. Willis and Polly
lived in Clark, Hot Spring (at Oma and Friendship), Montgomery and Garland Counties.

While residents of Clark County, they bought 54 acres in Montgomery County on 29 January 1872* for $150
from M. C. O’Bryan, described as the NW quarter of the NW quarter of Section 30, Township 4 South, Range
21 West. They are listed in Valley Township, Hot Spring County in the 1880 census. A City Directory for Hot

Springs for the year 1903, lists him as Willis C. Jones, M. D., physician and surgeon, 423 Garland Avenue,
resides same.

Mary died 20 March 1904 in Hot Springs, Garland County, Arkansas, probably at the same address. Her death is
recorded in an old Death Record book of Hot Springs, as age 70, born in South Carolina, died March 19, 1904 of
laGrippe; her physician is listed as W. C. Jones and she was buried by Gross Mortuary in Greenwood Cemetery,
near the Third Street entrance in Hot Springs, Garland County, AR. Her grave was marked with a tombstone

some years later by her granddaughters, Minnie Montgomery and Myrtle Hardin, daughters of Malinda Jones
Keith.

Willis C. Jones died at the home of his daughter, Nancy Elizabeth Jones Wright, in Amity, Arkansas. She used
his buggy and horse “Old Bill” for some years after his death. She also had all of his left-over medicines, and
kept these old bottles on the shelves in the smoke house where the meat was cured. Nancy used a lot of his old
remedies with her children and neighbors. One of his more interesting compounds was “Mothers’ Joy”
consisting of 2 grs. calomel, 1 gr, opium pulverized, 25 gr. cinnamon bark and 48 gr. prepared chalk, all of which
made sixteen doses.

Known childrenrof Willisare:

+141.  i. Nancy Elizabeth JONES, born 24 December 1854, died 27 February 1920.
+142. ii. Joseph Henry JONES, born November 1856, died about 1910/1912.

+143. iii. Sarah Jane JONES, born 2 August 1857, died 12 June 1946.

+144. iv. Mary Melinda JONES, born 6 September 1860, died 4 August 1948.

+145.  v. Eliza "Liza" Handson JONES, born 6 July 1861, died 24 January 1892.

+146. vi. Julia Ann JONES, born 18 September 1865, died 16 June 1944.

+147. vii. Margaret A. JONES, born 1866.

+148. viii. Richard Robert Alexander JONES, born 11 February 1872, died 8 January 1951.

A number of the descendants of Rebecca Box Jones filed claims in 1903 before the Dawes Commission in
Muskogee, OK to be recognized as Mississippi Choctaw Indians, including:

Wright, Nancy E., of Amity, AR, daughter of Willis C. Jones and wife of Alfred Alexander Wright, No. 7031
Her children, Johnnie, Alice, Mittie and Willie.

Deaton, Mary A., of Amity, AR, daughter of Alfred A. Wright and his wife Nancy E. Jones, and wife of Tillman
Deaton, No. 7032. Her children, Osceola, Ada E., Gracie L., Eudora E., Cora E., Flora B. and Mittie C. Jones,

2 Clark Co., AR Marriage Book C-248

2 Montgomery Co., AR, Deed Book E, 299
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Standing: Jane Clingman Jones (1837-1913), Mary Ann Wright Deaton, Ocie Deaton
Seated: Melinda Ewing Jones (1806-1902), Willis C. Jones (1830-1906), Nancy Elizabeth Jones Wright

Arthur W., of Comanche, TX, son of Alfred Jones and Jane Poindexter Clingman, No. 6756 His children,
Persis, Miriam, Evin, Granville and Mozelle.

Jones, Jane Poindexter Clingman, wife of Alfred Jones. No. 6755

Draper, Lewis J., son of Andrew Jackson Draper and Ellen C., as descendants of Rebecca Box, No. 5562. His
children, Asa W., John H., Lottie A., George Andrew, Jeddie H., Ora B., Lewis and Leroy L. Draper

Sparks, Mary A., of Caddo, Indian Territory, daughter of Andrew Jackson Draper and Ellen C., and
granddaughter of Annice Jones, daughter of Rebecca Box Jones, wife of C. W. Sparks, No. 5735 Her minor
children: James William, July Annice, Oscar Ollen and Clara May Sparks.

Poteet, Martha, of Slatington, AR, daughter of Jesse L. Meeks and his wife Amanda, wife of George D. Poteet,
No. 6208

Meeks, Amanda A. of New Hope, Pike Co., AR, daughter of Willis Jones [son of Andrew Jones and Rebecca
Box], wife of Jesse Meeks, No. 6139

Meeks, Allen of New Hope, Pike Co., AR, 74, whose wife was Nancy E. Jones, daughter of Willis Jones.
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There follows a complete verbatim transcription of the affidavit filed by Willis C. Jones, claiming 1/8 blood as a
Mississippi Choctaw, before the Commission of the Five Civilized Tribes at Muskogee, Indian Territory,
February 21, 1903:

In the matter of the application of W. C. Jones for identification as a Mississippi Choctaw, he was examined by
the Commission to the Five Civilized tribes in Muskogee, Indian Territory, on 21 February 1903. He gave his
post office address as Hot Springs, Arkansas and stated he had lived there about a year and a half.

As noted in the final paragraph, his application and that of all the other members of the family, was denied.
6755

Department of the Interior
Commission to the Five Civilized Tribes

Muskogee, Indian Territory, February 21, 1903

In the matter of the application of Willis Cornelius Jones for identification as a Mississippi Choctaw:
S. B. Dawes, Attorney for Applicant

Willis Cornelius Jones being first duly sworn testifed as follows: Examination by the Commission:
Q. What is your name? A. Jones, William Cornelius Jones, is my full name.

Q. What is your age? A. To the best evidence I can get, I will be seventy seven next August.

Q. Seventy Six now? A. Yes sir.

Q. What is your post office address? A. Hot Springs, Arkansas

Q. How long have you lived there? A. About a year the third of next April

Q. Where were you born? A. In west Tennessee. Fifteen miles east of Bolivar.
Q. And from there you went where? A. To the Choctaw Nation in Mississippi.

Q. How long did you live in the Choctaw Nation Mississippi? A. I lived in the Choctaw Nation about — probably
a year and a half;, I won’t say positively because I don’t recollect exactly.

Q. Where did you go to then? A. I went back to the Chickasaw Nation.

Q. In what state? A. In Mississippi, Pontotoc County.

Q. How long did you live in Mississippi altogether? A. I lived there I suppose nine or ten years.
Q. Then where did you go — to what state? A. Come to Arkansas.

Q. Have you lived there since? A. Yes Sir.

Q. Is your father living? A. No sir, he’s dead.

Q. Is your mother living? A. No sir, she’s dead.
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Q.What was your father’s name? A. Robert Jones.

Q. What was your mother’s name A. Malinda Ewell [Ewing — BIM]

Q. Was that her maiden name? A. Yes sir.

Q. Do you claim your Choctaw blood through your father and mother? A. Through my grandmother.
Q. Do you claim through your father or mother? A. Grandmother, my father’s mother.

Q. Through your father then? A. Yes.

Q. How much Choctaw blood do you claim? A. One-eighth.

i.ba utriies orte ite Sttes toiis h India eitohee n dan Titory A. Nt i ti
territory, no sir.

Q. Do you know when your father and mother were married? A. I do not. [1827 Hardeman Co., TN — BJM]

Q. Have you the proof of that marriage with you? A. No sir.

Q. Is your wife living? A. Yes sir, she’s living.

Q. What is her name? A. Her name is Mary Adeline Jones.

Q. Has she any Choctaw blood or is she just a white woman? A. No sir

Q. Do you make any claim for her? A. No sir.

Q. You have no minor children? A. None.

Q. You claim for yourself alone? A. I claim for myself alone.

Q. Is your name on any of the tribal rolls of the Choctaw Nation in the Indian Territory? A. No sir, not that I
know of.

Q. Have you ever made application for citizenship in the Choctaw Nation either to the Choctaw Tribal
authorities in the Indian Territory or to the Dawes commission under Act of Congress of June 10, 1896? A. No
Sir.

Q. Have you even been admitted to citizenship in the Choctaw Nation by either the Choctaw tribal authorities the
Commission to the Five Civilized Tribes or the United States Court in the Indian Territory? A. No sir.

Q. Do you come before the Commission at this time to be identified as a Mississippi Choctaw? A. Yes sir.
Q. Do you claim under Article fourteen of the treaty of 18307 A. Yes sir.

Q. Do you understand that article? A. Well, I think I do to some extent.

The article is as follows:

Each Choctaw head of a family being desirous to remain and become a citizen of the states
shall be permitted to do so by signifying his intention to the agent within six months from the
ratification of this treaty and he or she shall thereupon be entitled to a reservation of one
section of six hundred and forty acres of land to be bounded by sectional lines of survey; in like
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manner shall be entitled to one half that quantity for each unmarried child which is living with
him over ten years of age and a quarter section to such child as may be under ten years of age
to adjoin the location of the parent, if they reside upon said lands intending to become citizens
of the states for five years after the ratification of this treaty in that case a grant in fee simple
shall issue; said reservation shall include the present improvement of the head of the family or a
portion of it; persons who claim under this article shall not lose the privilege of a Choctaw
citizen but if they ever remove are not to be entitled to any portion of the Choctaw annuity.

Q: Do you know if any of your Choctaw ancestors complied or attempted to comply with any of the provisions
of that article of that treaty? A: To the best of my knowledge when he left Tennessee there was an Indian come
up after us from the Choctaw Nation; I was going on three or four years old and I recollect his name.

Q:What was the name of your Choctaw ancestor? A: Bop or Box [Rebecca Box -BIM]

Q: I'mean the name of your Choctaw ancestor that you are claiming through now? A: Robert Jones
Q: Robert Jones - is that your father? A: Yes sir

Q: Imean go back to your ancestor as far as you can- the one that lived in Mississippi in 1830, if you know of
one. A: I can't go back any further than the uncles and grandfather.

Q: Can you give your grandfather on your father's side? A: Yes sir

Q: What was his name? A: William Jones - commonly called Billy; his name was William [Andrew Jones,
possibly William Andrew? - BIM]

Q: How much Choctaw blood did he have? A: He didn't have any as far as I know; his wife, my grandmother
was half-Choctaw.

What was her name? A: Rebecca Bopor Box

That was her maiden name? A: Yes sir

Did she marry William Jones? A: Married William Jones
This is your grandmother? A: Yes sir

Your father's mother? A: My father's mother

RR R R R AL

And you claim she was one half Choctaw? A: One half Choctaw

Q: Did she live in Mississippi or Alabama in 1830? A: She lived in Alabama and Mississippi both; she moved
from Alabama I think up to Tennessee.

Q: Where was she living in the year 1830 or 1831? A: In 1830 - we were in the Choctaw Nation in 1830 in
Mississippi. [1830 census shows Hardeman Co., Tennessee - BIM]

Q: And at that time were you living? A: Yes sir, I was going on three years old; I recollect some things that
occurred on the road.

Q: Where were you born? A: I was born in Tennessee

Q: And while very small went to Mississippi? A: Yes sir

Q: And your grandmother Rebecca was with you then and she went? A: Yes sir, we all went together
Q

: Do you remember her? A: Oh, yes.
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Q: What kind of looking woman was she? A: She was tall, dark hair, her hair was tolerably dark the best I can
recollect. Very dark skinned.

Q: What were the color of her eyes? A: Black
Did she speak the Choctaw language? A: Yes sir
Did your father speak Choctaw? A: Yes sir

Do you understand the language? A: Why, not perfectly, I understand a good deal of the Choctaw language.

LR QR

You understand it if they talk it in general conversation? A: I know some words; I can count (Applicant
counts in Choctaw(?) If you wanted to tell a man he was a hundred years old, you said: "Pocola tucalo".

Q:  What is the name of a colored man? A: Hi tucaloosa.
Q: What is "heap good"? A: Chicka-ma-hah-wasoo.

Q: Do you know whether Rebecca Bop who afterwards married William Jones, went to Colonel Ward within
six months after the treaty of 1830 was ratified and registered or tried to register under Article 14 of that treaty,
this would be within six months from the 24th day of February 1831? A: I don't know; I won't swear positively
only what I've heard; I heard they made application for the land and I know they got land.

Q: Now in making that application, who went, and what was done? A: I can't say who went; but I know very
well they went on and went to building and cultivating.

Q: At what time was it? A: That was thirty and thirty-one; we got there sometime in thirty and commenced
occupying land and I recollect grandfather had a piece in cultivation.

Q: Did they get that land from the government or did they buy it? A: They got that land, it was my

understanding from Ward, the Commissioner.

Q: What proof have you that Rebecca Bop or any one for her, went to Ward and received any rights or benefits
under that article? A: I have none, only what I've heard the ancestors say; I was too small myself; I've heard it
time and again that they did comply with that article.

Q: Is your knowledge based upon family history and tradition? A: A good deal of family history and what I've
heard the old ancestors say.

Q: Have you any documentary proof of any kind? A: None

Q: Do you know if the name of Rebecca Bop is upon any of the rolls made by the agents of the government of
Choctaw Indian who claimed rights under article fourteen? A: I think probably her name occurs on the Choctaw
roll.

Q: Have you any proof at present of that fact? A: None without it occurs on the records.
Q: You don't know whether it does or not? A: No sir

Q: Do you know whether she or any Choctaw ancestor of yours went from the old Choctaw Nation east of the
Mississippi river to the Choctaw Nation Indian Territory at any time between the ratification of the treaty of
1830 and the date of this application made by you today? A: None that I know of; there was one thing that
occurred in 1831; one of my uncles, Willis Jones, killed a Choctaw.

Q: Willis C. Jones is your name? A: I was named after him; he killed a Choctaw and we had to leave the land
and run off.
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Q: Where were you then? A: We were in the Choctaw Nation; he wouldn't surrender to the Choctaws and had
to leave and went off and stayed till the Indians left, and father left his place and my information is that he had
got land under the fourteenth article, but had to leave it; I've often heard him say that uncle broke him up; he had
to kill the Indian in self defense; that occurred in '31 the early part of thirty one, to the best of my recollection.

Q: You have no knowledge of Rebecca Bop or Box or any Choctaw ancestor of yours living on land five years
and then getting a patent from the Government? A: No sir

Q: You don't know of any such history in the family? A: No sir

Q: Did you ever hear that any ancestor of yours went before a commission appointed by Congress by an act
approved March 3, 1837 or before a Commission appointed by Act of Congress approved August 23 1842 and
claiming any rights under article fourteen of the treaty of 1830? A: I do not recollect.

These two commissions were appointed one in 1837 and the other in 1842 because a great many
Choctaw Indians claimed that they had gone to Colonel Ward and that he had refused to register
then and as a result of his refusal the land which they occupied in the old Choctaw Nation had
been taken from them by the government and sold; as they were confident of the fact that they
had registered or attempted to register they felt aggrieved that their land was taken from them
and the complaints of those Indians became so insistent and so numerous that Congress
appointed this first commission of 1837 and then this commission of 1842 and those Indians
had an opportunity to go before them and prove those facts and a great many of them afterwards
received land from those different commissions.

Q: Do you know if any of your ancestors Rebecca Bop or Box or any other went before either of them? A: 1
don't think they did. After they went in 1830, I don't think my father made any other attempt; we had to leave
the place and father never went back to his place again.

Q: Do you know whether any of your relatives or kinfolk, any people who claim through Rebecca Bop or Box
or Rebecca Jones have been before this Commission to be identified as Mississippi Choctaws? A: I think they
have; some of them.

Q: Mr. Jones, you claim, do you not that at the time when your grandmother, Rebecca Bop or Box or Jones
went to Mississippi that your father also went? A: Yes sir.

Q: And that he was a married man at that time and had a family living and that you were born before that date?
A: Yes sir.

Q: And you are claiming through your less remote ancestor Robert Jones instead of Rebecca Box? A: Yes sir

Q: Your claim then is somewhat different from the claim of those who claim entirely through Rebecca Bop or
Box? A: Yes sir

Q: You base your case upon a compliance or attempted compliance on the part of your father Robert Jones? A:
Yes sir

Q: And you claim that he went to Colonel Ward and tried to register and was refused? A: It's my understanding
that he did register but on account of the killing of this Indian, we had to leave the land; I won't say that he
positively did because I don't know of any papers, but I've heard them talk for sixty years.

Examination by Mr. Dawes, Attorney for applicant:
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Q:  Your information is that your father Robert Jones did go before Ward and registered and that there were
some papers made to that effect issued and they were burned when your house was burned? A: Yes, that's my
information; I don't know the facts positively.

Q: That's family history? A: Yes sir, that's what they talk in the family.

Q: And this land that your father had taken up in 1830 was held by him in 1831 by virtue of his registration, as
you understand it? A: Yes sir

By the Commission:

Note: This applicant, Willis Cornelius Jones claims his right to identification as a Mississippi
Choctaw as the descendant of hlS father Robert Jones who was llvmg in M15$1551pp1 in 1830 and

artlcle fourteen of the treaty of 1830 he clalms hlS Choctaw blood through hlS father not
through the more remote ancestor whose name was Rebecca Jones nee Bop or Box, but as his
father was the less remote ancestor who complied with article fourteen of the treaty of 1830, he
makes reference to his grandmother Rebecca for the purpose of showing his Choctaw descent.
Relatives of his have appeared before the commission in the consolidated case of Mary E.
Sparks M.C.R. 5735, all of whom claim not only their Choctaw descent but their proof of
compliance on the part of this grandmother of this applicant Rebecca Jones nee Bop or Box.

By Mr. Dawes:

Q: You stated a moment ago you were seventy six years of age? A: Seventy six or seven.

Q: How long have you been away from the Choctaw people; in other words how long has it been since you
have hved among Choctaw people‘7 A I stopped a few years ago, gomg to Texas in the Choctaw Nation is the

months at Tahhma

Q: When did you learn the Choctaw language? A: I can't tell you that; ever since I could talk; I suppose I
learned it when I learned other languages; I can't tell you when I learned the Choctaw language; the old ancestors
talked it and of course, I couldn't tell when I learned it; I was very young.

Q: Then you have been away from among the Choctaw people forty or fifty or sixty years? A: Yes sir

Q: You stated that your father Robert Jones as I understand it went before Ward the Indian agent or
commissioner in the Choctaw Nation in Mississippi in 1831 for the purpose of registering himself and family?
A: That's my understanding, that we came from Tennessee for that special purpose to get the land, by
grandmother being a Choctaw, this Indian coming after us and taking us down there; that's always been my
understanding.

Q: Do you know from family history and conversations with your father and mother anything about the agent
issuing any paper or giving them any authority to hold this land under article fourteen of the treaty of 1830? A:
I've heard it was burned in the house. I don't suppose I ever saw it and if I had I wouldn't know it, but I've heard
it talked that such papers were issued to my father.

Q: Such papers were issued to your father and those papers were burned in your house? A: Yes, I've forgotten
what the Indians called anybody they didn't like - I---ciar (liar). (Applicant gives several other Indian names).

Q: It was your uncle who had killed an Indian? A: Yes sir
Q: What was his name? A: Willis Jones
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Q: And as a result of that killing there was trouble between your father's fannly and the Indians? A: There
wasn't any trouble, we just moved away.

Whose house was it that was burned? A: It was father's house
The Indians burned it? A: We supposed the Indians burned it.
And destroyed your household effects and papers? A: Yes sir, everything except the clothes we had on us.

Then you did not return to the Choctaw Nation? A: No sir

R R R R

Never made any further attempt under any of those subsequent acts of Congress? A: No sir, we went into
what is now Pontotoc County.

Q: Why didn't your parents - your father and members of his family go back to that part of Mississippi and
attempt further to establish their claim? A: They was afraid to do so; they were afraid of the Indians; Uncle
Willis was afraid of the Indians; he didn't submit his case and that was the law - to kill a man who had killed an
Indian.

Q: How long has your mother been dead? A: She's been dead about a year. [1902? -BJM]
Q: What was her age when she died? A: Ninety six [born 1807? -BJM]

Q: Where did she live for ten years or fifteen before she died? A: She lived in Arkansas and some times in
Texas.

Q: She lived with her children and grandchildren? A: Yes sir, and lived with me part of the time

Q: At the time of her death, was her memory clear? A: It was clear up until August or July before her death;
she died at Mena, Arkansas; she retained her memory until six months before she died.

Q: How long has your father been dead? A: Father's been dead about forty five years. [1858 - actually 1859 -
on 1860 Mortality Schedule for Clark Co., AR - BIM]

Q: Did your father speak the Choctaw language? A: Yes sir

Q: Ibelieve you gave his complection, have you not? A: Yes sir

Q: How many children have you living? A:Ihave eight living.

Q: What is the name of the oldest? A: Nancy Wright

Q: Is she a daughter of yours? A: Yes sir

Q: Where does she live? A: She lives at Amity, Arkansas

Q: When was she born? A: 1853

Q: Do you know how many children she has? A: I think she's got ten
Q: IsJ. H. Jones a son of yours? A: Yes sir

Q: What is his full name? A: Joseph Henry

Q: Where does he live? A: Hot Springs

Q: What is his age? A:Born in 1855

Q

: Sarah J. Jackson is a daughter of yours? A: Yes sir
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Q:

Q: Born in fifty seven? A: Yes sir

Q: How many children has Joseph H. Jones? A: Three living

Q: Sarah J. Jackson lives at Fentress, Indian Territory? A: Yes sir
Q: How many children has she? A: Ten

Q: Have you a daughter named Malinda Keith? A: Yes sir

Q: Born in fifty nine? A: Yes sir

Q: And resides at Amity, Arkansas? A Yes sir

Q:_How many children has she? A: Only ten I think

Q: Have you a daughter named Julia Matthews? A: Yes sir

Q: Residing at Wayside, Arkansas? A: Yes sir

Q: Born in sixty one? A: Yes sir

Q: How many children has she? A: Three

Q: Have you a daughter named Eliza Kitchen? Born in sixty three and residing at Wayside, Arkansas? A:
She's dead, she has two children living [Eliza Ketchum - BIM]

Q: Do you know their names? A: Rushie and Luella

Q: Are they of age? A: Yes sir, I think they are

0

She was born in sixty five? A: Yes sir

How many children has she? A: Three

Have you a son named R. A. Jones living at Detroit Texas born in sixty seven? A: Yes sir
How many children has he? A: Four

How many brothers and sisters did you have? A: There was eight of us

Give me the names of your brothers please sir; your brothers and sisters who were the children of Robert

Jones. A: Alfred Jones; John N. Jones; Ledufsy Jones, now Diffy, Sarah Jones now Garner, Adeline Jones,
now Carpenter, Robert Jones, Joseph Jones, and Rhoda Jones now Weddle.

Q: And yourself? A: Yes sir

RO LR R

Now those are all of the children of your father Robert Jones? A: Yes sir

And with the exception of Alfred they are all younger than yourself? A: Yes sir
Alfred was the oldest and which the next? A: Me, the next

And the others were all younger? A: All younger

These persons named are either living or have descendants living? A: Yes sir
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Q: And they have the same degree of Choctaw blood and the same rights if any that you have? A: Yes sir

Q: Do you remember ever having heard your father Robert Jones say anything about, -- that he felt he had
forfeited his right to land by having abandoned it in the manner that you have stated? A: Not in them words
precisely but I've heard him say that Uncle Willis Jones caused him to lose his land, the result of the killing I
suppose.

This applicant has the appearance and physical characteristics of being descended from white
parentage; has an abundant growth of hair which is silvery white.

Q: What was the color of your hair formerly? A: Black

language; has the knowledge of common words in use and or animals, birds and beasts. Claims
his father spoke the Choctaw language. His knowledge of compliance on the part of his
ancestors with any of the provisions of article fourteen of the treaty of 1830 is based on family
history and tradition.

Clara Mitchell Wood, being first duly sworn upon her oath, states that she reported the above case on the 21st
day of February 1903 and that the above and foregoing is a full true and correct transcript of her stenographic
notes of the proceedings in said case on said date. Signed/ Clara Mitchell Wood

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 3rd day of March 1903. Charles H. Sawyer, Notary Public

Certified True Copy from the Bureau of Indian Affairs, Muskogee, Oklahoma, signed by Victor T. Courtwright,
furnished to Bobbie Jones McLane 10/14/1964.

The final decision addressed to the Commissioner to the Five Civilized Tribes, Muskogee, Indian Territory dated
January 10, 1906, reads as follows:

The Department has considered the record in the matter of the consolidated Mississippi
Choctaw case of Willis Cornelius Jones, M.C.R. 6755 et al, which was forwarded by the
Commission to the Five Civilized Tribes May 31, 1904, with its decision of March 14, 1904,
adverse to all of the applicants.

All of the applicants claim descent from Mrs. William Jones, nee Rebecca Bop or Box, who, it
is alleged, was a half-blood Choctaw and resided in the old Choctaw Nation, Mississippi, in
1830.

A considerable number of applicants claim descent from her through her son, Robert Jones. The
others claim descent from her through her other children.

It does not appear from the records of the Indian Office that any of the ancestors above named
complied or attempted to comply, with Article 14 of the Treaty of September 17, 1830, between
the Choctaw Nation and the United States. The names Bop, William Jones, and Robert Jones do
appear, however, upon certain registers or census lists of Choctaw citizens claiming lands under
various other articles of said treaty. The testimony furnished by the applicants is not sufficient to
warrant the conclusion that the persons mentioned in the last of the lists referred to above were
their ancestors.



oz THEFAMILY OFJOHNJONES17551811

Even if their testimony were sufficient to accomplish this, it would be of value only as showing
that their ancestors were considered to be Choctaw citizens by the agents of the Government
who compiled said lists.

It is alleged, however, by the applicants and their witnesses that the said Robert Jones was a
resident of the Choctaw Nation in 1831; that in the spring of that year he made application to
Colonel William Ward, at Columbus, Miss. On behalf of himself and his children, for the
benefits of article 14, and that in the presence of a certain witness, whose testimony appears in
the record, as well as in the presence of Captain Leflore, the agent registered the names of
Robert Jones and his children under said article.

It thus appears that only these applicants who claim descent through Robert Jones have any
color of right to identification as Mississippi Choctaws.

It will be observed that according to the testimony referred to above, Robert Jones made
application to the agent at Columbus, Miss. It is possible that Colonel Ward held an
appointment at some time during the six months following the ratification of the treaty of 1830
at that place, but such is not the fact, so far as the Department has been advised, and it is
believed that the records of the Indian Office do not show any instance where an application
was made at that town.

It is a well-established historical fact that following the treaty of 1830 and for the completion of
the business connected therewith, appointments were held at Columbus, Miss. By various
agents of the Government. One of these agents, Colonel Martin, in person or by deputy, opened
an office, in 1833, at Columbus, for the purpose of making reservations for claimants under
various articles of the treaty. Later, he was authorized to receive the testimony of persons who
clarmed that they made appllcatlon to Ward, but were unsuccessful in securrng re grstratron orif

record and in harmony with the hrstory of the trmes that the sard Robert Jones appeared at
some time at Columbus for the presentation of a claim under some article of the treaty of 1830;
that he appeared there and presented a claim, under article 14 of the treaty of 1830, to Colonel
Ward, however, is extremely doubtful.

Even if he made an application under said article to that agent, it does not follow that Robert
Jones was a citizen of the Choctaw Nation entitled to registration under article 14 of the treaty;
that he was such a citizen also seems extremely doubtful, in view of the testimony of the
principal appliant herein, Willis Cornelius Jones, as well as in view of the testimony of his
brother, John N. Jones. From their testimony it appears that Robert Jones married a white
woman in the State of Tennessee, sometime prior to 1825; that between that year and 1830, he
became the father of three children, and that the family did not remove to the Choctaw Naiton
until about the time of the treaty. As a matter of fact, there is considerable testimony which
shows that the sole purpose of the removal was to secure the benefits of the treaty. The
conclusion is accordingly natural that the removal was not effected in anticipation of the treaty,
but in contemplation of the privileges extended by it, after it became a matter of public
knowledge. It is noted that Robert Jones was not the only member of his family who married
and took up a residence among the whites away from his nation. His mother, the said Rebecca
Jones, also married a white person and she herself was but a half-blood Choctaw. In fact, it is
shown that she also was a resident of Tennessee in 1830, and possibly was such for years prior
thereto. In view ofthese facts as they appear in the record, a strong presumption arises that



_ THEFAMILY OF JONNJONES1755-1810

3

Robert Jones and his family, although perhaps of Indian blood, were for a number of years prior
to the treaty, nonresidents of the Choctaw Nation, and were not, apparently, entitled to
recognition as citizens thereof.

There is some testimony in the record to the effect that Jones was a recognized citizen of the
nation. It is defective, however, in that it does not show specifically when, where, by whom, and
in what manner he was recognized as a citizen.

The Department concludes that the testimony submitted by the applicants is sufficient to show,
first, that application was made to Colonel Ward under article 14 of the treaty, and second, that
said ancestor was a recognized citizen of the Choctaw Nation at the date of his alleged
application. In the absence of record evidence corroborating their allegations and after the lapse
of more than 70 years, it is considered that identification of applicants as Mississippi Choctaws

can be allowed only where the material allegations are clearly established. The proof submitted
in this case does not measure up to this rule.

Reporting in the matter December 1, 1904, the Indian Office recommended that the decision of
the commission, adverse to all the applicants be approved. A copy of its report is inclosed. The
Department concurs in this recommendation and the decision of the Commission of March 14,
1904, is hereby affirmed. Subsequent to said decision, a motion for rehearing was filed by
attorneys on behalf of the applicants. Said motion was corroborated by the affidavit of the
principal applicant, dated June 8, 1904. Therein he recites that he desires to submit at the
rehearing the testimony of Joseph Meeks, of Newhope, Ark. By the testimony of said person he
expects to prove that his ancestor, Robert Jones, was a recognized citizen of the Choctaw
Nation in 1830 and 1831, and that he signified to Indian Agent Ward his desire to take land
under article 14 of the treaty of 1830 and to remain in Mississippi.

45. Ladussey4 JONES (Robert3 , Andrew?, John') was born 1834 in Bolivar, Hardeman County, Tennessee. She was
the daughter of Robert JONES and Melinda EWING. She was apparently named for her grandmother, the mother
of Melinda Ewing, whose name was Ladovesy Dillard prior to her marriage to James Ewing. Commonly called
“Ledufsy” Jones, age 18, married Alfred John DIFFEE, age 27 on 11 November 1852 in Clark County,
Arkansas [Book C-241]. He was born 1825 in North Carolina, and died 1860/1870.

46.

Th epartmen onside h his motion Nna q itdo-notmee

Deparment herein. Under the circumstances, the testimony of Joseph Meeks would apparently
be merely cumulative, and would present the case in no other light than that which it now
appears. Said motion is according denied.

Reference is herein made to departmental communication to you of even date relative to the
Mississippi Choctaw case of Malinda A. Cubage et al, wherein the applicants claim descent
from the Robert Jones mentioned above.

Respectfully, (signed) Thos. Ryan(?) First Assistant Secretary

Known children of Ladussey are:

+149. i. Malinda P. DIFFEE, born 1854 in Clark County, Arkansas.
150. ii. Martha Jane DIFFEE, born 1856 in Clark County, Arkansas.
151. iii. Sarah Elsie DIFFEE, born 1858 in Clark County, Arkansas.

They are listed in Dwelling 88, Cedar Twp., 1860 Census, Clark Co., Ark., and Ladussey and children are listed
in Dwelling 146, Cedar Twp., 1870 Census, Clark Co., AR
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152. iv. Alfred E. DIFFEE, born 1862 in Clark County, Arkansas. He was living in the household of his sister,
Maldina Reece in the 1880 census in Montgomery County, AR.

46. John Newton* JONES (Robert3, Andrewz, Johnl) was born 4 February 1835 in Hardeman County, Tennessee.
He was the son of Robert JONES and Melinda EWING. John died 31 January 1922 near Cone, Crosby County,
Texas, and was buried in Cone Cemetery, with a Civil War tombstone.

A book, YOU CAN'T GET THE COONS ALL UP ONE TREE, “The True Life Story of John N. Jones,” was
published by his great-granddaughter, Leona Parrish Carver in 1980. John N. Jones left home when he was only
16 years old and went to Texas and traveled on foot from Clark County. He stayed nine months and then
returned home. He later went back to Texas and went into the Texas Ranger Service and to the frontier, in

company he said, with the wildest men of the Nation, and when he was mustered out, he traveled with General
Sam Houston when he ran for Governor of Texas, and heard him make speeches. He said he thought Sam
Houston was the smartest man he ever saw. On page 5 of the original ledger of John N. Jones, from which the
above book was published, he refers to his marriage to Jane Box taking place January 1858. From the ledger
also, Texanna was born in late 1858 or early 1859. Abraham Lincoln was elected President in 1860 and John N.
Jones and Jane Box’ son was born near that time (1860-61). He later refers to Jane’s death, but gives no date.

John N. Jones enlisted 7 Apr 1864 at Little Rock, AR in the 4th Arkansas Cavalry, Company F, Rank Pvt/2 Lt.
His Union Army record shows he was 29 years old when he enlisted in 1864, born in Hardeman County,
Tennessee.

Headquarters Detachment, Seventh Army Corps, Little Rock, Ark. April 11, 1864: Col. A. H. Ryan, Comdg.
Fourth Arkansas Cavalry, Lewisburg, Ark: Sir: The general commanding directs that you order Second Lieut.
John N. Jones, of your regiment to proceed in command of a scout of 75 men to be detailed by you and properly
officered, to Hot Springs County, on a special duty, in which he is instructed by the proper person. He wishes the

detail to start at the earliest practicable moment. He orders that no houses be burnt by them and no property
destroyed, but he wishes them to secure all guerrillas and bushwhackers who may fall in their way. I am very
respectfully, your obedient servant, E. D. Mason, Assistant Adjutant-General. [O.R. Series I Volume
XXXIV/3[S#63] Union Correspondence. Orders, and Returns Relating to Operations in Louisiana and the Trans-
Mississippi States and Territories, from April 1, 1864, to May 22, 1865. - #6

John N. Jones was present in arrest since June 23, 1864. Released from arrest July 1, 1864. He made a
declaration for Invalid Pension in Indian Territory on 9 September 1896, stating he was aged 60 and was a
resident of Pontotoc County, 1T, and that he enrolled on the 1 day of January 1864 in Company F, 4™ Regiment
of Arkansas volunteers, in the War of the Rebellion, and was honorably discharged at Little Rock, AR on 1
October 1864. That he was unable to earn a support by manual labor by reason of rheumatism, general debility
and disease of the heart. His post office address was Minco, Pontotoc, Indian Territory. His Declaration for
Pension was made in Goliad County, TX on 1 October 1918, when he stated he was 83 years of age, repeating
that he enrolled at Little Rock, AR in February 1864 as a 2" Lietenant, Co. F, 4" Reg. Arkansas Volunteer
Cavalry and was honorably discharged at Little Rock in October 1864. He further said he was 5 feet 8-1/2
inches, dark complexion, dark eyes, dark hair and his occupation was farmer, that he was born February 4, 1835
in Hardeman County, TN. He was a pensioner under Certificate No. 1065387,

He wrote the Department of Interior, Bureau of Pensions from Goliad, Texas 9-30-1918, as follows:

As I am filing application for increce of penson and hav lost my discharg and my recollection is
not as good as it wonce was I cant giv the exact dates I will giv as near as possible.
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General Steel that commanded the west side of the Mississippi authorized the rasing of a
regment of one year troops. The War Department woold not reseav them unless they went if for
three years or during the war. The War Department refused to ishue rashens or clothing. Our
Col. was trying to get pay for the time we had served holding the Regment together after we had
orders to disband. I got on my horse and toald the col. I was going to where I would be
reconised. 21 of the boys went with me. This made the Col. mad and he had our names stuck of
off the roal several years after the war Congress past a law to pay them of our names not being
on the role. We lost our pay. I had helped to make up one company and had been elected First
Lutenant, had served eight monts. John N. Jones

1 am not expecting pay for the time I have rot it to explane how and where I served.

An earlier undated document in John N. Jones pension file reads:

Indian Territory, County of Chickasaw Nation. In the pension claim of John N. Jones, late of
Co. F, Reg’t 4™ Ark. Vols. Personally came John Newton Jones who, 1 hereby certify, is a
respectable and credible person, and who, being duly sworn, decares in relation to the aforesaid
claim as follows:

I, J. N. Jones served in the Confederate Army in Monroe’s Regt. Cav, Cabballs Brigade, the
number of Regiment forgotten. After deserting the Confederates, I first served in what is known
as twelve months troops of Fedrals and was never relieved by the War Department and was
ordered disbanded, since they have got their pay by a special act of Congress, however, I failed
to get mine from the simple fact that I left three days before they was disbanded and my name
was scratch off the roll. This I am able to prove. I went then and joined the 4 Ark. Cav.
Volunteers and caired 12 or 15 ? with me.

He declared his post office address was Minco, Chickasaw Nation, Indian Territory, declaring the above was

“wrote by himself.”

Information on the descendants of John Newton Jones was obtained from the families of W. C. & Malinda
Garrett; R. M. and Elydia L. Parrish; records from Antlers, OK and Red Mud, Hickens County Cemeteries and
research of Loretta Denning, Shelley Sailsbury and Janet Susan Campbell.

He married (1) Mary Jane BOX 5 January 1858 [Bk. D-51] Clark County, Arkansas. She was born 1837/1839
probably in Hardemann County, Tennessee. Mary died May 1861 in Meeks Settlement, Arkansas. She was the
daughter of Joshua Box. His family is listed in the 1850 census of Hardeman County, TN p. 320: Box, Joshua
37, (b. TN) Artimessa 34 (b. NC), Sarah 13, Mary 11, Robert 7, Aderline 5, Stephen 1.

The wife of John N. Jones is listed in the 1860 census of Clark County, AR, D-117, Cedar Twp. as Nancy J. age
19, with a 1 year old daughter Minnie F. born in AR.

Known children of John are:

+153. i, Texanna "Teckie" JONES, born 31 October 1858, died 6 January 1906.
154. ii. Minnie JONES, born 1859 in Clark County, Arkansas, died in childhood 4 February 1862.
155. iii. Joseph Wilson JONES, born 1861 in Arkansas, died in infancy 4 February 1862 in Arkansas.

John married (2)? Mrs. Mary (Bruton) DEADWILEY 23 February 1864 [Book D-292, Clark Co., Arkansas]
She was born in 1840. She had married Joseph Deadwiley, Jr. 2 Jan. 1862 [Bk. D-231, Clark Co., AR], He was
killed in the war and she was a widow at the time John N. married her. He was home on furlough when they
married, and after a few months when he was back in the war, he was notified that Mary "Molly" had been
thrown from a horse. She died in Little Rock from her injuries and was buried at the St. John Cemetery.
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John Newton Jones

John Newton Jones
On right
Note CSA belt buckle
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The photos on the previous page of the two Confederate soldiers was actually printed on the backside of the
glass plate — an unusual process — the original of this photo is printed backwards. A magnifying glass revealed
the initials “CS” (Confederate States) on the buckles, except in the original photograph, the initials are
reversed,[i.e. the unidentified man in the striped shirt on the right.]

John married (3) Ann CAMPBELL March 1866 in Caddo Gap, Montgomery County, Arkansas. She was born
1844 in Kentucky, the daughter of Wilson and Elizabeth Ann Campbell. Ann died 1882 in Palo Pinto County,
Texas, and was buried in Steiner Valley, Whitney, Hill County, TX.

Known children of John are:

156. iv. Joseph Wilson "Bud" JONES, born 23 December 1864 in Pike County, Arkansas, died 31 August
1944 in Gohad Texas and was buried in Floydada Texas He never mamed

+ 158. i Mahnda Ann JONES bom 30 October 1869 dled 14 March 1900
159. vii. Jolly Jonathan JONES, born in 1872. He married Daisy CAMPBELL. They had two dau cfghters
Thelma Jones Crosby and ? McCombs, both lived and died in New Mexico. He married 2™ about
1894 in the Choctaw Nation Mary Ellen ? born about 1878. They had one son Henry Jones, born about
1895. Jolly died about 1919.
+160. viii. Josephine "Josie" Susan JONES, born 9 September 1874 in Palo Pinto County, Texas. She married
Charles CAMPBELL. He was born 23 February 1874. Charles died 7 November 1954 in Amber,
Grady County, Oklahoma. Josephine died 28 June 1940 in Chickasaw, Oklahoma, and was buried in
Amber, Grady County, Oklahoma. Josie Campbell, on March 20, 1903, before the Dawes Commission
in Muskogee, OK gave information that she was 26 years old, and had lived in Tuttle, Indian Territory
for nine years. She had lived in Texas prior to this and had been born in Texas. [File # MCR 7176]
161. ix. Angeline “Angie” JONES, born in 19 August 1879 in Arkansas. She married Tommy CAMPBELL.
She had children, Joseph Alonzo, Samuel Abner and Maydean Campbell. Maydean married Calvin
Ayers.

47. Sarah Agnes4 JONES (Robert3 , Andrewz, Johnl) was born 18 September 1843 near Batesville,
Independence County, Arkansas. She was the daughter of Robert JONES and Melinda EWING. Sarah died
16 May 1870 in Point Cedar, Hot Spring County, Arkansas.

According to the Carpenter Family Bible, she married William Francis Marion CARPENTER 13 February
1862. He was born 16 January 1841 in Yalobusha County, Mississippi. William died 3 February 1906 in Hot
Springs, Garland County, Arkansas, and was buried in Greenwood Cemetery, Hot Springs, Garland County, AR

W. F. M. Carpenter served as a Corporal in the Union Army, Col. L, 4™ Ark. Cavalary, enlisted 17 November
1863 at Benton, AR at age 23 (birthplace Yellowbusha County, MS) Pvt/Cpl. He re-enlisted June 21, 1864 and
was discharged June 30, 1865, at Little Rock, AR. He made a declaration for an invalid pension on 15 August
1870, in which he said he was 45 years old, 5°9” tall, fair complexion, dark hair, grey eyes. Witnesses for this
application were R. F. Ewing and R[obert] H. Rouse.

Mary Caroline Isom, his second wife, and widow, drew a Union pension based on this service. Her application
for pension is dated Marh 14, 1906, and gives her address as 823 Sixth Street, Hot Springs, AR. The General
Affidavit dated 21 April 1906 was signed by Robt. H. Rouse and P. H. Burrough, age 77, whose residence is
listed at 502 Garland Avenue, Hot Springs, AR.

Known children of Sarah are:

+162. xi. Willis Owen CARPENTER, born 17 November 1862, died 30 October 1949.
+163. xii. Roeana Josephine CARPENTER, born 1 October 1866.
+164. xiii. Ardena Elen CARPENTER, born 7 June 1868.
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The family, with his second wife, Mary Caroline Isom, born November 1848 in Arkansas, the daughter of
Charles and Hannah Isom, whom he married at age 29 on 12 November 1870 [Book F-15, Clark County, AR] is
listed in Antioch Township, Garland County, AR in the 1880 census and on Hobson Avenue, Hot Springs,
Garland County AR in the 1900 census. In 1900, he is listed as a carpenter.

165. iv. Alonzo CARPENTER, born 27 May 1873 in Arkansas. He married a Miss Barry and had children:
Helen and “Bo-Peep” who married Henry Stute. Their deceased daughter was Peggy Jo, who married
Bill Linder. Alonzo is buried in Hollywood Cemetery. He served in Co. A, Ark. Inf., Spanish
American War.

166. v. Lidia Paralee CARPENTER, born 12 February 1875 in Arkansas. In the 1900 Garland County, AR
census, Liddia P. is listed at age 27 as a Seamstress. She married James AVEN and had children Cecil,
D. L., and Gladys. She married twice more, but no children of either of these marriages.

167. vi. Benjamin Franklin CARPENTER, born 10 November 1876 in Arkansas, and died in Dallas, TX. His

168. vii. Isaac Harmon CARPENTER, born 20 August 1879 in Arkansas. In the 1900 Garland County, AR
census, Isaac is listed at age 20 as a hotel clerk. He died 21 October 1954 in Jennings, LA and is buried
in Greenwood Cemetery, Hot Springs, AR. He married Mary Gertrude Harris in Hot Springs, AR on 8
June 1910. She was the daughter of Thomas Austin Harris and Sarah Gertrude Shelley. She was born
12 Jan 1890 in Pulaski, VA and died 21 March 1950 in Hot Springs, AR. They had two children:
Harmon Austin, who died 15 December 1944 in Germany during WWII, and Mary Ann, born 2
December 1926, in Hot Springs, AR. Mary Ann married John McGowan 24 September 1949. He is
deceased. They have children: (1) Linda Ann McGowan born 2 January 1955 in Jennings, LA who
married Ronald Dean Wilson and had children: Joseph Dean Wilson, born 28 March 1979 and Nathan
James Wilson, born 30 May 1981. (2) Molly Elizabeth McGowan born 9 March 1957 in Jennings, LA
who married Mark Randall Fougerousse. They have children: (a) Leah Ashton Fougerousse born 2
April 1985 in Houston, TX and (b) Anna Laurel Fougerousse, born 3 June 1987 in Houston, TX. (3)
James Edward McGowan born 10 July 1959 in Hot Springs, AR, married and divorced Sheila Van
Vlack.

169. viii. Florence CARPENTER, born 2 April 1881 in Arkansas, married Walter Smith and had children:

Walter, Jr. and Bertha Marie.

170. ix. Mary Adeline CARPENTER, born 5 December 1883 in Arkansas. She married Miles Burton Witt and
had children: Lillian Modine who married a Skinner.

171.  x. Jasper Newton CARPENTER, born 23 August 1886 in Arkansas. He married Mary Moore and had
children: Marie [Crawford], Faye [Fallis] and J. N. Jasper died 6 August 1975 in Dallas, TX.

50. Melinda Adeline* JONES (Robert3, Andrew?, Johnl) was born 15 December 1845 in Point Cedar, Clark
County, Arkansas. She was the daughter of Robert JONES and Melinda EWING. Melinda died 30 May 1877 in
Hot Springs, Garland County, Arkansas.

She married Stephen Harry CARPENTER. He was born 9 December 1843 in Yalobusha, Mississippi, the son
of Owen Carpenter and Arpey Smith.

During the Civil War, Stephen served in the Union Army, Co. L, 4™ Regt. Arkansas Cavalry, and was wounded
in service. At one time he had a sawmill in Joplin, AR, lived up South Fork Creek, later ran a store, and still later
lived in the Burrough Addition in Hot Springs, AR. Stephen died 7 September 1914 in Hot Springs, Garland
County, Arkansas, and was buried in Hot Springs. He had other marriages to Mary Jane Sullivan and Laura M.
Ewing. She was born ca. 1842 in Mississippi. [Information furnished by Rita F. Silva, 18205 S. Ward Rd., Los
Banos, CA 93635, 14 July 1989]

Known children of Melinda are:

172.  i. Joseph Alexander CARPENTER, born 22 September 1867 in Arkansas, died 23 August 1879 in
Arkansas.
+173. ii. Letitia Paralee CARPENTER, born 7 October 1869, died 18 June 1957.
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+174. iii. Robert Owen CARPENTER, born 9 December 1871 in Arkansas He married first Mariah ? by whom
he had two children: Hazel and Emily Carpenter. He married 2** Mary Ellie Chitwood and had Ethel
who married a Byers; Ollie Carpenter who married a Joiner, Aubrey Carpenter, Alvie Carpenter and
Nettie Carpenter who married Earl Burrough.
175. iv. Andrew Brandon CARPENTER, born 2 November 1873 in Arkansas, died in childhood 12 October
1880 in Arkansas.

176. v. Harry Willis CARPENTER, born 16 March 1876 in Arkansas, died in childhood 16 June 1879 in
Arkansas.

51. William Robert* JONES (Robert’, Andrew?, John') was born 1847 in Arkansas. He was the son of Robert
JONES and Mehnda EWING. Wllham died before 1870. He marrred Rhoda Ann Ellza SULLIVAN

Arkansas Rhoda died 28 Aprrl 1909 in Anson J ones County, Texas Her mother was J ane Sulhvan Rhoda Ann
Eliza had other marriages to a John Mack Caldwell on 6 February 1873, Frank Pollock, and Joseph Deadwiley
on 9 November 1886, Garland County, AR ,

Known children of William are:

+177.  i. Emily Josephine JONES, born 27 November 1867, died 14 February 1943.
178. ii. Sarah F. JONES, born January 1870/1871 in Arkansas. She married Clem BROWN in Garland
County, Arkansas. He was born 1859 in Tennessee.

52. Rhoda* JONES (Robert’, Andrew?, John') was born 7 September 1850 in Cedar Township, Clark County,
Arkansas. She was the daughter of Robert JONES and Melinda EWING. Rhoda died 21 January 1944 in
Bonham, Fannin County, Texas, and was buried in Bluff Cemetery, Red River County, Texas.

A’ letter dated July I, 1990 trom Rhoda’s great-great-granddaughter Rexann Margraves McDonald, in Alvin,
TX, gives the name of Rhoda’s husband as Robert Samuel Weddle, whom she married in Hill County, TX on 9
December 1875. He was a freight hauler there with his younger brother, Bethel Weddle. They left Hill County
about 1877 and went to Saint Jo, Montague County, TX where their first two sons were born and in 1880, they
were in Palo Pinto County, TX. The cattle drives were frightening to her young son Joseph Bethel when he was
small. In 1888, their last child, Letisha was born. It has been said that Rhoda had very hard labors in child- birth
and she almost died with her last child. She was reportedly so afraid to have another baby that she denied Robert
Samuel his "husbandly rights." They separated and in November 1898, they divorced in Red River County, TX.
Robert Samuel promptly married Dora Richardson who was already "with child." Rhoda was heartbroken and
took the children who remained at home to Mena, AR.

She was briefly married to a man named Waldrum. All of the information concerning Rhoda Jones Weddle and
her descendants was furnished by Rexann Margraves McDonald. In the 1900 census, Rhoda is listed in Dwelling
25, Center Twp., Polk County, age 49, with her son Christopher C. age 13, born July 1886 in TX and her
daughter Letisha age 10, born Oct 1889 in TX. She was back in Texas by 1910.

For 35 years before she died, Rhoda walked on crutches due to a broken hip. She came back to Texas to live
with her sons, Charles, and Joe Bethel at different or alternate times of the year. She was a very handsome
woman who could have been pretty had she ever smiled. She died at the home of her oldest son in December
1944, at the age of 96 years.

The following short history “Pioneers in Four States” was dictated by Rhoda Jones Weddle to her son and
daughter-in-law, Charles and Montee Irene Weddle.
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Rhoda Jones Weddle

My mother, Malinda Ewing, was born on 10 May 1810, near Bolivar, Tennessee. She was the daughter of James
and Ladufsa (Dillard) Ewing. She was married to my father, Robert Jones, who was born April 5, 1805.

They moved to Mississippi about 1836. Here, their house burned while they were away building another place. It
was said to have been burned by Indians.

They moved to Arkansas about 1840. My brother J. N. Jones came to Texas and joined the Texas Rangers about
1850, and later worked on the Christian Ranch. While he was in the Ranger Service, the Indians would ofien
make raids on the settlements and the Rangers would chase them to their hiding places.

Father died in 1860, and Mother and I came to Stiner farms, three miles west of Fort Graham, Hill County,
Texas in 1874. Here I was married to R. S. Weddle in Dec. 1875. We moved from there to Hico in 1877, stayed
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there only a short while and moved to Palo Pinto County. The drought of 1886 was so severe we traded our
place for stock and moved to Montague County. Here we traded part of the stock for feed to feed the rest of the
stock. We lived there only one year and moved to Red River County. So, you see, my family has been pioneers in
four different states. And many interesting stories of pioneer life in the states mentioned have been handed down
Jfrom one generation to another.

Mother often related incidents of the War of 1812 that had been handed down to her. Two of which were
connected with the battle of New Orleans. A wealthy merchant had some baled cotton which General Jackson
was using to build his breastworks when the owner objected, and was promptly told that if it were his cotton, no
one had a better right to defend it than he, and for him to take a gun and help defend it!

A General Packingham was killed and his body was put in alcohol stored in a rum cask, and shipped back to
England for burial. An Irishman on the same ship got drunk and when questioned about where he got his

whiskey, said he had tapped Packingham! She said the British were so displeased with Packingham's
generalship, that they would not let his body be buried on British soil.

When we first settled in Arkansas, we didn’t have any churches, and what preaching was done, was in the
residences. Mother often told of an incident that was amusing to her; when a Rev. Hartridge was preaching in
her home one Sunday, she had a part of her dinner in a pot on the fireplace. She noticed that the pot was about
to turn over, but didn’t want to disturb the minister, so her attention being divided, she was getting very little out
of the sermon, when the preacher relieved her by crying out, “Sister Jones, your pot is about to turn over!”

During the Civil War, we had thrilling and exciting times in Arkansas, as the state was invaded by both armies,
and neither life nor property was safe. We had to be careful that we were not deceived by the enemy and did not
give some information that would mean the death of our friends or loved ones. It got to where it was not safe for
boys that were not of military age to stay at home. So my brothers and quite a number of neighbor boys were in
htdmg until they could get a chance to get in the army of their choice. One day a man rode up to the gate and

goto the army. Mother told him where they were camped He rode to the top of the hlll and waved and she heard
the horse’s hoofs start, when she realized she had been deceived by the enemy. You can imagine her feelings at
the moment. You can also imagine her joy when she found out that the boys had changed their camp and were
not found by their enemies.

The women folks did some very daring deeds during the war. One time, when the enemy was pilfering our home,
my sister secured an axe and stood in the grainery door and dared them to enter. They didn’t! Whether they
feared her or admired her daring, they did not say.

One more incident — A young infantry soldier, Columbus Calahan by name, being sick and having stopped at the
home of one of our neighbors in Arkansas, my brother Alfred Jones, being a doctor, was called to see him and
found that he had typhoid fever. Feeling that he could treat the case more successfully in his own home, my
brother W. R. “Bob” Jones, my sister and myself joined him and his wife in trying to save the life of this young
soldier that he might return to his home where a widowed mother and a sweetheart awaited him. Brother Alfred
(the doctor) belonged to Captain Burke’s company, which was stationed not very far from our home, and was
only at intervals that he was off duty and came home to see the sick man. All working together, we nursed the
young soldier, caring for him as for an infant for weeks, then, when he was at last convalescent, my brother
almost forced him to get up out of bed and exercise himself gradually by daily walks, so that he might regain his
strength and become able to resume his journey. The young man’s mind did not seem to be quite clear, and it
was with reluctance that he left us, walking, and we never knew whether or not he reached his home. Brother
Bob, having to do all the plowing and heavier work of the farm, it was necessary for sister Jane (the doctor’s
wife) and myself to haul up our wood, and the pine knots, which were our only means of having a light. One
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evening, we took our wagon and ox team and went three miles for a load of pine knots. We loaded our wagon
and started home after dark had overtaken us, when we bogged in a mud-hole, which caused us to have to
unload, drive out of the mud-hole, and load up again. While loading the pine, Jane straightened up and said
“Rhoda, you can’t guess what I'm thinking about.” I said “No,” and she said “Eleven years ago at this time, |
was dressing to be married!”

Rhoda Weddle gave the following information before the Dawes Commission in Muskogee, Oklahoma on
March 3, 1903. She gave her age as 52 the prior September. Her address for four months was Honey Grove,
Texas. Prior to this she had lived in Fannin County, Texas for 27 years. She had lived in Montgomery County,
Arkansas before this and was born in Clark County, Arkansas. Her father was Robert Jones, mother was Malinda
Jones and her spouse was Robert Weddle, who had divorced her eight years before. The children of the marriage
were: Christopher C. Weddle, age 17, Letitia A. Weddle, age 14. She stated in her testimony that Rebecca's
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She married Robert Samuel WEDDLE 9 December 1875 in Hillsboro, Hill County, Texas. He was born
10 April 1854 in Plano, Collin County, Texas, the son of Bethel Weddle and Rachel Short. Robert died 20 July
1926 in Midway, Red River County, Texas, and was buried in Bluff Cemetery, Red River County, Texas. He
and Rhoda divorced in November 1898, Red River County, TX, and he married second Dora Richardson.

Known children of Rhoda are:

+179. i. Charles Leonard WEDDLE, born 7 April 1877, died 1 August 1952.
+180. ii. Joseph Bethel WEDDLE, born 18 April 1879, died 15 March 1967.

+181. iii. Fineas Cornelius WEDDLE, born 11 April 1881, died 13 August 1962.
+182. iv. Christopher Columbus WEDDLE, born 15 July 1886, died 5 March 1916.
+183. v. Letisha Adeline WEDDLE, born 11 October 1888, died 7 November 1972.

4—Nancy _4 ON] W '3, v 1 )-was born 16-Octobe 40-inPontotoc-County; Mississippi:
was the daughter of Willis JONES and Mary BUTLER. Nancy died 2 March 1901 in Star of the West, Pike
County, Arkansas, and was buried in Shiloh Cemetery, New Hope, Pike County, AR.

According to the testimony of Allen Meeks before the Dawes Commission at Muskogee, OK in1902, Nancy was
very dark, had black hair, which had not turned gray at the time she died. She was killed about 1900 in a fall from
a wagon, when a team ran away with her.

Freddy Marshall, Nancy’s great grandchild, said that Nancy Jones Meeks, a Seventh Day Adventist, was on her
way to church at Haw Thicket, west of Daisy, AR, close to where the Boy Scout Camp is today. In their wagon,
they met a man with some pigs in a sack. The pigs began squealing, which caused the team to run away. The
front wheel hit a big rock and threw Nancy out of the wagon, breaking her neck. Freddie says his grandmother
Nellie Marshall, who usually rode to church in Nancy’s lap, fortunately was not with them that particular day.

Nancy married Allen MEEKS in 1858. He was born 3 September 1828 in Alabama. Allen died 5 September
1902 in New Hope, Arkansas, and was buried in Shiloh Cemetery, New Hope, Pike County, AR.

Allen stated in his affidavit before the Dawes Commission that he was born in Alabama in 1828 and went to
Mississippi in 1833 where he lived in the Choctaw country, Mississippi. He was 28 years old when he went to
Arkansas from Mississippi. He enlisted in the Union Army on 5 November 1863 at Benton, Arkansas at age 37
and served in the 4" Arkansas Cavalry. He filed for an Invalid Union Soldier Pension, Co. A, 4™ Arkansas
Cavalry in 1892.
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He and his family are listed in White Township, Pike County, AR in the 1880 Census: Children: Meeks:, Francis
born 1859, Fabin born 1867, Victoria born 1869, Jesse A. born 1871, Nevada born 1874, John A. born 1877, and
Rebecca born 1879.

Known children of Nancy are:

184.  i. Mary Francis MEEKS, born 23 December 1859 in Arkansas She married C. J. “Bud” MORGAN. He
was born 1860. C. J. Died 1949, and was buried in the 7" Day Adventlst Cemetery, Bonnerdale, AR.
Mary died 17 March 1938 in Bonnerdale and was also buried in the 7" Day Adventist Cemetery, Hot
Spring County, AR.

185. ii. William Silas MEEKS, born 2 November 1860, died in childhood 15 August 1864 in Little Rock, AR,
in the Little Rock Union Protection Camp estabhshed to protect from the Bushwhackers.

186. iii. Willis Neely MEEKS, born 17 March 1863, died in infancy 23 September 1864 in Little Rock, AR in

the Union Protection (‘ﬂmn

187. iv. Phoebe Ann MEEKS, born 17 September 1866, died 27 November 1958 in Jefferson, Texas. She
married a Garner.

188. v. Amanda Victoria MEEKS, born 9 December 1868 in Arkansas, died 3 September 1947 in Center
Point, Howard County, AR. She married (1) Joe Pate and (2) Jake W. Young.

189. iv. Jesse Alex MEEKS, born 10 December 1871 in Arkansas, died 13 January 1962.

190. v. Nevada MEEKS, born 15 March 1874 in Arkansas. She married Stephen NEAL. Nevada died in
California.

191. vi. John Allen MEEKS, born 1877 in Arkansas, died in childhood 5 August 1885.

192. vii. Rebecca MEEKS, born 1879 in Arkansas, died in childhood 18 August 1883, in Star of the West, Pike
County, Arkansas.

55. Amanda* JONES (Willis®, Andrew?, John') was born 7 January 1842 in Pontotoc County, Mississippi. She was
the daughter of Willis JONES and Mary BUTLER. Amanda died 25 July 1933 in Hope, Hempstead Company,
Arkansas, and was buried in Shover Springs, Hempstead Company, Arkansas.

She married (1) John Williams 1n 1859. Their children were:

193. i. Mary WILLIAMS born 1859
194.  ii. Sarah T. WILLIAMS, born 25 August 1860 in Pike County, Arkansas.

Amanda married (2) Jesse Littleton MEEKS. He was born 21 December 1832 in Alabama, the son of Silas
Meeks and Pheby Logan. Jesse died 24 May 1916 in Hope, Hempstead County, Arkansas, and was buried in
Shover Springs, Hempstead County, AR

Jesse L. Meeks enlisted in the Union Army on 21 January 1865 at Little Rock, AR. He served as a Lt. in the
Union Army, Co. A, 4™ Arkansas Infantry in the Civil War, and filed for pension in 1894. His widow filed for a
pension in 1917.

This family is listed in the 1870 census of Pike County, Arkansas, White Township, page 244, Dwelling 21, with
children Manda, age 11 [daughter of Amanda’s first husband John Williams] and Sarah age 10 [also a daughter
of John Williams] both born in Arkansas. Included in their household in that year are sons Andrew J., age 4, and
William S., age 2.%°

%3 Information on this family was given by Walter L. Marshall, descendant, Lockesburg, AR.
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Amanda was described by the Dawes Commission as having the appearance and physical characteristics of
being descended from white parentage; blue eyes, dark brown hair, medium fair complexion, somewhat tanned
by exposure to the sun; she does not speak or understand the Choctaw language and has no knowledge of a
compliance on the part of any of her ancestors with the provisions of article fourteen of the treaty of 1830.

Known children of Amanda is:

195.  i. Nancy A. MEEKS, born 17 April 1864 in Pike County, Arkansas. She died as an infant while her
mother was in a civil war camp and was buried at Little Rock, AR.
+196. ii. Andrew J. MEEKS, born 11 October 1865.
+197. iii. William Silas MEEKS, born 3 March 1868.
+ 198. iv. John Allen MEEKS, born 28 October 1870 in Pike County, Arkansas.
+199. . Mar[ha Hule "Pet" MEEKS, born 30 September 1872 d1ed 2 January 1957

RICHMON Wﬂhs was bhnd later in hfe when he v1s1ted hlS 31ster Martha in the 19305
+201. vii. Amanda Victoria MEEKS, born 5 June 1877, died 20 January 1973.
202. viii. Joseph MEEKS, born 3 April 1878 in Pike County, Arkansas.
203. ix. Jesse Calvin MEEKS, born 14 February 1879.
204. x. Rebecca Jane MEEKS, born 27 December 1883 in Pike County, Arkansas.

56. William Howard "Bud"* JONES (Willis®, Andrew?, John') was born 30 January 1844 in Pontotoc County,
Mississippi. He was the son of Willis JONES and Mary BUTLER. William died after 1880. He is listed in the
1880 census of Pike County, AR, White Township with children: Mary A., born in 1872 and Robert A., born in
1877. He married Martha Jane COX in October 1869.

Known children of William are:

205. 1 MaryA JONES born 1872 in Plke County, Arkansas

.'

207: iii. Alle Vn‘gmla JONES
208. iv. Sanford Jones, born August 1883
209. v. Otis Jones, born August 1891

57. John T. B.* JONES (Willis’, Andrew?, John") was born 10 March 1846 in Pontotoc County, Mississippi. He was
the son of Willis JONES and Mary BUTLER. He married Fanny YOUNG. He and his family are listed in
White Township, 1880 census of Pike County, AR: Manda born 1876 and William A, born 1879.

Known children of John are:

210.  i. Amanda "Manda" JONES, born 1876 in Arkansas.
211. ii. William A. JONES, born 1879.

59. James Lee' JONES (Willis®, Andrew?, John') was born 24 February 1853 in Pontotoc County, Mississippi. He
was the son of Willis JONES and Mary BUTLER. He married (1) Lucinda FANT. She was born in Mississippi.
Her birthdate is given as December 1855 in the 1900 Pike County, AR census. Lucinda died in 1937.

Known children of James are:

+212. i Annie D. JONES, born 14 August 1881

+213. ii. Willie JONES, born 28 December 1884, died 3 April 1954.
+214. iii. John A. S. JONES, born 28 December 1884, died 3 April 1954.
+215.  iv. Stephen Douglas Jones, born 22 May 1890.

+216. v. Arizona D. JONES, born February 1891.

+217. vi. Ottie P. JONES, born February 1892.
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+218. vii. Starling JONES, born 20 May 1893, died 7 June 1958.
219. viii. Granville JONES, born February 1896 in Arkansas. He married Kit Whisenhunt. They had four
children: Junior, Vernel, E. Helen, and Tommie Jones.
220. ix. Ola JONES. He married Minnie Whisenhunt
221.  x. Dolo JONES, born February 1898 in Arkansas. She married Robert "Bob" Osbourn and had children:
Hazel Osborn who married Jack Harrison; Lorane Osborn, and Homer Osborn.

James Lee Jones [1853-1926]
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James Lee married (2) Susie YOUNG. Known child of James is:
222. xi. Joe JONES.

69. Mary Jane' JONES (Willis>, Andrew?, John') was born 24 February 1855 in Pontotoc County, Mississippi. She
was the daughter of Willis JONES and Mary BUTLER. Mary died after 1880. The information concerning the
family of Mary Jane Jones and her husband William Fant is taken from “My Life Story” by Ola Mae Fant Brown,
compiled and published by Fern Adams of Kirby, AR ca. 1998. Additional information was added from this book
on other descendants of Major Willis Jones.

She married Will FANT about 1875 in Pike County, Arkansas. He was born 15 August 1853. William died 27
August 1941 in Pike County, AR. They are listed in the 1880 census of Pike Co., Dwelling 62, White Township
with children Sarah V. born 1876, Robert H. born 1878, and John H. born 1880.

Obituary: The Glenwood Herald, September 5, 1941: William Fant, better known as Uncle Will, passed away
August 27, 1941 at the age of 88 years. He was born August 15, 1853. He married in 1874 Miss Mary Jones. To
this union was born eleven children. Surviving him are his wife, Mrs. Mary Fant; five boys, Huston, John Henry,
Eddie, Alva and Chalis; and three girls, Mrs. Sina Hines, Pat Copelin, Mrs. Ola Mae Brown. He was a member
of the Primitive Baptist Church and was a faithful member until death. He also leaves thirty-two grandchildren
and thirty-four great-grandchildren and a host of friends to mourn his passing. The Rev. E. J. O’Neal of New
Hope conducted funeral services. Burial was in Mt. Joy Cemetery.

Will Fant, Mary Jones, Fannie Lee and Ola Mae Fant Brown
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Known children of Mary are:

223. 1. Sarah V. FANT, born 1876. He was the son of Joseph Blevins and Rebecca Fanny (Watkins) Watson.
+224. ii. Robert H. FANT, born 1878 in Pike County, Arkansas.
+225. iii. John H. FANT, born 1880 in Pike County, Arkansas.
+226. iv. Sina A. FANT, born 11 November 1882, died 17 November 1948.
227. v. Eddie FANT, born April 1884 in Pike County, Arkansas, died 24 November 1953 in Arkansas,
buried in Mt. Joy Cemetery, Pike County, Arkansas.
+228. vi. Emiline “Pet” FANT, born February 1887, died 22 December 1980
229. vii. Lou Ella FANT, born November 1888 in Pike County, Arkansas, died in Pike County. Lou Ella
married Charlie Forester. She came home to have her baby in 1908 and she and the baby died.
230. viii. Starling Alva FANT, born 27 January 1895 in Pike County, Arknasas, died 14 February 1958. He
married Fannie Hardcastle 12 April 1914. They had two girls and one boy. Fannie died, and Will and
Mary Fant helped rear these children. Alva did not remarry.

231. ix. Willis FANT, born February 1895 in Pike County, Arkansas.

232. x. Carlis FANT, born 15 November 1898 in Pike County, Arkansas, died 9 September 1951 in Arkansas,
and was buried in Mt. Joy Cemetery, Pike County, Arknasas. His birthdate was 15 November 1898
and death date September 1951.

233. xi. Ola Mae FANT, born before 1900 in Pike County, Arkansas.

75. Mary Jane' JONES (Andrew’, Andrew?, John') was born 2 March 1850. She was the daughter of Andrew
"Jolly" JONES and Mary Ann "Polly" DAVIS. Mary died 7 June 1929. She married William Martin "Mart"
TUCKER 12 January 1870 [Bk. E-207, Clark Co., Arkansas.]

Known child of Mary is:

+234. i. DoraLee TUCKER, born 13 September 1875, died 6 July 1901.
235. ii. William Andrew TUCKER, born 1871 in Arkansas. William Andrew Tucker gave the following
information before the Dawes Commission in Muskogee, Oklahoma on March 11, 1903. He said he
was 32 years old, born in Arkansas and had resided in Curtis, Arkansas for five years. His father was

William Martin Tucker and his mother was Mary Jane. [File #MCR 6949].
+236. iii. Belzora “Belle” Tucker, born 1879, died 1929.

237. iv. Jollie TUCKER, born 1881. He married Mittie T. Tucker and they had a daughter Gracie E. Tucker,
born in December 1902.

238. v. Fred E. TUCKER.

239. vi. Clifford D. TUCKER

240. vii. Ira Elliott TUCKER

241. viii. Ennis Tucker.

76. John Marion* JONES (Andrew’, Andrew’, John') was born 11 February 1855 in Arkansas. He was the son of
Andrew Jolly JONES and Mary Ann "Polly" DAVIS. John died 8 November 1946 in Marlow, Stephens County,
Oklahoma, and was buried in Boswell, Choctaw County, Oklahoma. He married Bell GLOVER 22 February
1877 in Amity, Clark County, Arkansas. She was born 11 February 1863 in Amity, Clark County, Arkansas.
Bell died 3 January 1939 in Boswell, Choctaw County, Oklahoma.

Known children of John are:

242.  i. James Edward JONES, born 18 October 1878 in Amity, Clark County, Arkansas, died 3 January 1904
in Boswell, Choctaw County, Oklahoma.

243. ii. Henry JONES, born 1 January 1881 in Amity, Clark County, Arkansas. He married Mattie
CROWDER. Henry died 8 July 1909.

+244. iii. Jay Houston JONES, born 12 January 1884 in Amity, Clark County, Arkansas. He married Maggie

DARNELL 12 January 1907 in Boswell, Choctaw County, Oklahoma. She was born 4 August 1888 in
Blossom, Lamar County, Texas. Maggie died 1 December 1955 in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, and
was buried in Purcell, McClain County, Oklahoma. She was the daughter of William Wyatt Darnell
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and Mary Emilie May. Jay died 14 October 1960 in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, and was buried in
Purcell, McClain County, Oklahoma.
+245. iv. Anne Bell JONES, born 17 October 1895 in Boswell, Indian Territory, died 1969.

77. Martha Adeline “Addie” Jones (Andrew’, Andrew”, John') was born 21 May 1858 in Amity, Clark
County, Arkansas. She was the daughter of Andrew “Jolly” JONES and Mary Ann “Polly” DAVIS. Martha died
9 February 1904 in Mayhew, Choctaw County, Oklahoma, and was buried in Restlawn Cemetery. She married
(1) James “Jim” Martin ALEWINE, 25 November 1880 [Bk. 1-245] Clark County, Arkansas. He was born 25
May 1847 in Belton, Anderson County, South Carolina, the son of James Martin Alewine, Sr. James died 3
March 1924 in Cade Community, Boswell, Choctaw County, OK and was buried in Restland Cemetery.

Known children of Martha are:

246. .i. Ralph Wilson ALEWINE, born 4 December 1881 in Amity, Clark County, Arkansas, died 18
December 1966 in Mississippi. He married 8 September 1918 in Boswell, Choctaw County, OK
Minnie MASSENGALE.

247. ii. Vincent ALEWINE, born 1 April 1884 in Amity, Clark County, Arkansas, died January 1964 in
Memphis, TN. He married Ella SWEET.

248. iii. Nina Gertrude ALEWINE, born 17 November 1886 in Point Cedar, Clark County, Arkansas, died 22
January 1933 in Lubbock, Texas. She married March 1906 John SPEARS in OK

249. iv. Homer Otis ALEWINE, born 8 May 1889 in Amity, Clark County, Arkansas, died 7 May 1908 in
Boswell, Choctaw County, Oklahoma.

250. v. Inez ALEWINE, born 15 March 1892 in Wayside, Clark County, Arkansas. She married Jewel Vance
ROSS 16 January 1911. Inez died 13 October 1979 in Boswell, Choctaw County, Oklahoma.

251. vi. Clovis Kenyon ALEWINE, born 19 September 1895 in Wayside, Clark County, Arkansas, died 31 July
1986. He married Willie Mae THOMPSON July 1921 in Texas.

252. vii. Aubrey Gains ALEWINE, born 31 October 1898 in Wayside, Clark County, Arkansas, died 12 June

1922 in Boswell, Choctaw County, Oklahoma.

Martha married (2) J. C. TUCKER 10 October 1875 in Clark County, Arkansas [Bk. G-36]. He ws born in
1848.

Known child of Martha is:
+ 253. viii. Katie Tucker, born 1 April 1877, died 20 March 1975.

79. Alice A.* JONES (Andrew’, Andrew”, John') was born 15 May 1866/1867 in Amity, Clark County, Arkansas.

She was the daughter of Andrew "Jolly" JONES and Mary Ann "Polly" DAVIS. Alice died 17 September 1910
in Amity, Clark County, Arkansas and was buried in Jones Cemetery. She married William Martin "Mart"
GARNER 18 September 1884 [Bk. L-92, Clark County, Arkansas]. He was born 29 July 1863 in Alpine, Clark
County, Arkansas, the son of Jesse & Perneica (Jackson) Garner, and the twin of Marlin A. "Marly" Garner.
William died 28 September 1926 in Clark County, Arkansas, and was buried in Jones Cemetery, Amity, Clark
County, AR. They were the parents of Homer and Hollis Garner who married two of the daughters of his second
wife, Mary Ann Wright Deaton.

“Mart” married (2) Mary Ann WRIGHT. She was born 26 October 1871 in Dallas County, Arkansas, the
daughter of Alexander Alfred WRIGHT and Nancy Elizabeth JONES.

+259. i. Mary Lillian GARNER, born 14 September 1912 in Clark County, Arkansas. She married Marion
FAGAN. Mary died 24 April 1983 in near Whitewright, Grayson County, Texas.
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98. Mary A.° DRAPER (Andrew’, Annis’, Andrew?, John') was born 1851 in Pontotoc County, Mississippi. She was
the daughter of Andrew Jackson DRAPER and Ellen Caroline [surname unknown]. Mary died in Caddo,
Oklahoma.

In her testimony before the Dawes commission, she stated she had an older daughter, who was married, though
her name was not given. She was described as having the e : ical-characteristics—of -being
descended from white parentage; blue eyes, medium fair complexion, brown hair, “she does not understand or
speak the Choctaw language and has no knowledge of the compliance on the part of her ancestors with any of
the provisions of article fourteen of the Treaty of 1830.”

Ving appeara anda pny

She married (1) Mr. McCauley before 1882.

In her application into the Choctaw Nation of Mississippi, file #5735, 10/27/1900 she says she was born and
lived on the Choctaw Indian Reservation in Pontotoc County, MS until she was about six years old. She then
moved with her family to Pike County, AR, where she lived until she married about 1863. She then moved to
Texas and lived there about two years, then spent seven years at the Choctaw Indian Reservation in Oklahoma.

She married C. W. SPARKS, 5 February 1882 in Pike County, AR.
Known children of Mary are:

260. 1. James William SPARKS, born 17 September 1884.
261. ii. July Annice SPARKS, born 12 March 1896.

262. iii. Oscar Ollen SPARKS, born 28 March 1889.

263. iv. Clara May SPARKS, born 28 March 1891.

99. Lewis James’ DRAPER (Andrew“, Annis’, Andrew’, Johnl) was born 4 September 1850 in Pontotoc County,
Mississippi. He was the son of Andrew Jackson DRAPER and Ellen Caroline. Lewis died 18 September 1943 in
Bryan County, Oklahoma.

He testified before the Dawes Commission in 1902 and said his wife's name was Marinda. He said he had ten
children, but eight were under age and unmarried. He said that Marinda was his second wife and his four
youngest children were by her. His first wife was Sarah, the mother of his older children. A note was made in his
file before the Dawes Commission that he “has the appearance and physical characteristics of being descended
from white parentage; blue eyes; dark complexion, rather tanned now, brown mustache; dark brown hair. He
does not understand the Choctaw language and has no knowlege of compliance on the part of his ancestors with
any of the provisions of article fourteen of the treaty of 1830.”

He grew up in Star of the West and Daisy, Arkansas. It has been said that he killed three men while serving as
Sheriff; however, the Historical Record of the Secretary of State does not list a Sheriff named Draper for Pike
County. Perhaps he served as a Deputy Sheriff? He once had a "brush with death" when a bullet grazed a button
on his shirt.

He married (1) Sarah O'NEAL. Sarah died 1891 in Pilot Point, Texas.
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Known children of Lewis are:

+264.
+265.
+266.

267.

268.
+269.

i.
ii.
iii.
iv.

\2
Vi

Mary Elizabeth DRAPER, born 5 January 1880, died 1967.

Rebecca "Becky" Jane DRAPER, born 12 January 1882, died 29 August 1973.

Asa Willis DRAPER, born 8 December 1884, died 1966.

John Henry DRAPER, born 22 May 1886, died 18 April 1911 in Sasakwa, Oklahoma. He was killed
in an accident. He was in the back of a wagon when the team ran away. He fell off the wagon and hit a
pointed "stob."

Lottie Ann DRAPER, born 4 February 1888, died 1917 in Mangum County, Oklahoma.

George Andrew DRAPER, born 15 January 1890, died 23 March 1965.

Lewis married (2) Marinda STANSBURY 23 March 1893 in Pilot Point, Texas. Marinda died 8 June 1908 in
Sasakwa, Oklahoma.

Known children of Lewis are:

270.

+271.
+272.
+273.

274.

vil.

viii.
iX.
X.
Xi.

Jeddie Harrison DRAPER, born 13 February 1894 in Texas, died 8 March 1963 in Newton,
Connecticut. His wife's name was Stella.

Ora Blain DRAPER, born 19 February 1896, died 23 January 1968.

Lewis Monroe DRAPER, born 29 March 1898.

Leroy Franklin DRAPER, born 22 May 1901.

Homer Eugene DRAPER, born 8 January 1904, died in childhood 19 September 1909 in Sasakwa,
Oklahoma.

102. James® BILLINGS (Catherine“, Annis’, Andrew?, Johnl) was born in 1870 in Howard County, Arkansas. He
was the son of John B. BILLINGS and Catherine DRAPER.

James Billings gave the following information before the Dawes Commssion in Muskogee, Oklahoma on March

19, 1903. He said he was 33 years old and his address for seven years was shown as Lamont, Arkansas. Prior to
that, he was born and raised in Howard County, Arkansas. His father was John Billings, and his mother was
Catherine Draper. James was married to Arrie ? in March 1894 in Grant County, Arknasas. The children of this
marriage were Emmer 6, William L. 4, and Walter, 11 months. [File # MCR 7140]

He married Arrie March 1894 in Grant County, Arkansas.

Known children of James are:

275.
276.
271.

103.

i.
ii.
iii.

Emmer BILLINGS, born about 1897.
William L. BILLINGS, born about 1899.
Walter BILLINGS, born about 1903.

Fannie® BILLINGS (Catherine’, Annis’, Andrew?, John') was born 1875 in Arkansas. She was the daughter of

John B. BILLINGS and Catherine DRAPER.

Fannie gave the following information before the Dawes Commission in Muskogee, Oklahoma on December 18,
1902. She gave her age as 27 and said she lived in Toskana [Texarkana?] Arkansas. She was born in Arkansas.
Her father was J. B. Billings and her mother was Catherine Draper.

She married William TALLEY.

Known child of Fannie is:

278.

i.

John William TALLEY, born 1900.



PR RAMILY OF JOHN JONES 17581811 oo - ) S

105. Cincinnati® "Nattie" JONES (Andrew’, John®’, Andrew?, John') was born 30 August 1850 in Amity,
Clark County, Arkansas. She was the daughter of Andrew William JONES and Rebecca Jane DAVIS.
Cincinnati died 7 July 1930 in La Mesa, Texas, and was buried in City Cemetery, La Mesa, Texas.

Nattie married George Travis HOWELL November 1872 in Clark County, Arkansas. He was born 9 March
1854 in Itawamba County, Mississippi. He was the son of Tillman HOWELL and Martha SUDDUTH. George
died 9 October 1929 in Lamesa, Texas, and was buried in City Cemetery, Lamesa, Texas.

Ura, granddaughter of Cincinnati related in 1989, that during her high school days, Grandma and Grandpa

Howell lived with her family. She said Cincinnati was an invalid even before they came. They brought with

them only a few of their possessions, but among those things which they brought was a Seth Thomas clock that

had been willed to Cincinnati by her grandfather Davis. Names and dates are on a paper inside the clock, which
~isnow in possession of the eldest daughter of Ura's brother Jesse, Barbara Thigpen of Houston.

Two large framed pictures were brought and hung on the wall in their bedroom. One was of Cincinnati when she
was young; the other, her mother. Those in 1989 were in the possession of Ima Grant in Lubbock.

Ura continued: Grandma and Mama (Annie Howell Merrick) often spoke of their home in Amity, Arkansas
which they left to move to Eula, Texas.

Grandma was 22 years old and Grandpa was seventeen when they married. Grandma's mother (Rebecca Jane
Davis) was a widow. Cincinnati's family was prone to tuberculosis and one brother, Patrick, called "Uncle P.",
was practically blind. He always lived with Cincinnati and George T. and helped somewhat with chores about
the place. When Grandma and Grandpa came to live with us, Uncle P. went to live with Uncle Marshall and
Aunt Virgie, but he often came to our house. He and Grandma were devoted to each other.

Grandpa always told us that his ancestry was Scots-Irish. The history of the Scots-Irish I've read tell how the
__Scots migrated to Ireland for religious reasons and from Ireland eventually to the Ozark country of America.

They preferred the mountains where they would not be bothered by intruders and could set up their whiskey

stills. They were good people who just wanted to continue life as usual.

Grandma never spoke of her ancestry. Neither did Mama, even when we questioned her. A few things we
gradually heard and then tried to make a story of them. Grandpa told us that Grandma was part American Indian.
That he once went to an Indian reservation to claim Grandma's rights to land there, but when he saw what the
enviornment there was, he decided that he would never move his family there. Aunt Grace told us that Grandma
was part Choctaw Indian.

The Choctaws were one of the tribes of Indians which the American Army moved across the Mississippi River
to Indian reservations in Arkansas and Oklahoma.

George T. and Cincinnati both are buried in the cemetery at Lamesa. Grandpa died first - a strangulated hernia.
He was a very dear, very sweet old man. We used to laugh and say that Grandma's Indian blood was dominant
for she just didn't have the kind of patience evidenced by Grandpa, though she did have a few other virtues.

Even though I cannot vouch for everything that I've told here, I am passing it on as the best that I have heard.
Ura, daughter of Annie Howell and Austin Merrick.

It is believed George T. Howell moved to Texas in the summer of 1895, primarily because of the typhoid fever
so many were experiencing in Arkansas. The family settled 12 miles south of Abilene in the Eula Community.
Two of his sons, Ellis and Spurgeon believed their mother to be one-quarter Choctaw Indian. The daughter
Annie wrote "As to certainties, I have none, but I do remember when I was about 8 years old [1900], the Indian
Territory was open for settlement. My father, George T. and two other men went in a wagon to find out anything
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there that would be of interest to them. They soon returned saying “there was too much trouble and strife there,
so they let it go.”

It was said that Cincinnati sat on a stump on the land they planned to file on in Arkansas while George T. went to
check out the land.

s ¢
- 1
o
]

Cincinnati “Nattie Jones and husband George Travis Howell

and children

Notes made at a Merrick-Howell Reunion in August 1989: Ura remembered Austin Merrick, her father, telling
the story of going out to the barn, hearing George T. hollering, and when he went in to see what was wrong,
found George pounding the ground saying “Why did I marry that woman”, referring to Cincinnati, “It must have
been her black hair!” He said she was pretty “bossy.”

Edna, Annie's daughter, said George T.'s glasses and Bible are sealed in a fruit jar and buried in the yard at the
Merrick home in Lamesa.

George, like many men of his time, chewed tobacco and Cincinatti smoked a clay pipe. The children, his
grandson Howell said, bought Grandpa Howell a radio with head phones and he would rise every morning about
three and listen to the radio with the headphones, so as not to disturb anyone's sleep. He was not only an early
riser, but went to bed about dark.

The Amity Owl newspaper of 24 October 1929 has the following notice: 4 fender touch of the Hand Divine has
lovingly lifted from our midst a precious one that he may dwell in the light of his own presence. Mr. George



Howell was born at Amity, Ark. He died October 9th 1929, at Lamesa, Texas at the age of 74 years. He had
made his home in Texas for about 35 years. He was a member of the Baptist Church and was known and loved
by many who will mourn his death. He was a devoted Christian and a loving companion and father. In raising
his family he would call his children around the fireside and read from the dear old Bible and have family
prayer. He leaves an invalid wife, three sisters, nine children, and a host of relatives and friends.

His niece, Mollie Howell.
Known children of Cincinnati are:

+279. i David Marshall HOWELL, born 7 December 1873, died 15 July 1944.
+280. ii. Magnolia "Maggie" Nora HOWELL, born 27 November 1875, died 25 June 1964.
+281. iii. Onzlo Louis HOWELL, born 2 January 1878, died 1 January 1958.

+282. iv. Martha "Meddie" Jane HOWELL, born 3 November 1879, died 1 January 1943.
+283. v. E. Artie HOWELL, born 13 March 1882, died 1949.

+284. vi. Amanda Addie "Annie" HOWELL, born 29 June 1884, died 20 January 1972.
+285. vii. Dosha Grace HOWELL, born 24 November 1886, died 18 May 1981.

+286. viii. William Ellis HOWELL, born 2 June 1889, died 25 September 1953.

+287. ix. Spurgeon HOWELL, born 23 March 1893, died 23 March 1967.

107. Jesse Robert® JONES (Andrew“, John®, Andrew?, John') was born October 1854 in Arkadelphia, Clark County,
Arkansas. He was the son of Andrew William JONES and Rebecca Jane DAVIS. Jesse died 9 March 1934 in
Midland, Texas.

He is listed at age 6 in the 1860 census of Clark County, AR with his parents, Andrew W. and Rebecca (Davis).
Jesse R. Jones filed for a land patent in Hot Spring County, application number 7941, final certificate number
3912 J esse orlgmally settled on the land i in December 1879 and reSIded there contlnually except for four months

crops in 1883 The famlly moved off the land durmg this brief period of time.

Improvements to the land included a log cabin, crib, stables and a spring orchard. Jesse had 9 acres of the 160
acre land patent in cultivation for the six year period. The type of crop was not described. The improvements
totaled about $100. When he made his claim for the final patent in January, 1886, he had a wife and three
children, Claude, Alice, and Jesse (Joseph was born in April 1886). The post office address was listed as Point
Cedar, Hot Spring County, Arkansas on one document and Amity, Clark County, Arkansas on another.

The men giving testimony of witness regarding Jesse's length of habitation were George E. Boyman, John P.
Weatherford, Isaiah B. Hill, and Demosthenes L. Holcomb, all of Point Cedar. John Weatherford, at the time of
the 1880 census, lived three households from Jesse.

The 1880 Hot Spring County census lists John Jones as head of household with Jesse and Arpy Harriet Carpenter
Jones, son Alexander (Claude) and Rebecca (mother) living together. Probably, John as the oldest in the
household, was listed as the head.

A proof of publication was printed in the Malvern News five consecutive times from December 10, 1885
through January 7, 1886.

At some time after this, they moved to Clyde, TX, then to Midland, TX, where he served as county clerk.
Midland Reporter Telegram, March 9, 1934

J. R Jones, 79, died at his family residence, 523 W. New York, at 8:45 this morning, of an
asthmatic condition. He had been ill for several months. Jones lived in Midland for 31 years.
He leaves his widow; a son, Jess Jones of Midland and a daughter Mrs. Ethel Goodman of Big



Spring. One of his daughters, who died about 15 years ago was the first wife of John Andrew of
Midland. Services will be conducted at 10 o'clock Saturday morning from the chapel of the Ellis
mortuary. Interment will be at Fairview cemetery. The Rev. Winston F. Borum, pastor of the
First Baptist Church will officiate.

Jesse Robert Jones 1854-1934

Jesse married (1) Arpey Harriet CARPENTER 1 December 1876 in Clark County, Arkansas. She was born
January 1858 in Clark County, Arkansas, the daughter of Owen Carpenter (1815-1861) and Arpey Smith
(1824-1865) . Arpey died 14 November 1903 in Midland, Midland County, Texas.



Known children of Jesse are:

+288.
+289.
290.

+291.
292.

+293.

i.
ii.
iii.

iv.

Vi

Claude Alexander JONES, born 27 January 1878, died 5 June 1931.

Alice Ada JONES, born 15 September 1880, died 13 August 1916.

Jesse Adkins JONES, Jr., born 17 February 1882 in Clark County, Arkansas, died 13 January 1935 in
Midland, Midland County, TX. Midland Reporter Telegram, January 14, 1935, p. 4: Jesse Jones Dies
After Long Illness Jesse Jones, 51, formerly a cowboy on ranches of this section, died late Sunday at
his home here after an illness which had rendered him an invalid for several years.

Joseph Lee JONES, born 25 April 1886, died 28 February 1924.

Homer O. JONES, born 25 March 1889 in Clark County, Arkansas, died 8 January 1911 in Midland,
Texas, and was buried in Fairview Cemetery. His occupation was listed on his death certificate as a
“stenographer”, probably a court stenographer. He died of tuberculosis.

Ethel Vae JONES, born 13 July 1892, died 15 February 1976.

Jesse married (2) Margaret Ada WRIGHT in 1915. She was born 2 November 1877 in Hot Spring County,
Arkansas. She was the daughter of Alexander Alfred WRIGHT and Nancy Elizabeth JONES. Ada, as she was
known, died 25 October 1966 in Sacramento, California, and was buried in Jackson Cemetery, Jackson, Amador
County, CA.

Jesse Robert Jones and Margaret Ada Wright Runyan Jones



Ada had married (1) Andrew Jefferson "Dutch" RUNYAN 5 February 1900 [Bk. L, page 89, Clark County,
Arkansas]. He was born May 1858 in Columbia County, Arkansas. Dutch died 15 April 1911 in Social Hill, Hot
Spring County, AR, and was buried 17 April 1911 in Social Hill Cemetery, Hot Spring County, Arkansas. They
had four children. He was the son of Jefferson Wesley Runyan and his wife Minervia Houghton. The first wife
of Andrew Jefferson Runyan was Dovie Adcock. After Dutch Runyan died, Ada married second J. R. Jones and
they moved to West Texas, where Ada lived, at Midland, for forty-five years.

110. Mary Adeline’ JONES (Andrew*, John®, Andrew?, John') was born 10 October 1859 in Clark County,
Arkansas. She was the daughter of Andrew William JONES and Rebecca Jane DAVIS. Mary died 9 July 1903
in Amity, Clark County, Arkansas, and was buried in Garner Cemetery, Amity, Clark County, AR. She married
Jesse Morgan GARNER 7 January 1877 [Bk. G-300, Clark Co., Arkansas]. He was born 10 November 1853 in
Clark County, Arkansas. Jesse died 23 November 1930 in Hot Springs, Garland County, Arkansas, and was

buried in Garner Cemetery, Amity, Clark County, AR. He was the son of Jesse Garner, born 1825 NC, and his
wife Pernicia "Niecy" Jackson, daughter of Susan Jackson and her first husband. His obituary in the Southern
Standard newspaper, Arkadelphia, AR reads: His many friends regretted the death of Mr. Morg Garner, which
occurred at Hot Springs Saturday night from a stroke of paralysis. The funeral was held here Monday afternoon
by Bro. Henry Small, pastor of the Christ Church here, and the remains were laid to rest in the Garner cemetery
in this community. Mr. Garner had reached the age of seventy-five. He leaves his wife, six sons, three daughters

and a number of grandchildren, nephews, and nieces, and a host of friends to mourn his loss. [Center Ridge, 11-
27-20 p8cl]

Some time after Adeline’s death Jesse married (2) Martha E. “Mattie” WOMACK 19 March 1904 in Clark
County, Arkansas. She was born 5 March 1867 and died 26 December 1947 in Clark County, Arkansas. Jesse

had seven children still at home, ages fourteen and under, so she was a mother to them and was affectionally
called “Aunt Matt.”

— Known-children of Mary Adeline are:

+298. i Rebecca King GARNER, born 27 August 1878, died 3 September 1943.
+299 ii. Lueller GARNER, born 2 September 1880 in Clark County, Arkansas, died 30 March 1961.

300. iii. Margaret GARNER, born 28 February 1883, died about 1903 in Clark County, Arkansas, and was

buried in Garner Cemetery, Amity, Clark County, AR.

+301. iv. Garland W. GARNER, born 12 April 1886 in Clark County, Arkansas died 1978 in Glenwood, Pike
County, Arkansas. He married 4 April 1907 Ida Short, married 2 22 Apr. 1936 Bert Lambert, and
3rd Mrs. Viola LeFevers.

+302. v. Clifford Lee GARNER, born 9 January 1889, died 30 August 1979.

+303. vi. Leona GARNER, born 7 August 1891 in Clark County, Arkansas.

+304. vii. Jesse James GARNER, born 11 June 1894, died 14 June 1968.

+305. viii. Willie Ellis GARNER, born 14 April 1897, died 12 April 1989.

306. ix. Lillie Mae GARNER, Twin, born 14 April 1897 in Clark County, Arkansas, died in infancy 14 April
1897 in Clark County, Arkansas.

307. x. Thomas Alonzo GARNER , born 2 September 1899 in Clark County, Arkansas, died 10 December
1983 in Hot Springs, Garland County, Arkansas, and was buried in Pleasant Hill Cemetery. He
married 18 May 1924 Altha Jackson in Garland County, Arkansas. Altha died 15 April 1984 in Clark
County, Arkansas.

+308. xi. Herman Odis GARNER, born 27 October 1902 in Clark County, Arkansas, died 19 June 1973 in Hot
Springs, Garland County, Arkansas, and was buried in Oak Bower Cemetery, Bismarck, Hot Spring
County, AR. He married first Lucille Catherine Johnson, 2nd Ivell Winn on 9 Dec. 1924, 3rd
unknown, and 4th Judy Sperry.

112. Mary Edna® JONES (Robert4, John®, Andrew?, John') was born February 1857 in St. Augustine, Texas. She
was the daughter of Robert JONES and Louisa Rebecca CHAMPION. Mary died in St. Augustine, Texas. She
married William Wallace EPPES. He was born December 1854 in St. Augustine, Texas, the son of Charles and
Sarah (Edgar) Eppes. William died 22 January 1933 in Arkinda, Arkansas, and was buried in Campground
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Cemetery. He was the son of Charles and Sarah (Edgar) Eppes. The 1880 census for San Augustine, TX, p.
270B shows W. W. Epps, age 26, a farmer, born in Texas, father born VA, mother born LA, with wife Mary E.
Epps, age 23 born in TX, father born MO and mother born in TX. Living with them was a niece Sarah Lawless,
age 15, born in TX, father born AR, mother born in MO.

Application for Enrollment into the Mississippi Choctaw Indian tribe, File #6432, states Mary “moved from
Texas to Clark County, AR where she lived for 4/5 years. She then moved to San Augustine County, TX, where
she lived for 15 years before moving to Foreman, AR where she had lived for ten years.”

Known children of Mary are:

+309. i Joseph "Jodie" William EPPES, born 15 February 1888, died 31 May 1961.
310. ii. Mary Louisa EPPES, born about 1893.

113. George Anderson® JONES (Robert’, John’, Andrew’, John') was born 1 April 1860 in Clark County,
Arkansas. He was the son of Robert JONES and Louisa Rebecca CHAMPION. George died 1 January 1929, and
was buried in Linden, Cass County, Texas. He married Caroline Rebecca EPPES. She was born 17 November
1861 in St. Augustine, Texas, the daughter of Charles Eppes and Sarah Edgar. Caroline died 28 February 1915 in
McCurtin County, Oklahoma, and was buried in Holley Creek Cemetery

Known children of George are:

311. i Addie JONES, born 1882. She married Walter Weems and has two children: Arvil and Loucille.

312. ii. Tinnie Z. JONES, born 17 February 1885 in St. Augustine, Texas, died 22 November 1982 in Atlanta,
Cass County, Texas, and was buried in Beech Creek Cemetery, Atlanta, Texas. She married Dee West
and has children: Eldrige and Buba.

313. iii. Beaulah JONES. She married Otha Crow and had several children.

married Robert T. Hammons and they had four children: Opal, Vinice, Virginia, and one son.

315.  v. Mary Wallas JONES, born 24 January 1894 in McCurtin County, Oklahoma, died 1 January 1994 in
Atlanta, Texas, and was buried in Beech Creek Cemetery, Atlanta, Texas. She was almost 101 years
old at the time she died. She never married.

316. vi. Georgia Dell JONES, died, and was buried in Beech Creek Cemetery, Atlanta, Texas. She married
Richard Brown and had two children: Jessy and Frank.

317. vii. Thomas Howe JONES, born 18 November 1903, died 17 June 1968, and was buried 20 June 1968 in
Smyrna Cemetery, Atlanta, Cass County, TX. He married Addine Burton and they had four children:
George R., John, Harold and Elaine.

115. John Samuel Benton’ JONES (George“, John®, Andrew?, John') was born 8 November 1856 in Clark County,
Arkansas. He was the son of George Martin JONES and Mary Emma JONES. John died 1 October 1901 in
Arkansas. He married Mary Ann CHAPMAN about 1875 in Meridian, Bosque County, Texas. She was born 19
November 1854 in Hopkins County, Texas, the daughter of Abner Chapman and Leah Godwin. Mary died 1925
in Broken Bow, McCurtin County, Oklahoma.

Known children of John are:

318. i. Emily Lee JONES, born February 1880 in Arkansas. She married Charlie Roberts and they had the
following children: Fannie, Ben, who married Madge Sorrels, and Alma, who married Otha Weaver.
+319. ii. Samuel Benton JONES, born 12 September 1884.
+320. iii. John Boston Jones, born 9 September 1887, died 7 October 1958
+321 iv. Daisy Agnes JONES, born 1 January 1889.
+322. v. Malinda Jane JONES, born 14 April 1891.

118. James "Jim"* JONES (George®, John®, Andrew?, John'). He was born in 1867, the son of George Martin
JONES and Mary Emma JONES. He married Lucy E. January 25, 1891 in Arkansas.

— 314, iv. Mattie Pamelia JONES, born 4 August 1892, died in Smackover, Union County, Arkansas. She
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Known children of James are:

323. i. James Z. JONES, born about 1893.
324. ii. LucyJ. JONES, born about 1896.
325. iii. Joseph JONES, born 1898.

326. iv. Carrie JONES, born about 1901.
327.  v. Willie JONES, born about 1903.

James Thomas® JONES (Benjamin4, John®, Andrew?, Johnl) was born 15 June 1875 in Clark County,
Arkansas. He was the son of Benjamin Franklin JONES and Sarah Elizabeth GRANT. James died 21 April 1955
in Amity, Clark County, Arkansas, and was buried in Jones Cemetery, Amity, Clark County, AR. He married
Sarah Catherine DAVIS 19 January 1908 in Clark County, Arkansas. She was born 19 April 1888, the

daughter of William Carrol Davis and Eliza Jane Chancellor. Sarah died 18 January 1978 in Amity, Clark

County, Arkansas, and was buried in Jones Cemetery, Amity, Clark County, AR. She married second Dave
Flowers.

Known children of James are:

+328.  i. Jesse Onan JONES, born 17 December 1908 in Amity, Clark County, Arkansas. He married Rosie
LEE 20 October 1931 in Texarkana, Miller County, Arkansas. Jesse died 25 May 1980 in Amity,
Clark County, Arkansas.

+329. ii. Henry Odos JONES, born 11 September 1910, died 25 May 1975.

+330. iii. Lewis Thomas JONES, born 25 September 1914, died 11 April 1974.

+331. iv. Edith JONES, born 27 November 1918.

332. v. Cledith JONES, born 27 November 1918 in Clark County, Arkansas. She married Willie Doyle

DOSTER 8 June 1968 in Delight, Pike County, Arkansas. He was born 26 September 1911. Willie
died 5 June 1975 in Amity, Clark County, Arkansas and was buried in Coker Cemetery, Pike County,

Arkansas

122.

Mary Elizabeth "Mollie"* JONES (Benjamin®, John®, Andrew’, John') was born 7 November 1877 in Amity,

Clark County, Arkansas. She was the daughter of Benjamin Franklin JONES and Sarah Elizabeth GRANT.
Mary died 24 September 1958 in Texarkana, Miller County, Arkansas, and was buried in Jones Cemetery,
Amity, Clark County, AR.

Obituary — Texarkana Gazette, September 25, 1958, p2c4. Mrs. Mary E. Howell, 79, died at 5:45 Wednesday at
her home, 518 Tucker Street. Mrs. Howell was born Nov. 7, 1878 in Amity, Ark. And is survived by three sons: L.
E., Otto and D. Howell, three daughters: Mrs. Ray Bennett, Mrs. Hebert, and Mrs. Art Jones, all of Texarkana,
one sister Mrs. Georgia Cochran of Texarkana, three brothers, Willis Jones of Texarkana, E. F. Jones of
Texarkana, and Calip Jones of Amity, and eight grandchildren. She was a member of the County Avenue Baptist
Chrch. Funeral services will be held at 10 a.m. Thursday at the East Funeral Homes Chapel with the Rev. Paul
Bates officiating. Burial will be in the Jones Cemetery at Amity. Active pallbearers will be L. P. Elliott, Harry
Burns, Philip Pug, W. H. Austin, Bennie Harrison and O. M. Fields. Honorary pallbearers will be firiends of the

Jamily.

She married Luther Horace HOWELL 7 October 1896 [Bk. J-630, Amity, Clark County, AR.] He was born
23 September 1878 in Boughton, Nevada County, Arkansas. Luther died 27 January 1956 in Texarkana, Miller
County, Arkansas, and was buried in Jones Cemetery, Amity, Clark County, AR. He was the son of William
Edward "Billy" Howell and Mary Elizabeth Cooper (Nolan), and lived next door to them in the 1910 census of
Clark County. AR, p. 36, Amity Township, D-242, with his wife Mollie and five oldest children. In 1920, the
family is listed in Clark County, AR, Dwelling 287: Luther H, age 41, Mollie, 42; Essie 19, Edna 12; Vida 11;
Otto 9; Hazel 6; and Calip Jones, age 28, listed as his brother-in-law.

Known children of Mary are:
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333. i Lester Ervin HOWELL, born 12 August 1897 in Amity, Clark County, Arkansas, died 6 February
1977 in Texarkana, Miller County, Arkansas, and was buried in Hill Crest Cemetery, Texarkana,
Miiller County, AR. He married Ruth Corzine
334. ii. Flora Elizabeth "Essie" HOWELL, born 8 March 1900 in Amity, Clark County, Arkansas. She
married Art Jones, 5 July 1923, [Book W-2] Clark County, AR.
335. iii. ClaraTrene HOWELL, born 26 January 1903 in Amity, Clark County, Arkansas. She married Roy Lee
Bennett.
336. iv. Otha HOWELL, born 1 September 1905 in Amity, Clark County, Arkansas, died in childhood 4 May
1913 in Amity, Clark County, Arkansas, and was buried in Jones Cemetery.
+337. v. Veda Virginia HOWELL, born 19 February 1908, died 1947.
338. vi. Otto Benjamin HOWELL, born 15 February 1911 in Amity, Clark County, Arkansas, died, and was
buried in Jones Cemetery, Amity, Clark County, AR. He married Corrine Roberts.
+339. vii. Hazel HOWELL, born 10 March 1914.

340. viii. Delton Tilman HOWELL, born 13 October 1921 in Amity, Clark County, Arkansas. He married Edith
Wallace.

125. Alfred Benjamin Williss JONES (Benjamin®, John’, Andrew’, John') was born 28 March 1885 in Clark
County, Arkansas. He was the son of Benjamin Franklin JONES and Sarah Elizabeth GRANT. Alfred died
13 February 1972 in Texarkana, Miller County, Arkansas, and was buried in Memory Gardens, Texarkana,
Miller County, AR

He is listed in the 1910 census of Clark County, AR p. 36, D-229 as "Willis Jones", with his wife Willia age 19
and son Ovan age 4/12. As a young man Willis Alfred Benjamin Jones taught school for a while at Amity,
Arkansas. He married Willia Wright 24 February 1909, after secretly courting her by mail. Her father
disapproved of him because he was Baptist. Three children were born in Clark County before the couple moved
to Spencerville, Oklahoma where they lived for a short time. From Spencerville, they moved to West Texas
where Willis worked as a share cropper. In Texas, two more children were born and after the last child, the

family moved to Fouke, Arkansas, later to Texarkana where Willis worked as a mail handler for the Postal

Service.

When he was 50 years old, Willis was ordained a Baptist minister and he served churches in East Texas and
Southwest Arkansas, up until about 10 years prior to his death on 13 February 1972, at age 86.

Willia WRIGHT Jones was born 4 September 1890 in Star of the West, Pike County, Arkansas, the daughter
of Alexander Alfred WRIGHT and Nancy Elizabeth JONES. Willia died 31 March 1964 in Texarkana, Miller
County, Arkansas, and was buried in Memorial Garden, Texarkana, Miller County, AR.

Known children of Alfred are:

+341. i Ovan G. JONES, born 22 December 1909, died 7 February 1968.
+342. ii. Verna Addys JONES, born 6 April 1912, died 7 December 1996.

+343. iii. Mildred Alice JONES, born 11 April 1914.

+344. iv. Maurice Benjamin JONES, born 26 July 1917, died 29 November 1992.
+345. v. Sybil Elizabeth JONES, born 28 November 1919.

126. Lewis Calip’ JONES (Benjamin®, John®, Andrew?, John') was born 5 November 1890 in Amity, Clark County
Arkansas. He was the son of Benjamin Franklin JONES and Sarah Elizabeth GRANT. Lewis died 28 May 1971
in Arkadelphia, Clark County, Arkansas, and was buried in Jones Cemetery, Amity, Clark County, AR.

Calip served in the U. S. Army from 18 Sep 1917 to 21 May 1919, as Pvt. 1st Class with Co. A, 11th Engineers,
during World War One. He served in France and after being discharged he returned to Amity, Arkansas. He
married Ruby WRIGHT 7 May 1937. She was born 17 November 1905 in Clark County, Arkansas. She was
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the daughter of Willis Alec WRIGHT and Nora Ann DAFFORD. Ruby died 28 March 1980 in Arkadelphia,
Clark County, Arkansas, where she had lived for several years. Calip and Ruby's church affiliation was Baptist.
A note in this file by an unknown relative “I can remember visiting Uncle Caleb and Aunt Ruby when I was
about 5 or 6 years old. They were one of the first families in Amity to get a telephone and I can remember being
fascinated by the crank phone on the wall.”

Known children of Lewis are:

+346. i. AltaFaye JONES, born 2 June 1923, died 16 October 1999.
+347. ii. EvaMae JONES, born 8 November 1924.

+348. iii. Doris Eugenia JONES, born 15 September 1926.

+349. iv. Charles Dudley JONES, born 23 July 1928.

+350. v. Joe Austin JONES, born 21 August 1930.

127. Ederd Franklin® JONES (Benjamin®, John®, Andrew?, John') was born 4 October 1893 in Clark County,
Arkansas. He was the son of Benjamin Franklin JONES and Sarah Elizabeth GRANT. Ederd died 6 October
1981 in DeQueen, Sevier County, Arkansas. He married (1) Esther Marie CORZINE, the daughter of Nixon
Jones, Sr. and Nettie Dennis. She was born 25 February 1896 and died 4 December 1963.

Known child of Ederd is:

351. i. Warren Edward Jones. He was born in Clark County, AR, died at an early age in Miller County, AR
and is buried in Sylvireno Cemetery, Miller County, AR.
352. ii. Twins JONES. Born in Clark County, AR died at birth.
+353. iii. Earl Kenneth “Ken” Jones, born 1 May 1923.
+354. iv. Harold Vance JONES, born 1 November 1924.

—__ Ederd Franklin Jones married (2) Ida Dinger

128. Melinda Ann® JONES (Alfred*, Robert’, Andrew?, John') was born 19 October 1854 in Amity, Clark County,
Arkansas. She was the daughter of Dr. Alfred JONES and Jane Poindexter CLINGMAN. Malinda died
4 February 1948 in Jones Valley, Caddo Gap, Montgomery County, AR, and was buried in Jones Valley
Cemetery, Montgomery County, Arkansas. She married James Dodd CUBAGE 9 May 1878. He was born
10 March 1855 near Camden, Ouachita County, Arkansas. James died 26 April 1936 in Caddo Gap,
Montgomery County, Arkansas, and was buried in Jones Valley Cemetery, Montgomery County, Arkansas. He
was the son of Dr. William Cubage and Caroline Dodd.

| ﬂuhags arm house near Amity, AR about 1917
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James Dodd Cubage and Melinda Ann [Jones]

And children
[Back Row] Jessie, John Granville, Winnie, Loudie

[Front Row] Delia, J. D. Cubage, unknown child, Melinda, Lois
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Known children of Melinda are:

355. i. Mary Arvenzena CUBAGE , born 30 January 1879 in Mount Ida, Montgomery County, Arkansas,
died in childhood 16 November 1881 in Black Springs, Arkansas.
+356. ii. John Granville CUBAGE, born 15 April 1881, died July 1968.
+357. iii. Jessie CUBAGE, born 16 April 1885, died 22 December 1962.
+358. iv. Winifred "Winnie" CUBAGE, born 11 September 1887, died 1 March 1975.
+359. v. Loudie CUBAGE, born 7 September 1890, died 4 October 1911.
360. vi. Allean CUBAGE, born 30 May 1893 in Welch, Montgomery County, Arkansas, died in infancy
14 September 1894 in Welch, Montgomery County, Arkansas.
+361. vii. Delia CUBAGE, born 11 September 1895, died 11 February 1937.
+362. viii. Lois CUBAGE, born 22 July 1898, died 9 December 1984.

James Dodd Cubage and wife Melinda Ann [Jones]

Malinda was an articulate and prolific writer. She had several articles published in the Arkansas Gazette
newspaper, among them, when she was 90 years old, living at Caddo Gap, her personal reminiscences of her
grandfather, Dr. Alexander B. Clingman, who was locally well known in western Arkansas more than a century
ago. This excellent story appeared in the January 4, 1944 issue of the Arkansas Gazette.

September 9, 1921, found all eleven of the Jones brothers and sisters, together with spouses, children and
grandchildren, enjoying a wonderful family reunion at the home of Melinda Ann Jones and Granville Cubage
down on Caney Creek near Amity, with 50 people in attendance. Two years later in 1923, the family met at
Caddo Gap where many of the children had been born. It was at this meeting that a decision was made to
establish a permanent reunion site.

After much looking, 200 acres were purchased one quarter mile wide and five quarters long, lying up and down
the then Carter Creek near Caddo Gap. The land was purchased from J. R. Vaught September 3, 1923at a cost of
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$10,000 [$50 an acre] Though those dollars may sound pretty good today, it was a great sacrifice in 1923. These
were not wealthy people, and with the Great Depression just around the corner, it was a struggle to make the
payments and pay taxes.

The family formed a corporation so that this land could be used as a permanent reunion ground and recreation
retreat. Many of the family made this valley their retirement home. There are many buried at the family cemetery
there. This Jones Valley reunion ground has been a meeting place to bring the family closer together and as a
place of refuge and repose for its members. It is a lasting memorial to those brave pioneer ancestors who toiled in
this wilderness to establish standards of education, decency and morality. [excerpted from an article by Mrs.
Mary Jane McKinney, published in the Glenwood Herald of Thursday, September 6, 1979.]

An article concerning Jones Valley, whose author is identified only as "Marge of Sunrise Mountain Farm" with a
——daﬁﬁmfmwmmmﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁmmmwﬁf

turning gold, scarlet, amethyst and bronze, I must go back to Jones Valley, I keep saying to myself. Even as I say

it, I know the autumn foliage is only an excuse. Actually, the peace and quiet, the dappled sunlight, the restful

beauty of towering mountains and rippling water, will call me back to Jones Valley in every season as long as I

live.

It seems strange, now that I think of it, that the valley was flooded with sunshine on my first visit, for a valley that
is only a 300 foot ravine between high mountains is a darkening glen most of the time. By chance I arrived at
mid-day and there was the sun shining on the dark head of a little boy poling a clumsy square ended boat among
the water lillies of a shallow lake and on the washing stretched to dry at the point where the mountain met the
valley. The little spring-fed brook had also caught the sunshine and each ripple was sending out diamond
sparkies as the stream tumbled thinly over mossy stones on the headlong flight down the valley. Only the brook
and the boy were in motion. In that noonday stillness, not a leaf stirred on the trees and even the long feathery
fronds of the restless willows were quiet. For a moment it seemed that I had wandered into a great stage setting
S ~r-—wm-ﬂ@odealby—agelden,lighﬁkat«piekedupglmm*efjgreen—ﬁ@m»theﬁshmingJeave.s«»~andnhighlightedlheﬁwkdwpafm—m~rr S
towering green mountains that touched an azure sky. Except for the boy, it was a sleeping valley, too, and my
Jootsteps clumped loudly on the rickety wooden bridge that led from the circled turn of the driveway to the
cluster of buildings at the bend of the stream.

An uninhabited valley, so quiet and remote, is not unusual in Arkansas, but in Jones Valley you come upon a
dozen buildings after you have traveled a mile thru the forest. The buildings, mainly of native stone and logs, are
set at random in the valley and on the lower slopes of the mountains, and the lack of clearing and fences
indicates the love of nature that is part and parcel of every Jones. The story of Jones Valley goes back to 1920
when the five sons and six daughters of Dr. and Mrs. Alfred Jones held their first family reunion.

It was quite a gathering for these sons and daughters brought children and grandchildren, and even tho Sister
Malinda's home at Amity was capacious, anyone could see it would soon be outgrown. Someone suggested the
secluded valley near their old home as a permanent meeting place. Could it be purchased? It could, and soon the
Jones family became owners of the valley, 300 feet wide and five miles long, centered with a never failing brook,

a few miles from Caddo Gap, Arkansas in the Ouachita moutains. The deed specified 200 acres, but some of
those acres probably stand on end, so abruptly do the mountains vise from the valley floor. In another year the
Joneses had built sleeping quarters, several stone and log houses, snug and comfortable with water piped in
from the stream, and a big screen sided building to serve as dining room and kitchen for their family
get-togethers. They had also built a dam across the stream and in the rapidly forming lake they had planted fi fish,

for fishing must be included in every Arkansan's holiday.

Melinda’s Civil War Memories was published in The Arkansas Gazette of August 30, 1936

The Hardships and Tribulations of Those Who Stayed at Home During the War Between the States Are Recalled
by One Who Went Through Them. She tells a Vivid Story of Her Experiences
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In May 1861, at Mount Ida, a small village in Montgomery County, on foot and on horseback,
crowds of men were gathering. The drum was beating and all seemed to be excitement. Father
came to the house and told us the troops were being mustered in; and he placed an easy chair on
the front porch for mother; placed the baby in her lap, explaining to us children something of
what was to take place, and went back.

I was already alert. The oldest of four, having been born October 19, 1854, I was old enough to
take great interest in what I saw and heard during these exciting days. I had followed the talk
about secession, heard the names of Lincoln and Davis daily; all the talk about war, and
understood that this was the beginning.

The fife and drum added to the general excitement. Mr. Simpson, our nearest neighbor, was

walking around talking Ioud and seemed to be doing everything, and mother said, “"He 1s the
captain.” After a long time they began to mount their horses; then Will, the youngest of Mr.
Simpson’s two sons, began to scream. It seemed to make the hair stand up on my head. He
jumped up on the stirrup and tried to get into the saddle with his father. It took two men to get
him down and hold him till his father could get away. Poor Will, that was the last time he ever
saw his father.

Our neighbor, Mr. Switzer and his son Asbury, also went away leaving Billy and Monroe with
us, about 12 and 14 years old. In fact, a great many people were left to us. My father, Alfred
Jones, being a doctor, was left at home to look after the women and children, and Loop Penrod
enlisted in his place; I very well remember when Mr. Penrod was killed and father came and
told mother about it, and how sad they felt because he was substituting for father.

Now this story is not all about myself, but is the story of which my brave little mother was the
__heroine.

Father ordered her a spinning wheel made, and I remember that the mail carrier brought it part
at a time on his horse, a distance of 25 miles. Then father took our wool, and the neighbors’
wool, to Star of the West, a factory, and had it made into long nice rolls, and then our part of the
war began. Mother taught the boys, Billie and Monroe Switzer, to spin. Then father had a loom
made, and mother began to weave blankets and wool overshirts for the soldiers, for Mr. Switzer
and Asbury, and others like them who had no one to do it for them. One wheel was too slow,
and father got a low one for us children and pretty soon I could make a good hand, and we kept
both those wheels going from early morn till late at night. Before winter came on, some of the
troops had been sent back for supplies, and many good warm blankets and overshirts had been
sent across the Mississippi, by my mother and other good mothers. Mother worked on at this
rate and father stayed at home and looked after everybody, until the fall of 1863.

Then things changed. General Steele of the Union army had taken possession of Little Rock and
we no longer felt so far from danger. Mother had made some beautiful heavy gray jeans for
father’s clothes, and made up a full suit, overcoat and all; but there were no buttons for the
overcoat, and father made a mold of soapstone rock and moulded buttons of pewter, both for the
coat and cape. He also, night after night, molded bullets; we understood that he wanted to be
ready when he could no longer stay at home. He went off to a salt factory, and got a wagon load
of salt, and put it in our smoke house, to be shared by the neighbors; gathered our corn, leaving
enough in the field to fatten the hogs and put 20 head in the field. The Switzer boys helped to
make and gather the corn, and did the chores and spun between times, rainy days and nights.
Billie could knit his socks; of course mother had to make their clothes with her fingers, and spin
the thread to sew with.
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Just when father had got everything rounded up and the hogs were getting fat, and we thought
we had everything we needed for a long time, we heard that Steele’s army was coming through
the country. Father disappeared and it was many months before we saw him again. He joined
Captain Burke’s home guard company, and they were attached to Price’s army.

The mail carrier brought the word that Steel’s army was only a few miles away, and mother
began to hide things. Father was also county treasurer, and had brought all the papers home and
put them in a large green chest. Mother thought of them first and we rolled the chest downhill
into a thicket and covered it with brush. After hiding various other things she thought of a bolt
of wool cloth and the leather to make our shoes. High Whittington, the shoemaker, had not got
to our shoes yet, he had so many to make, and we were waiting our turn. She took the cloth and
I the leather and we went nearly a quarter of a mile and put them under a log which lay across

the head of a hollow, and covered them with leaves and went back feeling that they were secure.
We ran and walked as fast as we could, for we had left the little children at the house alone.
Before we got to the house mother said, “I hear the sound of horses’ feet.” And, sure enough,
there were the dreaded Yankees coming over the hill, a long blue line. I can never forget how
they looked nor how I felt.

There was a large level plain at the foot of the hill, and when they got to the bottom they began
to scatter out for camping; and it seems to me now that it was only a few minutes till they were
all over the house and in the kitchen. We had not taken time to eat dinner, though it must have
been 2 o’clock. We had some beef in a pot hanging on the rack in the fireplace for our dinner,
but mother had not baked the bread. Before we could do anything those soldiers had gotten
forks out of the cupboard and took the bones from the pot and laid them on the bare tables, the
soup and grease running across the table onto the floor. I have never been so hungry before or
since as I was when those men were cutting off that meat and eating it before our eyes.

Well! They didn’t stop at the meat, they ate everything they could find and carried off all of the

breadstuff. After awhile the children began to cry for something to eat and then mother began to
cry. She sat down and studied awhile and then she gave me a brass kettle that held about a
gallon and told me to go to the camp and ask for the captain, and tell him that the men had taken
every bite we had to eat and the children were hungry. I went along asking the men for the
captain. Finally I found a captain and told him what mother said. He remarked that “they were
mighty bad men” and told a man to fill my kettle with corn meal.

But to go back a little; those soldiers had been just as busy everywhere in the house as in the
kitchen. They had taken every bed cover off except one bed and mother had fought for those;
the baby was in that bed. One man with a broad-brimmed white or light hat pulled out a table
drawer and began to go through things. There was $30 in Confederate money in that and mother
walked up pretty close and when she saw the money she grabbed it and the man caught her, put
his arms around her and rubbed her knuckles till she had to turn it loose.

There was a dense thicket of young pines between us and most of the camp, and I went around
on the outside of the thicket as I went after the meal, but as I came back I walked through the
pines and there hanging up in the pines were our quilts and blankets. I knew them and ran to the
house and told mother. When it was dusk I went with a woman who was staying with us that
night and we stole them back. I suppose the men who put them there intended to get them when
it was dark and they just thought some other soldiers had taken them.

The morning they left they drove wagons up to the crib and loaded on nearly all our corn,
likewise that load of salt in the smokehouse; put a rope on our beautiful black mare, Julia, and
left the town. Then we began to take stock of what was left. The treasury papers were scattered
over the hillside, the lid was broken open. Everything we had hidden about the house was gone.
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Then we went to the woods where we hid the bolt of cloth and leather; they were gone also.
Mother decided after awhile to go to the field and look at the hogs. They had killed and skinned
out the hams of all the 20 head except one small one, and what was left was spoiled. The only
thing we had left was a yoke of oxen and three cows which were off in the range.

Mother wrote her father, Dr. A. B. Clingman, about our condition, and he sent for us. The
Switzer boys left and went out into the country when the Yankees came in, and there was no
one to help the young uncle who came for us. Somehow, while we were getting up the oxen
and cows, killing the one shoat and trying to get off, we lost Christmas, the only time I ever
failed to think of the day. It was a very cold time in January before we got away, and we were
two days on the road. Mother wrapped herself and the other children (there were five of us now)
up on top of the load, but I had to ride Uncle Arthur’s horse, and follow the cows behind the

—along pretty well. They were Union and we were what they called “Reb.” The son stayedonly

wagon, and although I had on good warm wool stockings and some of father’s wool socks over
them, my feet were badly frozen. We also charged this up to the “Yankees™ for taking our shoe
leather.

We were now delighted to be at grandfather’s. They gave us such a warm welcome, and had
such a rousing big fire, and a good warm supper. But it lasted only a week or two! Some
Jayhawkers who claimed the Union side, sent word to grandfather that we would have to move
out or they would burn his house. Grandfather had always been a Whig, and was taking no
stock on either side, had “non-combatant” on his door, said nothing and quietly practiced
medicine for both sides, although he had five sons in the Confederate army.

Mother at once moved onto a little farm a couple of miles away that belonged to grandfather. It
was so lonely for her, and so hard for her to get along alone, grandmother Jones [Melinda
Ewing Jones] and two daughters and son came to stay with us. As we had two fireplaces, we got

when he wanted to.

Now came the hardest part of the war. We could no longer buy factory thread for the warp, and
must spin it all, and there was so much rough work outside we were pretty hard on our clothes,
which caused us to have to spin and weave more. Mother set a task of so much for every day
and we sat up till we got it done. I was often so tired and sleepy that I almost went to sleep
spinning. We made coffee out of parched wheat, also parched corn meal, something like
postum; ate cornbread mostly with our milk and butter, had little else. Our young aunt would
say at the table sometimes, “I wish I had a cup of Lincoln coffee.” That would make us children
mad, but mother had taught us better than to say anything. However, there was no law against
singing “Dixie,” and a good many battles were fought that way while we carried in the wood.
Once father came home and while we were sitting around him before bedtime, we heard the dog
almost frantic, as though something dreadful was happening, and grandmother said, “Alfred,
there is someone about.” The barking was out the back way, and father ran out of the front door,
leaving his hat on the bed, and his horse in the stable, and left for the army. Then a bunch of
men, those same Jayhawkers, a dozen or so of them, came into the house and found father’s hat
and began to search for him. They looked under the beds, between the beds and tried to make
the family tell his whereabouts. Failing to find him, they contented themselves with taking
everything they could conveniently carry away such as mother’s nice white double-woven
counterpanes. One of them stooped so low he took my beautiful gilded cream pitcher that
grandfather gave me for my birthday, putting it into his pocket, and many other things too
numerous to mention or remember. And father’s horse!

After this we had few worldly goods to worry over. Mother had two or three dresses, store
bought clothes, and I had one dark brown figured sheer muslin, made infant waist and very full
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skirt, which I wore in summer with my starched pantalettes either buttoned on or tied on above
my knee with a wool string that I had learned to knit round, and which was more or less elastic.

We usually went to church once a month to a little Baptist church upon the hill nearby, where
Parson Welch preached. There was usually a very good congregation of women with perhaps
not one-half dozen men, who were too old for the army and too old to be much help at home.
There was none to hire to cut wood and do the hard jobs, and no money to hire anyone with.
There were no stores anywhere in reach and no money to buy goods with, and the women were
content with their coarse homespun dresses anywhere occasion demanded. /

My grandmother Jones [Melinda Ewing Jones] was Scotch-Irish, a strong-minded and energetic
woman, and she and mother together overcame many difficulties. I remember that they raised
indigo plants, and manufactured their blue dye, gathered Shan: , i

yellow flower and dyed beautiful yellow with it. They also used sweetgum, hickory and walnut
to color with, also pinetops, and shewmake, and by blending some of these, made other colors
and consequently a variety of plaids. Mother manufactured the buttons for our clothes, first one
way and another. I have seen her take a piece of gourd or a piece of wood and cover it with
cloth and make buttons. And if one of these unexpectedly gave out, there was no use to ask for a
pin; I knew where there was a thorn bush not far off and I just got a thorn and pinned my dress.

This was not the worst. The hard work of getting the wood and raising the corn and cotton
enough to spin the clothes was the problem. I think Uncle Robert Jones came home and did
most of the plowing for the crop, and there was an abundant fruit crop and all hands dried fruit,
plenty and to spare; and of course we had some vegetables.

In the winter of 64-65 so many things happened. First of all my two uncles in the Union Army

~at Little Rock, Uncle John and Joe Jones (these were my father’s brothers: there were two on

each side) came into the country and wanted to have a friendly conversation with father. They

sent word to father some way and they met in the woods somewhere and spent the night
together around a pine knot fire arguing the merits and demerits of the opposing armies, without
coming to any better understanding.

Father went on back to his company and Uncle Joe stayed around concealing himself most of
the time and spending as much time as he could with his wife and children. Then one morning
he started for Little Rock and when not more than five miles from home, some Confederate
scouts, who were merely desperadoes, ran across him and shot and killed him. Someone came
for grandmother and she and my aunts went to the scene. After they buried him, while grand-
mother was coming home, some of the bunch met her and the girls and pulled grandmother off
her horse and took the horse. So you see there was treachery and bad blood and rascality on
both sides. Though many brave men and honest men on both sides were honestly fighting for
what they considered right.

In February 1865, a soldier came by our house, said he was a Confederate soldier, was sick and
wanted to stay all night, and of course mother took him in. Next morning he failed to get up,
had a high fever; we went for grandfather. The man had typhoid fever, was sick and delirious
for weeks, and no one to nurse him but the women folks. This is the most heartrending part of
my story. I can just seem to see mother and Aunt Rhoda yet, galloping off down the road
driving the oxen, old Tom and Berry, as I had seen them so many times before, going after a
load of wood to keep fires all night to sit up with that sick man.

Well, the soldier was still there in bed when father came home after the surrender; he was
looking pretty well and eating everything he could get. Father examined him and then said,
“Now Columbus, get up and put on your clothes and walk up to the church and back this
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morning, and tomorrow morning you must walk to the top of the next hill.” Columbus said he
could not walk, but father said that if he did not, he would take a limb to him. And Columbus
decided to try, and dressed himself and left. He was gone so long father thought he had better
look after him, and met him coming back. He had gone to the second hill the first day. He ate
his dinner at the table with the family. The next morning he started out pretty early and that was
the last of him. His home was in Missouri. I have thought of him often. I do not suppose he had
a cent to his name, only the clothes he wore, tramping a few miles a day thrugh a country
devastated by war. I wonder if he ever got home.

Now the war was over, and Uncle Frank Clingman, mother’s brother, came home from Little
Rock, where he had been a prisoner for a long time. He was in the plot with David O. Dodd for
the capture of Little Rock and the escape of the prisoners. He said it was so hard to see David
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die when so many were just as guilty as he. Uncle Frank was sick from eating prison fare, and
died before the summer was over. He was such a fine young man; he was teaching at
Cincinnati, Washington county, and studying for the ministry when he enlisted.

Now the soldiers were coming home in droves from east of the Mississippi. One afternoon a
whole company came along. I suppose now that there was 50 or 75, cheering like they had been
the victors in the conflict; they saw our cows in the pasture. One of the cows was fat, and they
stopped up there, and one of them seeing father, called and told him they wanted that cow.
Father came to the house and told mother that they wanted to kill Brownie for beef. They were
hungry and so they won out, and Brownie was sacrificed to a lost cause, although I am sure we
needed her. The soldiers stayed there and barbecued the meat that night, and went on their way
rejoicing the next morning. Such was the love and loyalty of the South and Southerners for each
other.

_Now.-we_come-to_count the casualties in the families we were interested in. Aside from Mr.

Switzer and Asbury, who were killed in the same battle, were Uncle Joe Jones, already
mentioned, and Uncle Frank Clingman above. There were all the other sons of Grandfather
Clingman; Isaac, who was lieutenant in Capt. Nat Grant’s company, Second Arkansas, was
killed at the battle of Murfreesboro, Tennessee. Peter was wounded at the battle of
Chickamauga and died later, and John was left beside the road on a march, ill with measles, and
was never heard of again, and Dr. Alexander Clingman, surgeon in the army who returned, and
later died of tuberculosis as a result of the war.

In the fall we went back to our old home at Mount Ida, and to old friends and neighbors, where
we stayed two years and then moved to Caddo Gap, where we passed through that period of
reconstruction which was so trying to all soldiers of the Southern Confederacy who did not join
the Union League; something which father was not yet ready to do. And so the militia came and
got him one morning and took him off on his saddle horse, carried him about three miles from
home and were planning to hang him. But one of his friends who was a Mason, as father was,
appeared on the scene and told them they would have to hang father over his dead body, so they
turned him loose, but took his horse away. And such was the Civil War.

Now father began to organize the Negroes, helped them to select their names; many of them
wanted to go back and take names of former beloved masters, and some took the name of
present owners. He organized a school for them and got them a white teacher and otherwise
helped them, by planting cotton himself, and inducing the farmers to do so, in order to give the
Negroes work, and thereby kept them from starving. There are a few here yet that bless his
name for his early efforts in their behalf. He also organized white schools in a desperate effort to
overcome the loss to the children for those four terrible years of war.
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I am now at the end of my story, and I would be happy if I have been able to demonstrate what
it means to have a Civil war over any question whatever.

129. Frances Arvazena "Fannie"® JONES (Alfred4, Robert’, Andrew?, Johnl) was born 3 September 1856 in
Amity, Clark County, Arkansas. She was the daughter of Dr. Alfred JONES and Jane Poindexter CLINGMAN.
Fannie died in 1953, and was buried in Jones Valley Cemetery, Montgomery County, Arkansas. She married
William H. HIGHSMITH 9 October 1879.

Known children of Frances are:

363. i Willa Cornelia HIGHSMITH, born 23 August 1882. She married in 1920 Jack Taylor.
+364. ii. Robert Alexander? Alfred? HIGHSMITH, born 13 October 1884.
+365. iii. Mattie Lee HIGHSMITH, born 30 July 1886.
+366. iv. Isaac Clingman HIGHSMITH; born 8 October 1888:
+367. v. Anna May HIGHSMITH, born 11 August 1890.

Fannie, while living in Hot Springs probably in the early 1950s wrote her Memories of a Pioneer Woman, much
of which concerned her grandparents, parents and early childhood, and was entitled “Ever After”

~————— —was no love-making in our letters. When I was about to enter the University, he wrote saying

On the 19™ of October 1879, I was married to William Harrison Highsmith, who was born at
Rome, Georgia, 28 years before. I was twenty-three. Our dear old preacher-teacher, Bro.
Harrison, married us. Afterward, we went down to Old Bethel to hear him preach and to have
“dinner-on-the-grounds.”

I met Mr. Highsmith when I was about fifteen. He said he selected me the first time he saw me
because of my curls, my brown eyes, my straight figure, and my independent air. He wrote me
when I was just past eighteen and we carried on a correspondence for about two years, but there

that he thought my education was sufficient, that he had selected me as a life companion, and if
I would consent, we would be married, teach and work together for a more advanced education.
In short, he was afraid to risk so long a separation. But I had no thought of marriage at that time
and wrote him that I did not think I “would ever wed any man,” but wanted above everything to
be a foreign missionary. I said, If you insist upon a definite answer now, it will have to be no;
but if you do not want that, I might sometime change my mind. But I will at the same time be
looking for an opportunity to go to the foreign field. So it seemed that keeping a lover on hand
for future use was not a modern one.

A young friend here demands, But let’s have all the romantic details. When did you have your
first kiss? 1 answered, After I was married, of course. No nice girl in my day ever kissed until
after marriage. Yet, we loved as fondly, courted, were married and lived as happily at least as
the average modern couple, ever after.

After we were married, we continued our careers as country teachers, both of us teaching in the
towns and surrounding country as opportunity offered. Most of the terms were short, so my
husband took up surveying, which he had studied in school. We planted a small nursery, and my
husband went out over the country to sell the trees. Of one thing we were most certain in
beginning our married life, and that was that we would not be rolling stones. None of this
moving about from place to place for us. We were going to settle down in one place, have a nice
home, and accumulate something. The only trouble was, we had not found the place. Oh yeah!
as modern America would say to us.

In May 1882 we were living in Black Springs. Mr. Highsmith was away from home, and one of
his young sisters was staying with us. Annie, my oldest child, was nearly two years old, and we
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were expecting another in about three months. Mother Highsmith came along in the late
afternoon on horseback, and insisted that we all go to her house, as there was a storm coming
up. She assisted us with the evening chores, and hurried us off. It was about three-quarters of a
mile, and we were soon there. The air was thick with fog, and then great hailstones, and
irregular chunks of ice began to fall. Several of us rushed out as soon as we could, to gather ice,
for this was our only way to get summer ice, and we always had ice cream after a hailstorm.
Mother Highsmith called us to hurry out to the kitchen and have our supper before the storm
came. She used an old log house in the yard for a summer kitchen. We sat down, and she said a
long grace, during which a tree blew down near the house. Mother Highsmith said Providence
has sent me some stove wood, and went on with her meal. I got up to look out of a crack, and

around it. The storm is here! 1 cried and got under the table, on my hands and knees with my
baby under me. I pulled at Martha, and she got under the table too, also a neighbor who was
visiting there at the time. The two boys held the door shut as long as possible. Mother
Highsmith was a shouting Methodist, and this neighbor was very anti-Christian in her usual
conversation. Now the neighbor woman began to pray at the top of her voice. The boys let go of
the door and rushed outside, shouting to us to run for our lives. We did, making a small cellar
under the main house. As we went through the yard we saw the boys clinging to small trees and
flopping up and down. Mother Highsmith was clapping her hands and shouting, See the power
of the Lord! Tt was something I did not want to see at the moment, but did not have time to
explain to her. The two girls were ahead, and when they opened the back door of the house,
there was no house beyond it. The neighbor woman was ahead of me at the door, and I pushed
her and screamed, Let me by with my baby! We all jumped down into the cellar, about four feet
below the floor, and lay down. The noise was terrific, but it was soon over, and we heard

Mother Highsmith calling us. When she found us-in the cellar she said, O ye of little faith. At

once she had the horses saddled and she and the boys started out to see what had happened to
the neighbors. The four houses nearest had been totally destroyed, and no one was to be found.
The fifth house had sheltered the five families, sheltered with its roof gone. There was a sick
man here, and they were holding a bed-quilt by its corners, making a roof to protect him from
the drenching rain. Every tree was down, and floods of water were everywhere, so it took
Mother Highsmith and the boys almost all night to make this round. In the meantime we were
finding such shelter as we could in her own wrecked home.

Next day we made our way to where my own poor little home had been. It was completely gone
and very few of my things were ever found. My husband’s compass and field notes that he had
spent so many weeks in Little Rock copying, were saved, and for that we were very thankful. A
large tree had fallen across the chest in which they were stored. All our clothing, including my
wedding dress, was gone. Three days after the storm, my father, mother and brother came to see
about us, for they had just heard of the storm. They always told it that they found me sitting in
the top of a fallen tree, digging out feathers from the bed that was buried under the tree, and
singing gayly. It seemed such a blessing that we had all survived the terror of such a storm, and
I had suffered no evil consequences from that four-foot jump into the cellar, that I could not
grieve for our losses.

The years passed swiftly. All our five children were born in the eighties. Then in 1889 the
“Enabling Act” was passed, opening up for settlement the land of Oklahoma. We decided to try
our fortunes on these famous prairies of which we had heard so much. Two friends of my
husband from Hot Springs came over, and they rode out on horseback to be ready for the
opening day. One of the friends went to Oklahoma City, the other ran with my husband.
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April 22, 1889, what a day. The run started at noon. My husband and his friend had engaged the
services of an Indian guide, and had decided to go in the general direction of Nobles, intending
to find river bottom farm lands. They soon became separated from their guide, but they hurried
on, following the drift of the canyons. Finally they reached what they were looking for, and set
their stakes. But upon investigation, they discovered that they were both on the same quarter
section. They were hemmed in by other claims, so there was no way except for one of them to
move on. My husband gave way to his partner and set out for Oklahoma City and camped
nearby that night. Next morning when he entered the town, he found a tent city of 6000
inhabitants. Never was there a more rushing, bustling population than that of this city, not yet
one day old. The morning paper had come out, a large edition, advertising every sort of business
all set up and ready for operatlon that first day Some had come rolling in on wheels, all ready
asine atever. Some had-arrived too soon; and-when the ——————
courts got busy, many clalms fell They were the “Sooners and it took years to settle all the
contests in regard to them.

My husband moved on seven miles north of Oklahoma City to Britton, where he found an
excellent claim for sale for fifty dollars. So he began at once to build us a house. Before the roof
was on, [ arrived with my family of five children. I was as delighted as any woman could be
with our beautiful prairie farm, and our four room house. Of course, we had to camp until the
house was ready, but there was plenty for every one to do on the house, the garden, and the
crop. We were surrounded on every side by neighbors, but we had little time to get acquainted,
for everyone was as busy as we, building homes and putting in their first crop.

But I will have to tell the story of my ride to Oklahoma. While not so wild as my husband’s had

been, it had its exciting points for all of us. I had never been on a train but once before this, and

then for a very short trip. We drove by wagon from Caddo Gap to Arkadelphia, and camped
~that night just out of Arkadelphia. Before day next morning, I heard a train whistle, and atonce

roused every one, for I did not want to miss that train. Then I learned that there were other

trains, and that we had plenty of time to catch the one we were to go on.

My household goods were all packed in boxes and piled on the platform when we took the train.
I thought, of course, they would go on the same train, and when we began to move out with
those boxes still there, I was wild! Fortunately, before I could do anything about it, a passenger
explained to me that the goods would come later on a freight train, according to the address on
the boxes.

At Bonham, Texas, I found that the supply of food I had for the children was running low, so
the same kind lady passenger offered to look after them while I went out to buy some cakes. I
rushed up the street looking for a grocery store, and just as I found it, I heard a train whistle that
pierced my heart, and the train that held my family, my baby, my sick girl, moved off down the
track. I tore off down the hill on that rattling plank sidewalk at a rate that rivaled the Oklahoma
rush, and then stood on the track, wringing my hands, too breathless to utter the shrieks that
were in me. Just then the train stopped and began to back down toward me again. Then we were
told that we would be there half an hour for lunch!

We spent that night in a hotel in Gainesville, Texas, and that too was an adventure, for we had
never been in a hotel before. But they proved to be just folks, and were very kind to us.

It was dry that summer, and we made but little to take us through the winter. Fortunately
everyone had sown their sodded land with turnips, and we had a bountiful crop that animals,
chickens, and ourselves could subsist on. We had some feed stuff, also corn and cane, so none
of us thought we were suffering hardship that winter. Next spring we had a bountiful crop of
mushrooms on the previously pastured land of the cattlemen. A Kansas neighbor taught me how
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to pick the good ones, and how to prepare them for use, so we have many times been able to
enjoy this delicacy.

My husband, being a surveyor, took his compass and went to work in the many new towns that
were being formed. He made the run into the Sac and Fox reservations to Tecumseh for town
lots. These were riotous and hazardous experiences, people running wildly through heat and
dust, in wagons and on horseback; some with their families, some on wild broncos. A child was
lost out of a wagon, and the stamping onrush could not be stopped until after the poor child had
been reduced to a pulp. This has all been recorded and I think I could hardly be overdrawn.
When the Cherokee strip was opened up, the Guthrie people were not allowed to board the train
until it backed down to Oklahoma City, and when it got back it was full, and tried to pass on,
but people piled on as long as one could get a handhold. Others, when they saw they could not

get on, fell to tearing up the track. When we reached Perry an immense throng was milling
around in such dust, one could hardly see. Water, which had to be hauled in, was sold by drinks
at fancy prices. My husband did not get a town lot, as he had hoped, not anything out of all this,
except that he traded an old mule for a fine young horse that was jaded in the run, but proved to
be the finest animal we ever owned, and served us well for nearly twenty years.

Drought and chinch-bugs drove me back to teaching. My oldest girl was twelve, and my baby
four, so I left them to keep house with their father while I went to teach, hoping in this way to
save our homestead. We had worked hard, had our home and some stock, and an orchard of
seventeen acres set out. But year after year, we experienced a crop failure from some cause.
Sometimes I would take all the children with me except the eldest boy, and he and his father
would be left to shift for themselves in the home as well as to carry on the work of the farm.
Finally my husband became so discouraged with this sort of life that he traded the farm for a
store in Britton with a stock valued at $2200. This was a bitter heart-break to me and to the

children, but for once he overruled us, and we moved to town. o

We all went to work with a will to make a success of the store. But times were hard, and all
about us were people in need. My husband could not refuse credit to such people, and soon we
had a bunch of bills that could not be collected, our stock ran down, and must be replenished if
we were to continue. Worry and overwork had broken Mr. Highsmith’s health, so there was
nothing to do but to sacrifice the store and start out again.

We now had been nine years in Oklahoma, so decided it was time to pay a visit to Arkansas
before finding another location. We thought a long cross-country trip, camping at night in the
open, would benefit my husband’s health. We had a fine team of horses, so we loaded up our
spring wagon with a camping outfit. The wagon was covered, so during the day we would roll
our bedding and stack other things along the sides, cover them with carpets, and we would sit
on the carpeted floor of the wagon, using quilts or pillows as seats. We each had a hammock to
sleep in, but Mr. Highsmith and I always slept in the wagon.

Our route lay through the wildest part of what was then Indian Territory. It was beautiful
country and at first we enjoyed it very much, camping each night by a fine camp fire, and taking
time to enjoy the new sights as we passed. The country was clothe<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>